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MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00758

ID:   ETLH

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM  STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN-24-5304

Minnesota Department of Health completed a second Post Certification Revisit (PCR) on February 13, 2014. Based on the PCRs, it has 

been determined that the facility had achieved substantial compliance pursuant to the November 8, 2013 standard survey as of

February 13, 2014. As a result of the revisit findings, the Department is discontinuing the Category 1 remedy of state monitoring effective 
February 13, 2014.

Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective February16, 2014, is rescinded. 

(42 CFR 488.417 (b)) 

The NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. Please refer to the CMS 2567b.
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March 13, 2014

Ms. Kristina Umberger, Administrator   

Angels Care Center

300 North Dow Street

Cannon Falls, Minnesota 55009

RE: Project Number S5304023

Dear Mr. Buechner:

On January 27, 2014, we informed you that the following enforcement remedies were being imposed:

 • State Monitoring effective February 14, 2014. (42 CFR 488.422)

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective February

16, 2014.  (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

This was based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey completed on

November 8, 2013, that included an investigation of complaint number H5304018, and failure to

achieve substantial compliance at the Post Certification Revisit (PCR) completed on January 3, 2014.   

The most serious deficiencies at the time of the revisit were found to be widespread deficiencies that

constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy

(Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On February 13, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a second PCR to verify that

your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued

pursuant to a PCR, completed on January 3, 2014.  We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that

your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of February 8, 2014. Based on our visit, we have

determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our PCR, completed on

February 13, 2014 as of February 13, 2014. As a result of the revisit findings, the Department is

discontinuing the Category 1 remedy of state monitoring effective February 13, 2014.

In addition, this Department recommended to the CMS Region V Office the following actions related

to the remedies outlined in our letter of January 27, 2014.  The CMS Region V Office concurs and has

authorized this Department to notify you of these actions:
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• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions, effective February

16, 2014, is rescinded.  (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of January 27, 2014,  we advised you that, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in

the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from

conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years

from February 16, 2014, due to denial of payment for new admissions.  Since your facility attained

substantial compliance on February 13, 2014, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new

admissions, did not go into effect.  Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of

this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

   

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4112       

Fax: (651) 215-9697   

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Angels Care Center

March 13, 2014

Page   2



State Form: Revisit Report

AH Form Approved

3/13/2014

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

B. Wing

(Y1) (Y3) Date of Revisit
A. Building

00758

Name of Facility 

(Y2) Multiple ConstructionProvider / Supplier / CLIA / 
Identification Number

ANGELS CARE CENTER 300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN 55009

2/13/2014

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished.  Each 
deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix 
codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item (Y5) Date (Y4) Item (Y5) Date Date(Y5)Item(Y4)

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 20895

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0525 Subp. 2.B 0895

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 21015

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. 7 1015

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 21980

Reg. # MN St. Statute 626.557 Subd. 3 1980

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 21985

Reg. # MN St. Statute 626.557 Subd. 3a1985

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

Reviewed By

State Agency

Reviewed By

Reviewed By

Reviewed By Date:

Date:

CMS RO

Signature of Surveyor:

Signature of Surveyor: Date:

Date:

Followup to Survey Completed on: Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies.  Was a Summary of 
Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility? YES NO11/8/2013

Page 1 of 1 ETLH13Event ID:STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT (5/99)

02/13/20141542503/13/2014GN/KFD



NOTICE OF TOTAL AMOUNT OF ASSESSMENT

FOR NURSING HOMES

March 13, 2014

Ms. Kristina Umberger, Administrator   

Angels Care Center

300 North Dow Street

Cannon Falls, Minnesota 55009

RE: Project Number S5304023

Dear Ms. Umberger:

On February 13, 2014 a Notice of Assessment for Noncompliance with Correction Orders was issued to

the above facility. That Notice, which was received by the facility on February 13, 2014, imposed a

daily fine in the amount of $700.00.

On February 13, 2014, a written notification was received by the Department stating that the

violation(s) had been corrected.  A re-inspection was held on February 13, 2014 and it was determined

that compliance with the licensing rules was attained.  A copy of the State Form: Revisit Report from

this visit is attached.

Therefore, the total amount of the assessment is $1001.60.  In accordance with Minnesota Statutes,

section 144A.10, subdivision 7, the costs of the re-inspection, totaling $301.60, are to be added to the

total amount of the assessment.  You are required to submit a check, made payable to the

Commissioner of Finance, Treasury Division, in the amount of $1001.60 within 15 days of the receipt

of this notice.  That check should be forwarded to the Department of Health, Division of Compliance

Monitoring, 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220, P.O. Box 64900, St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of

this visit with the President of your facility’s Governing Body.
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Sincerely,

   

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4112       

Fax: (651) 215-9697       

cc: Licensing and Certification File

 Shellae Dietrich, Licensing and Certification Program

 Penalty Assessment Deposit Staff

Angels Care Center

March 13, 2014

Page   2



Form Approved

OMB NO. 0938-0390Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Department of Health and Human Services

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.  Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information 
including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork 
Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

B. Wing

(Y1) (Y3) Date of Revisit
A. Building

245304

Name of Facility 

(Y2) Multiple ConstructionProvider / Supplier / CLIA / 
Identification Number

ANGELS CARE CENTER 300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN 55009

2/13/2014

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously 
reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished.  Each deficiency should be 
fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each 
requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item (Y5) Date (Y4) Item (Y5) Date Date(Y5)Item(Y4)

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 F0225

Reg. # 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii), (c)(2) - (4) 0225

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 F0226

Reg. # 483.13(c) 0226

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 F0318

Reg. # 483.25(e)(2) 0318

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 F0323

Reg. # 483.25(h) 0323

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
02/13/2014 F0371

Reg. # 483.35(i) 0371

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

Reviewed By

State Agency

Reviewed By

Reviewed By

Reviewed By Date:

Date:

CMS RO

Signature of Surveyor:

Signature of Surveyor: Date:

Date:

Followup to Survey Completed on: Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies.  Was a Summary of 
Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility? YES NO11/8/2013

Form CMS - 2567B (9-92) Page 1 of 1 ETLH13Event ID:

02/13/20141542503/13/2014GN/KFD



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL
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ID:   ETLH

X

CANNON FALLS, MN

16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.

(L1)

2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.

(L2)

3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00758

ID:   ETLH

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM  STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN-24-5304

At the time of the Post Certification Revisit (PCR) completed January 3, 2014 the facility was not in substantial compliance and the most 

serious deficiencies were found to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm 

that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), The deficiencies not corrected are as follows:

  F0318 -- S/S: D -- 483.25(e)(2) -- Increase/prevent Decrease In Range Of Motion

  F0323 -- S/S: D -- 483.25(h) -- Free Of Accident Hazards/supervision/devices

  F0371 -- S/S: F -- 483.35(i) -- Food Procure, Store/prepare/serve - Sanitary

In addition, at the time of this revisit, we identified the following deficiencies:

  F0225 -- S/S: D -- 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii), (c)(2) - (4) -- Investigate/report Allegations/individuals

  F0226 -- S/S: D -- 483.13(c) -- Develop/implment Abuse/neglect, Etc Policies. 

An addition Post Certification Revisit will follow.  Please refer to the CMS 2567 and 2567b the along with the facility's plan of correction.

FORM CMS-1539 (7-84) (Destroy Prior Editions) 020499



Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 7982

January 27, 2014

Mr. Rick Buechner, Administrator

Angels Care Center

300 North Dow Street

Cannon Falls, Minnesota  55009

RE: Project Number S5304023 and Complaint Number H5304018

Dear Mr. Buechner:

On December 11, 2013, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on

the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on November 8, 2013 that

included an investigation of complaint number H5304018.  This survey found the most serious

deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than

minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On January 3, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health and on January 17, 2014, the Minnesota

Department of Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and

maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey,

completed on November 8, 2013.  We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility

had corrected these deficiencies as of Decemer 18, 2013.  Based on our visit, we have determined that

your facility has not achieved substantial compliance with the deficiencies issued pursuant to our

standard survey, completed on November 8, 2013.  The deficiencies not corrected are as follows:

• F0318 -- S/S: D -- 483.25(e)(2) -- Increase/prevent Decrease In Range Of Motion

• F0323 -- S/S: D -- 483.25(h) -- Free Of Accident Hazards/supervision/devices

• F0371 -- S/S: F -- 483.35(i) -- Food Procure, Store/prepare/serve - Sanitary

In addition, at the time of this revisit, we identified the following deficiencyies:

• F0225 -- S/S: D -- 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii), (c)(2) - (4) -- Investigate/report Allegations/individuals

• F0226 -- S/S: D -- 483.13(c) -- Develop/implment Abuse/neglect, Etc Policies

The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be widespread deficiencies that constitute

no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as

evidenced by the attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.
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As a result of our finding that your facility is not in substantial compliance, this Department is

imposing the following category 1 remedy:

• State Monitoring effective February 1, 2014. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and (E) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and (D) of the Act and 42 CFR

488.417(b) require that, regardless of any other remedies that may be imposed, denial of payment for

new admissions must be imposed when the facility is not in substantial compliance 3 months after the

last day of the survey identifying noncompliance.  Thus, the CMS  Region V Office concurs, is

imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Mandatory Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective February

16, 2014 (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

The CMS Region V Office will notify your fiscal intermediary that the denial of payment for new

admissions is effective February 16, 2014.  They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they

must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective February 16, 2014.  You should notify

all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on or after this date of the restriction.

Further, Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse

assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been

subject to a denial of payment.  Therefore, Angels Care Center is prohibited from offering or

conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Program or Competency Evaluation

Programs for two years effective February 16, 2014.  This prohibition is not subject to appeal.  Further,

this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to

the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.  If this prohibition is not rescinded, under

Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.   

Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a

waiver for these programs from this Department.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of

this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) and the Post Certification Revisit Form

(CMS-2567B) from this visit are enclosed.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this determination, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before    

an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals

Board.  Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40

et seq.  A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt           

of this letter.  Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services at          

the following address:

Angels Care Center
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   Department of Health and Human Services

   Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132

   Civil Remedies Division

   Attention: Karen R. Robinson, Director

   330 Independence Avenue, SW

   Cohen Building, Room G-644

   Washington, DC 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of

law with which you disagree.  It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and

conclusions are incorrect.  You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing

request.  The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal

of documents for the hearing.  The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be

in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois.  You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own

expense.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care

deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

   Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor

   Minnesota Department of Health

   18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast     

   Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506

   Telephone: (507) 206-2731

   Fax: (507) 206-2711

PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within   ten calendar days of your receipt of this letter.   

Your PoC must:

-   Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have

been affected by the deficient practice;

 - Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected

by the same deficient practice;

 - Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that

the deficient practice will not recur;

 - Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are

  sustained.  The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and   

  sustained.  This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its   

Angels Care Center
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  effectiveness.  The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;

 - Include dates when corrective action will be completed.  The corrective action    

completion dates must be acceptable to the State.  If the plan of correction is    

unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility.  If the plan of correction is   

acceptable, the State will notify the facility.  Facilities should be cautioned that they are   

ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated   

in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made   

timely.  The plan of correction will serve as the facility’s allegation of compliance; and,

   

 - Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will

recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedy be imposed:

• Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility’s Medicare

and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE -  CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance.  In

order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the

criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department

of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire

Marshal Division staff, if  your PoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, a revisit of your facility will be conducted to verify that substantial

compliance with the regulations has been attained.  The revisit will occur after the date you identified

that compliance was achieved in your allegation of compliance and/or plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and we will recommend that the remedies imposed be

discontinued effective the date of the on-site verification.  Compliance is certified as of the date of the

second revisit or the date confirmed by the acceptable evidence, whichever is sooner.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER

THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human

Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 8, 2014 (six months after the identification

of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance.  This action is mandated by

Angels Care Center
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the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR

Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an

informal dispute resolution process.  You are required to send your written request, along with the

specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

   Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process

   Minnesota Department of Health

   Division of Compliance Monitoring   

   P.O. Box 64900

   St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited

deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at:

http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm   

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day

period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department’s informal

dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates

specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.            

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,   

   

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4124       

Fax: (651) 215-9697   

Enclosure

cc:  Licensing and Certification File     
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State Form: Revisit Report

AH Form Approved

1/24/2014

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

B. Wing

(Y1) (Y3) Date of Revisit
A. Building

00758

Name of Facility 

(Y2) Multiple ConstructionProvider / Supplier / CLIA / 
Identification Number

ANGELS CARE CENTER 300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN 55009

1/3/2014

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished.  Each 
deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix 
codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item (Y5) Date (Y4) Item (Y5) Date Date(Y5)Item(Y4)

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 20565

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0405 Subp. 3 0565

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 20570

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0405 Subp. 4 0570

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 20800

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0510 Subp. 1 0800

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 20920

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0525 Subp. 6  B 0920

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21375

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.0800 Subp. 1 1375

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21426

Reg. # MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 41426

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21530

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.1310 A.B.C 1530

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21535

Reg. # MN Rule4658.1315 Subp.1 ABCD1535

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21630

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.1350 Subp. 2 A.B.1630

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21680

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.1415 Subp. 1 1680

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 21685

Reg. # MN Rule 4658.1415 Subp. 2 1685

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

Reviewed By

State Agency

Reviewed By

Reviewed By

Reviewed By Date:

Date:

CMS RO

Signature of Surveyor:

Signature of Surveyor: Date:

Date:

Followup to Survey Completed on: Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies.  Was a Summary of 
Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility? YES NO11/8/2013

Page 1 of 1 ETLH12Event ID:STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT (5/99)

kleppa1
Typewritten Text
GN/AK		          01/24/2014						19694

kleppa1
Typewritten Text
01/03/2014



Form Approved

OMB NO. 0938-0390Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Department of Health and Human Services

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.  Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information 
including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork 
Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

B. Wing

(Y1) (Y3) Date of Revisit
A. Building

245304

Name of Facility 

(Y2) Multiple ConstructionProvider / Supplier / CLIA / 
Identification Number

ANGELS CARE CENTER 300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN 55009

1/3/2014

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously 
reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished.  Each deficiency should be 
fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each 
requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item (Y5) Date (Y4) Item (Y5) Date Date(Y5)Item(Y4)

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0241

Reg. # 483.15(a) 0241

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0280

Reg. # 483.20(d)(3), 483.10(k)(2) 0280

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0282

Reg. # 483.20(k)(3)(ii) 0282

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0285

Reg. # 483.20(m), 483.20(e) 0285

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0312

Reg. # 483.25(a)(3) 0312

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0329

Reg. # 483.25(l) 0329

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0353

Reg. # 483.30(a) 0353

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0373

Reg. # 483.35(h) 0373

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0428

Reg. # 483.60(c) 0428

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0431

Reg. # 483.60(b), (d), (e) 0431

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0441

Reg. # 483.65 0441

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
12/18/2013 F0465

Reg. # 483.70(h) 0465

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

Reviewed By

State Agency

Reviewed By

Reviewed By

Reviewed By Date:

Date:

CMS RO

Signature of Surveyor:

Signature of Surveyor: Date:

Date:

Followup to Survey Completed on: Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies.  Was a Summary of 
Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility? YES NO11/8/2013

Form CMS - 2567B (9-92) Page 1 of 1 ETLH12Event ID:

kleppa1
Typewritten Text
GN/AK		         01/24/2014						19694	             01/03/2014



Form Approved

OMB NO. 0938-0390Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Department of Health and Human Services

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information.  Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information 
including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork 
Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Street Address, City, State, Zip Code

B. Wing

(Y1) (Y3) Date of Revisit
A. Building

245304

Name of Facility 

(Y2) Multiple ConstructionProvider / Supplier / CLIA / 
Identification Number

01 - MAIN BUILDING 01

ANGELS CARE CENTER 300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN 55009

1/17/2014

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously 
reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished.  Each deficiency should be 
fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each 
requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item (Y5) Date (Y4) Item (Y5) Date Date(Y5)Item(Y4)

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed
01/08/2014

Reg. # NFPA 101 0067

LSC K0067

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

ID Prefix

Correction 

Completed

Reg. # ZZZZ

LSC

Reviewed By

State Agency

Reviewed By

Reviewed By

Reviewed By Date:

Date:

CMS RO

Signature of Surveyor:

Signature of Surveyor: Date:

Date:

Followup to Survey Completed on: Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies.  Was a Summary of 
Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility? YES NO11/5/2013

Form CMS - 2567B (9-92) Page 1 of 1 ETLH22Event ID:

kleppa1
Typewritten Text
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NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH CORRECTION ORDERS   

FOR NURSING HOMES

Hand Delivered on   XXXX

XX DATE XX

Mr. Rick Buechner, Administrator

Angels Care Center

300 North Dow Street

Cannon Falls, Minnesota  55009

Re: Project Number S5304023 and Complaint Number H5304018

Dear Mr. Buechner:

On January 3, 2014, survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program

completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on

November 8, 2013.

State licensing orders issued pursuant to the last survey completed on November 8, 2013 and found corrected at

the time of this January 3, 2014 revisit, are listed on the attached Revisit Report Form.   

State licensing orders issued pursuant to the last survey completed on November 8, 2013, found not corrected at

the time of this January 3, 2014 revisit and subject to penalty assessment are as follows:

20895 -- S/S:   -- MN Rule 4658.0525 Subp. 2.B -- Rehab - Range Of Motion - $350.00

21015 -- S/S:   -- MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. 7 -- Dietary Staff Requirements-Sanitary Condition - $350.00

The details of the violations noted at the time of this revisit completed on January 3, 2014 (listed above) are on

the attached Minnesota Department of Health Statement of Deficiencies-Licensing Orders Form.  Brackets

around the ID Prefix Tag in the left hand column, e.g., {2 ----} will identify the uncorrected tags.  It is not

necessary to develop a plan of correction, sign and date this form or return it to the Minnesota Department of

Health if there are no new orders issued.

Therefore, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 144A.10,   you will be assessed an amount of

$700.00 per day beginning on the day you receive this notice.    

The fines shall accumulate daily until written notification from the nursing home is received by the Department

stating that the orders have been corrected.  This written notification shall be mailed or delivered to the

Department at the address below or to , Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program,

Division of Compliance Monitoring, 18 Wood Lake Dr Se   Rochester, Mn 55904.

   

 

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 General Information: (651) 201-5000 * TDD/TTY: (651) 201-5797 * Minnesota Relay Service: (800) 627-3529 *

www.health.state.mn.us

For directions to any  of the MDH locations, call (651) 201-5000 * An Equal Opportunity Employer



When the Department receives notification that the orders are corrected, a reinspection will be conducted to

verify that acceptable corrections have been made.  If it is determined that acceptable corrections have not been

made, the daily accumulation of the fines shall resume and the amount of the fines which otherwise would have

accrued during the period prior to resumption shall be added to the total assessment.  The resumption of the    

fine can be challenged by requesting a hearing within 15 days of the receipt of the notice of the resumption of

the fine.

If the accumulation of the fine is resumed, the fines will continue to accrue in the manner described above until

a written notification stating that the orders have been corrected is verified by the Department.

The costs of all reinspections required to verify whether acceptable corrections have been made will be added to

the total amount of the assessment.

You may request a hearing of any of the above noted penalty assessments provided that a written request is

made within 15 days of the receipt of this Notice.  Any request for a hearing shall be sent to Mary Henderson,

Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program, Division of Compliance Monitoring,

P.O. Box 64900, St. Paul, Minnesota  55164-0900.

Once the penalty assessments have been verified as corrected the facility will receive a notice of the total

amount of the penalty assessment including the costs of any reinspections.

Also, at the time of this reinspection completed on January 3, 2014 additional violations were cited as follows:

21980 -- S/S:   -- MN St. Statute 626.557 Subd. 3 -- Reporting - Maltreatment Of Vulnerable Adults

21985 -- S/S:   -- MN St. Statute 626.557 Subd. 3a -- Reporting - Maltreatment Of Vulnerable Adults

   

They are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health Statement of Deficiencies-Licensing

Orders Form.  Only the ID Prefix Tag in the left hand column without brackets will identify these licensing

orders.  It is not necessary to develop a plan of correction, however, when all orders are corrected, the order

form should be signed and returned to this office at Minnesota Department of Health, 18 Wood Lake Dr Se    

Rochester, Mn 55904.  Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and

the results of this visit with the President of your facility’s Governing Body.

Sincerely,   

   

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: (651) 201-4124    Fax: (651) 215-9697   

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

 Gary Nederhoff, Rochester District Office Survey and Review Unit

 Shellae Dietrich, Licensing and Certification Program

          Penalty Assessment Deposit Staff

Angels Care Center

January 27, 2014
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A. BUILDING: ______________________

(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED: 01/24/2014 
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

Minnesota Department of Health

00758 01/03/2014

R

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ANGELS CARE CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN  55009

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETE

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

{2 000} Initial Comments

         *****ATTENTION******

    NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER

In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 
144A.10, this correction order has been issued 
pursuant to a survey.  If, upon reinspection, it is 
found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited 
herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation 
not corrected shall be assessed in accordance 
with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of 
the Minnesota Department of Health.

Determination of whether a violation has been 
corrected requires compliance with all 
requirements of the rule provided at the tag 
number and MN Rule number indicated below.  
When a rule contains several items, failure to 
comply with any of the items will be considered 
lack of compliance.  Lack of compliance upon 
re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will 
result in the assessment of a fine even if the item 
that was violated during the initial inspection was 
corrected. 

You may request a hearing on any assessments 
that may result from non-compliance with these 
orders provided that a written request is made to 
the Department within 15 days of receipt of a 
notice of assessment for non-compliance. 

INITIAL COMMENTS:

{2 000}

An onsite follow-up visit was completed on 
01/03/14. During this onsite visit it was 
determined that the following corrections orders/s 
# 0895, 1015, 1980 and 1985 were NOT 
corrected. This uncorrected order/s will remain in 
effect and will be reviewed at the next onsite visit.  
Also uncorrected order/s will be reviewed for 

Minnesota Department of Health is 
documenting the State Licensing 
Correction Orders using federal software. 
Tag numbers have been assigned to 
Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing 
Homes.

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

If continuation sheet  1 of 296899STATE FORM ETLH12



A. BUILDING: ______________________

(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED: 01/24/2014 
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

Minnesota Department of Health

00758 01/03/2014

R

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ANGELS CARE CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN  55009

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETE

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

{2 000}Continued From page 1{2 000}

possible penalty assessment/s. The assigned tag number appears in the 
far left column entitled  "ID Prefix Tag."  
The state statute/rule out of compliance is 
listed in the "Summary Statement of 
Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To 
Comply" portion of the correction order. 
This column also includes the findings 
which are in violation of the state statute 
after the statement, "This Rule is not met 
as evidence by." Following the surveyors 
findings are the Suggested Method of 
Correction and Time period for Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF 
THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH 
STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF 
CORRECTION."  THIS APPLIES TO 
FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS 
WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. 

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO 
SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR 
VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE 
STATUTES/RULES. 

{2 895} MN Rule 4658.0525 Subp. 2.B Rehab - Range of 
Motion

Subp. 2.  Range of motion.  A supportive program 
that is directed toward prevention of deformities 
through positioning and range of motion must be 
implemented and maintained.  Based on the 
comprehensive resident assessment, the director 
of nursing services must coordinate the 
development of a nursing care plan which 
provides that: 
 
    B.  a resident with a limited range of motion 
receives appropriate treatment and services to 

{2 895}

Minnesota Department of Health

If continuation sheet  2 of 296899STATE FORM ETLH12



A. BUILDING: ______________________

(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
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increase range of motion and to prevent further 
decrease in range of motion.  

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 
by:
Uncorrected based on the following findings.  The 
original licensing order issued on  11/08/13, will 
remain in effect. Penalty assessment issued. 

Based on observation, interview and record 
review, the facility failed to provide range of 
motion (ROM) services for 4 of 4 residents (R4, 
R20, R10, R34) reviewed for ROM services. 

Findings include:

R4 lacked range of motion services as 
recommended by physical therapy and 
occupational therapy.

R4 was observed on 1/3/14 at 11:50 a.m. sitting 
in a wheelchair in room.  R4 was noted to have 
contractures at right elbow and wrist and also left 
wrist.  R4 did not move upper extremities when 
requested.  When asked if received range of 
motion or stretching of hands and arms, R4 
nodded head no.

The care plan provided 1/3/14 listed diagnoses 
that included multiple sclerosis, muscle spasm, 
and quadriplegia.

R4's clinical record was reviewed. The nursing 
data collection tool (undated)  provided 1/3/14  
indicated R4 had diagnoses of multiple sclerosis 
and quadriplegia, and had limited range of 
motional to all extremities, had contractures in 
both upper and lower extremities.  The collect tool 
indicated R4 participated in a restorative program 
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twice a day.  The quarterly minimum data set 
(MDS) dated 12/4/13 indicated R4 was totally 
dependent on staff for all activities of daily living 
and had upper and lower extremities impairment.  
The 6/15/13 quarterly MDS indicated R4 scored 
6/15 (moderate mental impairment) on the BIMS 
(Brief Interview of Mental Status).

The physical therapy evaluation form dated 
7/30/12 noted R4 had limited active and passive 
range of motion.  The physical therapy evaluation 
and certified plan of care dated 11/6/13 noted R4 
had quadriplegia and long standing contractures 
with upper and lower extremities.

Care plan dated 4/28/10 provided 1/3/14 
indicated R4 had an intervention for a restorative 
nursing program and was to receive passive 
range of motion (PROM) to extremities twice a 
day.  The Restorative Nursing Flow Sheet dated 
7/30/12 indicated splints to be used twice daily on 
both hands.  The restorative nursing binder also 
had a picture guide labeled with R4's name with 
instructions for range of motion to lower 
extremities 5-10 repetitions daily and left upper 
extremities 10 repetitions daily signed by 
occupational therapy.

When requested, no documentation related to 
provision of range of motion for R4 was provided.  
Nursing assistant NA-A was interviewed on 1/3/14 
at 11:00 a.m.  NA-A stated he was responsible for 
providing range of motion for R4, but had not 
done so because he did not have time to do so.

R20 lacked range of motion services as 
recommended by the physical therapy and 
occupational therapy.
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On 1/3/13 at 11:15 a.m. R20 was observed sitting 
in a wheelchair.  When asked  R10 was unable to 
straighten out both hands.  R20 stated that staff 
did not do range of motion.

The care plan provided 1/3/14  identified 
diagnoses of multiple sclerosis, dementia, pain in 
soft tissues of limbs, muscle weakness, abnormal 
posture, stiffness of joint, lack of coordination.  

The nursing quarterly data collection form dated 
10/17/13 indicated upper and lower functional 
impairment.  The collection form noted R20 had 
multiple sclerosis and limitation in all extremities, 
contractures to bilateral ankles, left shoulder and 
left fingers and was receiving range of motion.  
The quarterly MDS 10/22/13 showed R20 to 
require extensive assistance with dressing and 
hygiene and to require total assistance with 
transfers and to have functional limitations of all 
four extremities.  The MDS identified R20's BIMS 
at 15/15 or no cognitive impairment.  The CAA 
dated 7/23/13 indicated R20 had physical 
limitations, limited range of motion, poor 
coordination, poor balance and that staff would 
work with resident to maintain current functioning 
level. 

The physical therapy discharge summary dated 
1/31/13 indicated a lower extremity range of 
motion program had been developed.  The 
restorative nursing program form signed by 
occupation therapy directed upper extremity 
passive range of motion 10 repetitions daily.

The care plan had interventions dated 2/28/13 
that directed assist of one for passive range of 
motion to left upper extremity 10 repetitions (reps)  
daily and to bilateral lower extremities 5-10 reps 
daily.
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When requested, no documentation related to 
provision of range of motion for R20 was 
provided.  Nursing assistant (NA)-A was 
interviewed on 1/3/14 at 11:00 a.m.  NA-A stated 
he was responsible for providing range of motion 
for R20, but had not done so because he did not 
have time to do so.

R10 lacked range of motion services as 
recommended by the physical therapist

On 1/3/14 at 2:15 p.m. R10 stated did not get 
range of motion.  R10 was observed and asked 
to straighten hands.  R10 was unable to 
straighten the 3rd and 4th fingers of the left hand 
related to contractures at mid joint.

The care plan provided 1/3/14 indicated R10 had 
diagnoses of paraplegia, muscle weakness, pain 
in soft tissues of limb.
Review of the nursing quarterly data collection 
tool dated 10/23/13 indicated no upper extremity 
functional impairment and impairment of both 
lower extremities.    The collection tool stated no 
impairments of upper extremities but has 
limitation to bilateral lower extremities, no 
contractures. The collection tool indicated R10 
received restorative nursing for range of motion.  
The quarterly MDS dated 10/24/13 indicated R10 
required total assistance with transfer and 
extensive assistance with dressing and hygiene; 
functional limitations of both lower extremities; 
BIMS score of 14/15 (no mental impairment).    
The CAA dated 2/11/13 indicated physical 
limitations, weakness, limited range of motion, 
poor balance.  The rational for care plan stated 
staff would work with resident to maintain/improve 
current function level of ADLs.
The physical therapy evaluation of 7/31/13 
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indicated weakness, limited range of motion of 
ankle and R10 would benefit from range of 
motion program. 
The restorative nursing program flow sheet 
signed by physical therapy 8/6/13 directed active 
range of motion daily to both lower extremities 10 
reps each. The care plan had an intervention 
dated 8/27/12 of active range of motion to lower 
extremities twice a day.
When requested, no documentation related to 
provision of range of motion for R10 was 
provided.  Nursing assistant NA-A was 
interviewed on 1/3/14 at 11:00 a.m.  NA-A stated 
he was responsible for providing range of motion 
for R10, but had not done so because he did not 
have time to do so.

The unit manager registered nurse (RN)-A was 
interviewed on 1/3/14 at 10:30 a.m. concerning 
the range of motion for R4, R20, R10.   RN-A 
indicated orders were developed by physical 
therapy for range of motion.  RN-A stated range 
of motion was discussed in interdepartmental 
team (IDT) meetings, but was not sure about 
minutes being kept.  RN-A stated that nursing 
was responsible to complete the MDS information 
related to range of motion and that nursing 
assistants complete the point of care (POC) 
computer information when range of motion was 
done.  
The director of nursing (DON) was interviewed on 
1/3/14 at 10:50 a.m. about range of motion 
provided to R4, R20, R10.   DON stated no IDT 
notes were maintained so there was no 
documented discussion of restorative nursing 
programs.  She stated that POC documented by 
nursing assistants was not completed because of 
changes with the new facility ownership.  DON 
stated that since no audits had been done, no 
one had noticed lack of documentation.  DON 
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added the nurse managers were responsible for 
documenting monthly related to range of motion 
participation and goals.

During an interview on 1/3/14 at 4:00 p.m. the 
administrator indicated she was unable to find a 
policy/procedure related to resident range of 
motion, but thought that the sister facility would 
have one.

R34 did not receive range of motion services as 
recommended by occupational therapy. 
Document review of the facility Admission Record 
Resident Information form, identified R34 had 
diagnosis of Alzheimer's disease and paralysis 
agitans.

The facility identified R34 on the quarterly 
Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 10/10/13, to 
have short and long term memory problem, 
severely impaired decision making, total 
dependence on one to two staff for activities of 
daily living, received no restorative nursing 
program, no range of motion, no splints or brace 
assistance, and had functional limitation in range 
of motion impaired in upper extremity on one 
side. 

Document review of the facility quarterly range of 
motion/balance assessment dated 10/8/13, 
revealed R34 had functional limitation in range of 
motion on both sides of upper extremity, was 
non-ambulatory, transferred with mechanical lift 
and two staff, unable to follow commands and 
attempt to self-transfer or move extremities, and 
had impairment in both upper extremities.  

During interview on 1/3/14, at 10:39 a.m., nursing 
assistant-E (NA-E) stated hospice staff performed 
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range of motion exercises to R34's hands when 
they visited. 

During observations on 1/3/14, at 10:50 a.m., 
R34 was positioned in geriatric chair in resident  
room with television on. R34 made no verbal 
response to questions.  R34 was observed to 
have bilateral hands contracted with no splints on 
hands.  During interview at that time, nursing 
assistant (NA)-G stated she performed range of 
motion exercises to R34's hands that morning.  
NA-G stated staff use to document range of 
motion exercises completed but the new 
computer system in place on 12/20/13, did not 
allow for documentation of range of motion 
exercises.  

 During observations on 1/3/14, at 11:30 a.m., 
NA-G pushed R34 in the geriatric chair to Oasis 
dining room.  Observations at that time revealed 
R34's hands were contracted with no splints on 
hands.  During interview at that time, NA-G 
verified R34's hands were contracted and stated 
R34 refused to have the hand splints applied that 
day. 

Document review of Occupational Therapy 
Recommendations to nursing staff dated 8/16/13, 
revealed instructions to wash bilateral hands, 
gentle range of motion, fit splints in right and left 
hands, wear two hours on in the morning and two 
hours in the afternoon. 

Document review of facility CAA worksheet dated 
1/24/13, identified at #2-resident has potential for 
more independence with cueing, restorative 
nursing program, and/or task segmentation or 
other programs; 
#16-dated 1/22/13, identified delirium limits 
mobility, functional limitation in range of motion.
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Document review of facility visual/bedside kardex 
report with print date of 1/3/14, revealed R34's 
care instructions, although there were no 
instructions for range of motion.  

During interview on 1/3/14, at 10:50 a.m., director 
of nursing stated the facility lacked any 
documentation of range of motion performed, 
lacked interdisciplinary notes related to range of 
motion, lacked range of motion documentation by 
nursing assistants in point of care, due to a new 
computer program, and no documentation of 
discussion of range of motion and restorative 
nursing programs. Director of nursing verified the 
facility had not completed any audits to determine 
if residents received range of motion.  Director of 
nursing verified nurse managers were 
responsible for documenting a monthly note 
related to range of motion and participation in 
restorative nursing program. 
   
During interview on 1/3/14, at 11:50 a.m., 
executive director verified the facility new 
computer program was effective 12/20/13, and 
lacked documentation for range of motion 
exercises.  

During interview on 1/3/14, at 1:40 p.m., certified 
occupational therapy assistant (COTA) verified 
R34 was discharged from occupational therapy 
on 8/15/13, with goals met.  COTA stated she had 
instructed nursing staff in range of motion hand 
exercises and splints. COTA stated facility 
procedure was for COTA to complete the 
occupational therapy recommendations to 
nursing staff form with therapy instructions for 
nursing to continue range of motion exercises.  
COTA stated she gave the recommendation form 
dated 8/16/13, to the clinical manager.  COTA 
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stated when resident discharged from 
occupational therapy, she was not aware if 
occupational therapy recommendations were 
followed by nursing.  

Document review of facility resident care plan 
report dated 8/26/13, identified focus of 
restorative nursing program to decrease risk of 
decreased mobility/contractures; goal to maintain 
range of motion and prevent any further 
contractures of hands; interventions included: 
staff to wash bilateral hands, gentle range of 
motion to both hands, fit splints in right and left 
hands, allow finger room between straps and skin 
to prevent tightness, staff to apply two times a 
day for two hours.   

During interview on 1/3/14, at 1:45 p.m., 
executive director verified the facility lacked 
monthly clinical manager summary related to 
range of motion as written in facility plan of 
correction.  Executive director verified the facility 
lacked evidence of range of motion exercises 
completed for R34, before or after the 12/20/13 
new computer system.

{21015} MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. 7 Dietary Staff 
Requirements-  Sanitary conditi

 Subp. 7.  Sanitary conditions.  Sanitary 
procedures and conditions must be maintained in 
the operation of the dietary department at all 
times.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 
by:

{21015}

Uncorrected based on the following findings.  The 
original licensing order issued on 11/08/13, will 
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remain in effect. Penalty assessment issued. 
Based on observation, interview, and document 
review, the facility failed to maintain a sanitary 
environment to prevent the spread of food borne 
illness which included food handling practices, 
equipment cleaning, and sanitizing, drying and 
storage of dishes for resident food use. This had 
the potential to affect 56 of 58 residents in the 
facility that had been provided food prepared and 
distributed from the facility kitchen.

Findings include:
Soiled gloves used to serve food: 
Food preparation/service was observed during 
the noon meal on 1/2/14 at 11:30 a.m. dietary aid 
(DA)-A was observed to put on gloves.  DA-A 
then held a clip board and paper; scratched her 
leg; mixed juice; touched the rim of the drinking 
glasses as she placed them on the counter; 
opened the refrigerator door to get milk and 
poured the milk into one of the glass she had just 
set out; again opened the refrigerator door and 
touched items in the refrigerator;  DA-A did not 
change her gloves.  DA-A then opened the fluid 
thickener can, touch the bowl of a spoon, placed 
the spoon into the thickener and added the 
thickener to the milk.  At 11:35 a.m. DA-A then 
wiped her hands on her apron.  DA-A had not 
changed the gloves during the observation period 
of 11:30 a.m. until 11:35 a.m. while she was 
touching surfaces that would come in contact with 
resident food or after touching previously 
contaminated surfaces.

During an interview on 1/2/14 at 11:36 a.m. DA-A 
stated that she had not changed her gloves and 
could not remember is she had received any 
training related to the use of gloves during new 
hire orientation but that she had worked in 
kitchens in the past.
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Dishwasher and sanitation of dishes:
The dishwashing process was observed during 
the initial kitchen tour on 1/2/14 at 10:00 a.m.  
The dishwasher top above the clean dishes door 
was noted to have loose debris that would move 
when the door was opened to remove the dishes.  
At 12:05 p.m. on 1/2/14 the administrator and 
certified dietary manager (CDM) had also 
observed the debris on top of the dishwasher and 
indicated the area had not been cleaned.  CDM 
stated that each time the dishwasher door was 
lifted some debris came out of the dishwasher 
and remained on the surface on top of the 
dishwasher and that she did not know the last 
time the dishwasher surface had been cleaned.  
Both the administrator and CDM stated that the 
debris could fall onto the clean dishes.

At 10:50 a.m. on 1/2/14 during a tour with the 
dietary manager there were 2 fans (one attached 
to the wall and one free standing) observed 
blowing directly on the sanitized dishes after the 
dishes were removed from the dishwasher.  CDM 
stated the fans were used to help dry the cleaned 
dishes.

The dishwasher was a low temperature chemical 
sanitation dishwashing machine provided by ECO 
Labs.  At 12:05 p.m. on 1/2/14 the facility 
dishwasher sanitation log for December 18 
through 31 2013 was reviewed with the 
administrator and CDM.  The chemical sanitation 
numbers documented on the facility log ranged 
from 40, 45, 89, 75 and 50 or 100 while the 
guidelines noted on the chemical test strips noted 
tests range of 10, 50, 100, and 200.    CDM 
stated the facility documentation did not agree 
with the test strip range and should be 
documented at 50 or 100.  CDM stated that ECO 
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Lab had last been in the facility to test the 
dishwasher in November 2013 to verify the 
sanitation was at the correct level.  CDM stated 
that if the sanitation was less than 40, staff were 
to let her know, but she had not been notified of a 
problem.  CDM stated she would look at the logs 
and test the sanitation levels again, so felt the 
numbers were ok.  

Food preparation equipment:
At 10:25 a.m. on 1/2/14, while touring the clean 
dish area with CDM, a clear plastic bowl was 
observed to have clear tape on the outside and 
an orange substance (looked like glue) on the 
inside to cover two large cracks in the bowl.  
CDM stated this was a clean dish and was used 
as part of the food puree processor.  CDM stated 
that the bowl did not have a cleanable surface 
and placed the bowl to run through the 
dishwasher again.

On 1/2/14 at 12:00 noon the Administrator  and 
CDM observed the bowl of the Rotor puree 
processor on top of the processor ready for use.  
Administrator and CDM verified they were not 
sure what was used to glue the bowl crack and 
not sure if the bowl could be fully sanitized with 
the glued area in the bowl. At 12:30 p.m. the 
administrator stated the plastic bowl/cover would 
be removed from service until replaced.

Dirty Hood located over the stove where food was 
prepared: 
The pipes contained within the hood were 
covered with dust particles.  These pipes ran 
directly over the cook burners and the open 
griddle used for preparing resident food.  The 
CDM stated the facility had contracted another 
service to come in November to clean the range 
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hood, but that it had not been done since.  CDM 
stated the dust could fall into uncovered pots 
during the cooking process.  CDM stated dietary 
staff were to clean the walls and range hood 
whenever necessary.

Review of the  checklist entitled Dietary Cleaning 
Schedule for December 18, 2013 through 
12/29/13 were provided and reviewed.  The 
checklist did not indicate staff cleaning the stove 
hood or painted walls during this time period.

 21980 MN St. Statute 626.557 Subd. 3 Reporting - 
Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults

Subd. 3.    Timing of report. (a) A mandated 
reporter who has reason to believe that a 
vulnerable adult is being or has been maltreated, 
or who has knowledge that a vulnerable  adult 
has sustained a physical injury which is not 
reasonably explained shall immediately report the 
information to the common entry point.  If an 
individual is a vulnerable adult solely  because 
the individual is admitted to a facility, a mandated  
reporter is not required to report suspected 
maltreatment of the individual that occurred prior 
to admission, unless: 

(1) the individual was admitted to the facility from 
another facility and the reporter has reason to 
believe the vulnerable adult was maltreated in the 
previous facility; or 
    (2) the reporter knows or has reason to believe 
that the individual is a vulnerable adult as defined 
in section 626.5572, subdivision 21, clause (4).  
    (b) A person not required to report under the 
provisions of  this section may voluntarily report 
as described above.  
    (c) Nothing in this section requires a report of 

 21980
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known or suspected maltreatment, if the reporter 
knows or has reason to know that a report has 
been made to the common entry point. 
    (d) Nothing in this section shall preclude a 
reporter from also reporting to a law enforcement 
agency.  
    (e) A mandated reporter who knows or has 
reason to believe that an error under section 
626.5572, subdivision 17, paragraph  (c), clause 
(5), occurred must make a report under this  
subdivision.  If the reporter or a facility, at any 
time believes that an investigation by a lead 
agency will determine or should determine that 
the reported error was not neglect according to 
the criteria under section 626.5572, subdivision 
17, paragraph (c), clause (5), the reporter or 
facility may  provide to the common entry point or 
directly to the lead agency  information explaining 
how the event meets the criteria under section 
626.5572, subdivision 17, paragraph (c), clause 
(5).   The lead agency shall consider this 
information when making an  initial disposition of 
the report under subdivision 9c. 

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 
by:
Based on observation, interview and document 
review, the facility failed to immediately report 
allegations of verbal abuse to the executive 
director/administrator nor to the designated state 
agency immediately nor complete a thurough 
investigation and implement interventions to 
prevent further inicdenets from reoccuring and 
protect the resident while the investigation was 
conducted for 1 of 1 resident (R6) who was 
reviewed for allegations of abuse. This had the 
potential to affect all 58 residents in the facility.

Findings include:
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R6 received continued verbal mistreatment 
without thorough investigation and interventions 
in place to prevent further verbal mistreatment by 
family member.

During observations on 1/3/14, at 2:10 p.m., 
surveyor heard family (F)-A of R6 ' s in the lobby 
loudly state,  " Jesus woman shut up "  to R6.   
Observations at that time revealed R6 sat in a 
wheelchair in the lobby and three staff members 
were also located in the lobby. Surveyor 
immediately reported the incident to the nurse 
coordinator who was in charge of the residents on 
this unit and had been located only a few feet 
from R6.  Nurse coordinator had then identified 
F-A as the one who made the statement to R6.  
Nurse coordinator then stated F-A had often 
talked to R6 in this manner quite often in the past.   
On 1/3/14 at 2:20 p.m. during interview with the 
social worker (SW) concerning the incident with 
F-A and R6, SW stated she and the executive 
director had talked to R6 and F-A concerning the 
way F-A talked to R6 in a disrespected way.  SW 
also added when she had talked to R6, R6 had 
not felt it was a problem. 

R6 was identified on the facility Admission Record 
Resident Information form dated 8/26/10, to have 
diagnosis that included diabetes mellitus and 
congestive heart failure.

R6 was identified by the facility on the quarterly 
Minimum Data Set (MDS); an assessment dated 
10/23/13, to have intact cognition, required 
extensive assistance of one staff for activities of 
daily living, and had lower extremity range of 
motion functional limitation on both sides.  

During interview on 1/3/14, at 2:25 p.m., the 
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executive director and SW verified they were 
aware of F-A ' s verbal behavior toward R6.  
Although executive director and SW stated they 
had talked with R6 and F-A in the past, they 
verified the facility lacked evidence of a thorough 
investigation of the behaviors and also verified 
they had not reported the verbal behaviors to the 
designated state agency before determining it 
had not been considered verbal abuse.   
  
During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:00 p.m., 
executive director stated she expected staff to 
report incidents of alleged verbal abuse to her 
and to complete an incident report.  Executive 
director verified there have been no incidents 
reported to her of verbal abuse in the facility and 
no incident reports of verbal abuse involving R6 
and F-A. 

During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:05 p.m., R6 
stated she was not "concerned" about verbal 
mistreatment, but that she would be  " more 
concerned about physical abuse."  R6 stated F-A 
had not hit her.  R6 stated she had lived at the 
facility for six years and F-A visited her every day.  
R6 stated F-A yelled at her a lot but that she lets it 
"go in one ear and out the other." R6 stated 
verbal abuse did not "scare "  her but that 
"doesn't scare her but physical abuse" did scare 
her.  R6 stated F-A often "angers a lot."  R6 
stated although she had not done so, if F-A was 
"verbal"  with her, she would tell family member to 
go home and she would report to the nurses to 
watch for the return of F-A. R6 stated she felt 
safe in the facility. 

Facility staff interviews included the following:

During interview on 1/3/14, at 2:55 p.m., 
receptionist-A (R-A) stated she was aware of F-A 
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' s behavior.  R-A stated most of the time F-A 
spoke to R6 in a  " disrespectful " tone, also F-A 
yells at R6 "You never listen to me."   R-A stated 
she usually reported this behavior to social 
worker or registered nurse manager or executive 
director, so  " someone can deal with it."   R-A 
stated she would call vulnerable adult number if 
there were no supervisor to notify.  R-A stated 
social services or director of nursing had not 
given any recommendations to R-A for what to do 
when F-A treats R6 disrespectfully except to 
report the incident to nurse, director of nursing or 
executive director. 
During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:05 p.m., 
housekeeper-A (HSK-A) stated they had been 
aware of F-A ' s behavior of loud, rude and nasty 
behavior towards R6.  HSK-A stated the behavior 
had occurred for the past 2 to 3 weeks and that 
HSK-A did not get involved. HSK-A stated 
sometimes R6 talked back to F-A during F-A 
yelling. 

During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:08 p.m., 
registered nurse (RN)-C stated F-A, alleged 
verbal behavior was just their personality and that 
sometimes R6 would talk back to family member.  
RN-C stated if she did hear something she felt 
was abusive from F-A towards R6, RN-C would 
report to facility social worker or the evening 
supervisor, since the family member visited in the 
evenings. 

Document review of facility incident report forms 
from 12/18/13 to 1/2/14, revealed no reports of 
alleged verbal abuse towards R6.

Document review of R6 progress notes dated 
10/3/13 to 1/1/14, revealed no evidence of 
incidents of verbal mistreatment by family 
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member.  

Document review of R6 care plan dated 11/20/13, 
revealed focus resident was vulnerable to abuse 
by staff and/or other residents related to impaired 
physical mobility. Care plan goal was safety 
would be protected through staff intervention.  
Interventions included to encourage resident to 
report to staff if resident felt threatened or 
bothered by other residents and/or staff.  R6 care 
plan lacked interventions for continued verbal 
behaviors by family member. 

Document review of facility Resident Incident 
Process policy revised dated 7/13, revealed the 
following:  Procedure:
1.  Immediately upon witnessing or being 
notified of an accident, incident or altercation 
involving a resident, an investigation of the facts 
surrounding the incident is initiated.  Any fall, 
injury of unknown or known origin, (including 
bruises and skin tears) medication errors, 
allegation of injury, allegation of abuse, neglect 
and/or maltreatment, self-abuse/suicide attempt, 
suspicious death of a resident, elopement (this 
includes allegations of resident to resident abuse 
and incidents of alleged financial exploitation) will 
be documented in the Risk Management 
Program of the EMR.
3. Follow all immediate reporting and notification 
procedures for mandated reporting and elder 
justice act for situations of alleged abuse/neglect, 
including immediate notification to the Executive 
Director.
5.  The Executive Director, Director of Nursing 
and /or Social Service Director and IDT 
     Designees ensures that appropriate follow-up, 
notifications, and investigation is
     completed with the incident, and documents 
the follow-up. 
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6.  Staff are to implement interventions for safety 
to prevent reoccurrence.  

Document review of facility 
Resident/client/participant Protection Policy and 
Procedure revised dated 12/12, directed staff the 
following:  page 5: #2. Investigation: 
a. Upon receiving a complaint of alleged 
maltreatment, the ED (executive director), 
Director of Nursing/designee and Social services 
or designee will coordinate an investigation, 
which will include completion of witness 
statements.
b. All parties involved including two of the 
following-staff, resident/client/participants or 
visitors, who were potentially involved, or 
observed the alleged incident are to be 
interviewed by ED, DON, Social services or 
designee.  Statements should be written on the 
Witness Interview Form.  Interviews should be 
conducted with 2 staff members present 
whenever possible/appropriate.
f.    Identify and implement appropriate 
interventions, i.e., increased 1:1, psychological 
      consultation.
h.   The investigation and written findings are 
completed and reviewed with the Executive 
      Director/or designated representative, and to 
other officials in accordance with state
      law.  A plan for further action is determined 
with input from appropriate personnel.
      Completion of the Investigative Data Sheet 
will ensue to prevent further occurrences
      as specified per policy.
k. The facility/service will investigate all alleged 
violations and will prevent further
      potential abuse while the investigation is in 
progress.
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Page 6: #4. Reporting Maltreatment of 
Individuals:
a. Who must report suspected maltreatment of 
a resident/client/participant? Any employee, 
resident/client/participant, family/guardian, 
external business vendor or entity, or volunteer 
who: (continued on page 7) 
      Has knowledge of suspected maltreatment of 
a resident/client/participant.
      Has reasonable cause to believe that a 
resident/client/participant has been maltreated.
b. What is the procedure for reporting within the 
facility/service?
      1. After safeguarding the 
resident/client/participant (and all residents) as 
well as his/her rights, report the information to the 
supervisor immediately.  The Executive 
Director/or designated representative (and other 
officials in accordance with state law) must be 
contacted immediately by Supervisor or reporter 
regarding all allegations of abuse/neglect.  
Immediate reporting may be reported via voice 
mail, answering machine, or fax.   Document date 
and time of notification.

Page 10:  E. Definitions of Abuse and Neglect:
           Abuse/Mistreatment is the willful infliction 
of injury, unreasonable confinement, 
           intimidation, or punishment with resulting 
physical harm, pain, or mental anguish.

Page 11:  #5. Verbal Abuse:
           The use of oral, written or gestured 
language that willfully includes disparaging and
           derogatory terms to 
resident/client/participants or their families, or 
within their hearing 
           distance, regardless of their age, ability to 
comprehend, or disability. 
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Page 13: D.  Psychological/Emotional Abuse:
            #6.  Use of repeated or malicious oral, 
written or gestured language toward a
            vulnerable adult or the treatment of a 
vulnerable adult which would be considered by
            a reasonable person to be disparaging, 
derogatory, humiliating, harassing, or 
            threatening.  

During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:45 p.m., 
executive director stated F-A ' s verbal behaviors 
had occurred on-going since the middle of 
October 2013, at which time F-A had moved into 
the area.  Executive director stated she was not 
aware of any incidents of F-A exhibiting verbal 
behaviors toward other residents.  She stated F-A 
had "sworn" at staff one time that she was aware 
of and executive director immediately talked to 
F-A concerning this behavior.  Executive director 
verified there was no documentation of this 
conversation with F-A.  Executive director stated 
she talked with the "Ombudsman" one time 
"either the last week of November 2013 or first 
week of December 2013" in regards to F-A and 
R6 ' s situation.  Executive director verified there 
was no documentation of this conversation either.  
Executive director stated the facility had no 
incident reports related to F-A ' s alleged verbal 
behaviors.  Executive director stated the facility 
had not reported R6's alleged verbal abuse by 
F-A to the office of health facility (OHFC) as this 
behavior had been ongoing.   Executive director 
verified the facility lacked a thorough investigation 
of the ongoing allegation of verbal abuse by F-A 
in regards to R6. Executive director than said that 
any allegation of abuse of any type is to be 
reported to her immediately.  

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: twenty-one 
(21) days.
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 21985 MN St. Statute 626.557 Subd. 3a Reporting - 
Maltreatment of Vulnerable Adults

Subd. 3a.    Report not required.  The following 
events are not required to be reported under this 
section:  

    (a) A circumstance where federal law 
specifically prohibits  a person from disclosing 
patient identifying information in connection with a 
report of suspected maltreatment, unless the 
vulnerable adult, or the vulnerable adult's 
guardian, conservator, or legal representative, 
has consented to disclosure in a manner which 
conforms to federal requirements.   Facilities 
whose patients or residents are covered by such 
a  federal law shall seek consent to the disclosure 
of suspected maltreatment from each patient or 
resident, or a guardian,  conservator, or legal 
representative, upon the patient's or resident's 
admission to the facility.  Persons who are 
prohibited by federal law from reporting an 
incident of  suspected maltreatment shall 
immediately seek consent to make a report.  

    (b) Verbal or physical aggression occurring 
between patients, residents, or clients of a facility, 
or self-abusive behavior by these persons does 
not constitute abuse unless the  behavior causes 
serious harm.  The operator of the facility or a 
designee shall record incidents of aggression and 
self-abusive behavior to facilitate review by 
licensing agencies and county and local welfare 
agencies. 

    (c) Accidents as defined in section 626.5572, 
subdivision 3.

    (d) Events occurring in a facility that result from 
an individual's error in the provision of therapeutic 

 21985
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conduct to a vulnerable adult, as provided in 
section 626.5572, subdivision 
 17, paragraph (c), clause (4). 

    (e) Nothing in this section shall be construed to 
require a report of financial exploitation, as 
defined in section  626.5572, subdivision 9, solely 
on the basis of the transfer of money or property 
by gift or as compensation for services rendered.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 
by:
Based on observation, interview and document 
review, the facility failed to implement their 
Resident Incident Process and 
Resident/client/participant Protection Policy and 
Procedure which indicated allegations of abuse 
were to be immediately reported to the executive 
director, reported to the designated state agency, 
failed to initiate an investigation, and failed to 
implement interventions to protect 1 of 1 resident 
(R6) observed for verbal maltreatment. This had 
the potential to affect all 58 residents residing in 
the facility who were vulnerable to abuse due to 
staff failure to implement their policies. 

Findings include:

R6 experienced on-going verbal mistreatment 
from a family (F)-A member for approximately 
eleven weeks  without  immediate  executive 
director notification, without designated state 
agency notification, without thorough 
investigation, and without interventions in place to 
protect R6 from ongoing verbal mistreatment, 
according to facility vulnerable adult policies.

Document review of facility Resident Incident 
Process policy revised dated 7/13, revealed the 
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following:  Procedure:
1.  Immediately upon witnessing or being 
notified of an accident, incident or altercation 
involving a resident, an investigation of the facts 
surrounding the incident is initiated.  Any fall, 
injury of unknown or known origin, (including 
bruises and skin tears) medication errors, 
allegation of injury, allegation of abuse, neglect 
and/or maltreatment, self abuse/suicide attempt, 
suspicious death of a resident, elopement (this 
includes allegations of resident to resident abuse 
and incidents of alleged financial exploitation) will 
be documented in the Risk Management 
Program of the EMR.
3. Follow all immediate reporting and notification 
procedures for mandated reporting and elder 
justice act for situations of alleged abuse/neglect, 
including immediate notification to the Executive 
Director.
5.  The Executive Director, Director of Nursing 
and /or Social Service Director and IDT 
     Designees  ensures that appropriate follow-up, 
notifications, and investigation is
     completed with the incident, and documents  
the follow-up. 
6.  Staff are to implement interventions for safety 
to prevent reoccurrence.  

Document review of facility 
Resident/client/participant Protection Policy and 
Procedure revised dated 12/12, directed staff the 
following:  page 5: #2. Investigation: 
a. Upon receiving a complaint of alleged 
maltreatment, the ED (executive director), 
Director of Nursing/designee and Social services 
or designee will coordinate an investigation, 
which will include completion of witness 
statements.
b. All parties involved including two of the 
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following-staff, resident/client/participants or 
visitors, who were potentially involved, or 
observed the alleged incident are to be 
interviewed by ED, DON, Social services or 
designee.  Statements should be written on the 
Witness Interview Form.  Interviews should be 
conducted with 2 staff members present 
whenever possible/appropriate.
f.    Identify and implement appropriate 
interventions, i.e., increased 1:1, psychological 
      consultation.
h.   The investigation and written findings are 
completed and reviewed with the Executive 
      Director/or designated representative, and to 
other officials in accordance with state
      law. A plan for further action is determined 
with input from appropriate personnel.
      Completion of the Investigative Data Sheet 
will ensue to prevent further occurrences
      as specified per policy.
k.  The facility/service will investigate all alleged 
violations and will prevent further
     potential abuse while the investigation is in 
progress.
  
Page 6: #4. Reporting Maltreatment of 
Individuals:
a. Who must report suspected maltreatment of 
a resident/client/participant? Any employee, 
resident/client/participant, family/guardian, 
external business vendor or entity, or volunteer 
who: (continued on page 7) 
      Has knowledge of suspected maltreatment of 
a resident/client/participant.
      Has reasonable cause to believe that a 
resident/client/participant has been maltreated.
b. What is the procedure for reporting within the 
facility/service?
 1.  After safeguarding the 
resident/client/participant (and all residents) as 

Minnesota Department of Health

If continuation sheet  27 of 296899STATE FORM ETLH12



A. BUILDING: ______________________

(X1)  PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
        IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
       COMPLETED

PRINTED: 01/24/2014 
FORM APPROVED

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

B. WING _____________________________

Minnesota Department of Health

00758 01/03/2014

R

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

ANGELS CARE CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN  55009

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY)

(X5)
COMPLETE

DATE

ID
PREFIX

TAG

(X4) ID
PREFIX

TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

 21985Continued From page 27 21985

well as his/her rights, report the information to the 
supervisor immediately.  The Executive 
Director/or designated representative (and other 
officials in accordance with state law) must be 
contacted immediately by Supervisor or reporter 
regarding all allegations of abuse/neglect.  
Immediate reporting may be reported via voice 
mail, answering machine, or fax.   Document date 
and time of notification.

Page 10:  E. Definitions of Abuse and Neglect:
           Abuse/Mistreatment is the willful infliction 
of injury, unreasonable confinement, 
           intimidation, or punishment with resulting 
physical harm, pain, or mental anguish.

Page 11:  #5. Verbal Abuse:
           The use of oral, written or gestured 
language that willfully includes disparaging and
           derogatory  terms to 
resident/client/participants or their families, or 
within their hearing 
           distance,  regardless of their age, ability to 
comprehend, or disability. 

Page 13: D.  Psychological/Emotional Abuse:
            #6.  Use of repeated or malicious oral, 
written or gestured language toward a 
              vulnerable  adult or the treatment of a 
vulnerable adult which would be considered 
              by a reasonable person to be 
disparaging, derogatory, humiliating, harassing, 
or 
              threatening.  

During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:12 p.m., 
registered nurse-B (RN-B) stated was aware of 
R6 ' s family member ' s behavior.  RN-B verified 
the family member talked loud, rude and nasty to 
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other residents. RN-B stated the behavior had 
occurred for a couple months. RN-B stated had 
reported the behavior to facility social services 
and administrator.  
   
During interview on 1/3/14, at 3:45 p.m., 
executive director stated F-A's verbal behaviors 
had occurred on-going since the middle of 
October 2013, at which time the family member 
had moved into the area.  Executive director  
stated she expected staff to report all incidents of 
alleged abuse to her immediately.  

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: twenty-one 
(21) days.

Minnesota Department of Health

If continuation sheet  29 of 296899STATE FORM ETLH12







Form CMS-2786R (02/2013)  Page 3

Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

K12 2000 NEW

Building construction type and height meets one of the following:
18.1.6.2, 18.1.6.3, 18.3.5.1.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I (443), I (332), II (222) 

III (211) 

II (111) 

V (111)

IV (2HH)

II (000) 

III (200) 

Any height with complete 
automatic sprinkler system

Not over three stories  
with complete automatic 
sprinkler system

Not Permitted

Not over one story with 
complete automatic 
sprinkler system.

Building contains fire treated wood.
Give a brief description, in REMARKS, of the construction, the 
number of stories, including basements, floors on which patients 
are located, location of smoke or fire barriers and dates of 
approval. Complete sketch or attach small floor plan of the 
building as appropriate.

K103 Interior walls and partitions in buildings of Type I or Type II 
construction shall be noncombustible or limited-combustible 
materials. 18.1.6.3, 19.1.6.3

(Indicate N/A for existing buildings using listed fire retardant 
treated wood studs within non-load bearing one-hour rated 
partitions.)

8 V (000) 
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Name of Facility    

INTERIOR FINISH

K14 2000 EXISTING

Interior finish for means of egress, including exposed interior  
surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions,  
columns, and ceilings has a flame spread rating of Class A or  
Class B. Interior finishes existing before December 17, 2010 that  
are applied directly to wall and ceilings with a thickness of less  
than ½8 inch shall be permitted to remain in use without flame  
spread rating documentation. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2,  
NFPA TIA 00-2

 Indicate flame spread rating/s _________

 2000 NEW

Interior finish for means of egress, including exposed interior  
surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions,  
columns, and ceilings has a flame spread rating of Class A or  
Class B. Lower half of corridor walls, not exceeding 4ft in height,  
may have a Class C flame spread rating. 10.2, 18.3.3.1, 18.3.3.2,  
NFPA TIA 00-2

 Indicate flame spread rating/s_________

K15 2000 EXISTING

Interior finish for rooms and spaces not used for corridors or 
exitways, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such 
as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and ceilings has 
a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. (In fully-sprinklered 
buildings, flame spread rating of Class C may be continued in  
use within rooms separated in accordance with 19.3.6 from the  
exit access corridors.) 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2

 Indicate flame spread rating/s_________

 2000 NEW

 Interior finish for rooms and spaces not used for corridors or 
 exitways, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such 
 as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and ceilings has 
 a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. (Rooms not over 
 4 persons in capacity may have a flame spread rating of Class A, 
 Class B, or Class C). 18.3.3.1, 18.3.3.2.  
 Indicate flame spread rating/s_________

           2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS
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Name of Facility

K16 2000 EXISTING 

Newly installed interior floor finish complying with 10.2.7 shall be  
permitted in corridors and exits if Class I. 19.3.3.3

In smoke compartments protected throughout by an approved,  
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with  
19.3.5.2, no interior floor finish requirements shall apply.

CORRIDOR WALLS AND DOORS

K17 2000 EXISTING

Corridors are separated from use areas by walls constructed with
at least ½ hour fire resistance rating. In fully sprinklered smoke
compartments, partitions are only required to resist the passage
of smoke. In non-sprinklered buildings, walls extend to the  
underside of the floor or roof deck above the ceiling. (Corridor  
walls may terminate at the underside of ceilings where  
specifically permitted by Code. Charting and clerical stations,  
waiting areas, dining rooms, and activity spaces may be open to  
corridor under certain conditions specified in the Code. Gift  
shops may be separated from corridors by non-fire rated walls  
if the gift shop is fully sprinklered.)
19.3.6.1, 19.3.6.2, 19.3.6.4, 19.3.6.5

 If the walls have a fire resistance rating, give rating _________
 if the walls terminate at the underside of a ceiling, give a brief  
 description in REMARKS, of the ceiling, describing the ceiling  
 throughout the floor area.

 2000 NEW

 Corridor walls shall form a barrier to limit the transfer of smoke.  
 Such walls shall be permitted to terminate at the ceiling where 
 the ceiling is constructed to limit the transfer of smoke. No fire  
 resistance rating is required for the corridor walls. 
 18.3.6.1, 18.3.6.2, 18.3.6.4, 18.3.6.5

ID
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N/A REMARKS

2000 CODE               
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

K18 2000 EXISTING

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required 
enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas shall 
be substantial doors, such as those constructed of 13/4 inch 
solid-bonded core wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 
20 minutes. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering  
is not exceeding 1 inch. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke  
compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke.  
There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open  
devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are  
permitted. Doors shall be provided with a means suitable for  
keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are  
permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or  
other materials in compliance with 8.2.3.2.1. Roller latches are 
prohibited by CMS regulations in all health care facilities. 19.3.6.3

 Show in REMARKS, details of doors, such as fire protection 
 ratings, automatic closing devices, etc.

 2000 NEW

 Doors protecting corridor openings shall be constructed to resist  
 the passage of smoke. Clearance between bottom of door and  
 floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. There is no impediment to  
 the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when  
 the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Doors shall be  
 provided with positive latching hardware. Dutch doors meeting  
 18.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Roller latches shall be prohibited.  
 18.3.6.3

 Show in REMARKS, details of doors, such as fire protection 
 ratings, automatic closing devices, etc.

K19 Vision panels in corridor walls or doors shall be fixed window
assemblies in approved frames. (In fully sprinklered smoke 
compartments, there are no restrictions in the area and fire 
resistance of glass and frames.) In other than smoke  
compartments containing patient bedrooms, miscellaneous  
opening are permitted in vision panels or doors provided the  
aggregate area of the opening per room does not exceed 20 in.2    
and the opening is installed in bottom half of the wall (80 in.2 in  
fully sprinklered buildings).
18.3.6.5, 19.3.6.2.3, 19.3.6.3.8, 19.3.6.5
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Name of Facility

VERTICAL OPENINGS
K20 2000 EXISTING

 Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes,
and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with
construction having a fire resistance rating of at least one hour.
An atrium may be used in accordance with 8.2.5, 8.2.5.6, 19.3.1.1

 If all vertical openings are properly enclosed with construction 
 providing at least a two hour fire resistance rating, also check 
 this box. 
 If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and  
 specific location in REMARKS.

 2000 NEW

 Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes,
and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with
construction having a fire resistance rating of at least two hours
connecting four stories or more. (One hour for single story
building and buildings up to three stories in height.) An atrium  
may be used in accordance with 8.2.5.6, 8.2.5, 18.3.1.1.

 If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and 
 specific location in REMARKS.

K21 Doors in an exit passageway, stairway enclosure, horizontal exit,  
 smoke barrier or hazardous area enclosure are self-closing  
 and kept in the closed position, unless held open by as release  
 device complying with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically closes all such  
 doors throughout the smoke compartment or entire facility upon  
 activation of:
       (a) The required manual fire alarm system and
       (b) Local smoke detectors designed to detect smoke 
   passing through the opening or a required smoke 
     detection system and
       (c) The automatic sprinkler system, if installed 
   18.2.2.2.6, 18.3.1.2, 19.2.2.2.6, 19.3.1.2, 7.2.1.8.2
 Door assemblies in vertical openings are of an approved type  
 with appropriate fire protection rating. 8.2.3.2.3.1

 Boiler rooms, heater rooms, and mechanical equipment rooms  
 doors are kept closed. 

ID
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ID
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N/A REMARKS

 Describe method used in REMARKS

SMOKE COMPARTMENTATION AND CONTROL

K23 2000 EXISTING

 Smoke barriers shall be provided to form at least two smoke  
 compartments on every sleeping room floor for more than 30  
 patients. 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.2

 2000 NEW
 Smoke barriers shall be provided to form at least two smoke 
 compartments on every floor used by inpatients for sleeping or  
 treatment, and on every floor with an occupant load of 50 or  
 more persons, regardless of use. Smoke barriers shall also be  
 provided on floors that are usable, but unoccupied. 18.3.7.1, 
 18.3.7.2

K24 The smoke compartments shall not exceed 22,500 square feet and 
 the travel distance to and from any point to reach a door in the  
 required smoke barrier shall not exceed 200 feet. 18.3.7.1, 19.3.7.1

 Detail in REMARKS zone dimensions including length of zones  
 and dead end corridors.

K25 2000 EXISTING

Smoke barriers shall be constructed to provide at least a one  
half hour fire resistance rating and constructed in accordance
with 8.3. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an
atrium wall. Windows shall be protected by fire-rated glazing or
by wired glass panels and steel frames. 8.3, 19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5

 2000 NEW

 Smoke barriers shall be constructed to provide at least a one  
 hour fire resistance rating and constructed in accordance with

8.3. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium  
wall. Windows shall be protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired  
glass panels in approved frames. 8.3, 18.3.7.3, 18.3.7.5

K26 Space shall be provided on each side of smoke barriers to  
 adequately accommodate the total number of occupants in  
 adjoining compartments. 18.3.7.4, 19.3.7.4
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Name of Facility

K27 2000 EXISTING

 Doors in smoke barriers have at least a 20 minute fire protection  
 rating or are at least 13/4 inch thick solid bonded core wood.  
 Non-rated protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from  
 the bottom of the door are permitted. Horizontal sliding doors  
 comply with 7.2.1.14. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic- 
 closing in accordance with 19.2.2.2.6. Swinging doors are not  
 required to swing with egress and positive latching is not  
 required. 19.3.7.5, 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.7

 2000 NEW

 Doors in smoke barriers have at least a 20 minute fire protection  
 rating or are at least 13/4 inch thick solid bonded core wood. Non- 
 rated protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom  
 of the door are permitted. Horizontal sliding doors comply with  
 7.2.1.14. Swinging doors shall be arranged so that each door swings  
 in an opposite direction. Doors shall be self-closing and rabbets,  
 bevels or astragals are required at the meeting edges. Positive  
 latching is not required. 18.3.7.5, 18.3.7.6, 18.3.7.8

K28 2000 EXISTING

 Door openings in smoke barriers shall provide a minimum clear  
 width of 32 inches (81 cm) for swinging or horizontal doors.
 19.3.7.7

 2000 NEW

 Door openings in smoke barriers are installed as swinging or   
 horizontal doors shall provide a minimum clear width as follows:

 18.3.7.7

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

 Provider Type Swinging Doors Horizontal Sliding Doors

 Hospitals and 41.5 inches 83 inches
 Nursing Facilities (105 cm) (211 cm)

 Psychiatric Hospitals and 32 inches 64 inches
 Limited Care Facilities (81 cm) (163 cm)

2000 CODE               



Form CMS-2786R (02/2013)  Page 10

Name of Facility 2000 CODE              

K104 Penetrations of smoke barriers by ducts are protected in 
accordance with 8.3.5. Dampers are not required in duct  
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted HVAC systems  
where a sprinkler system in accordance with 18/19.3.5 is  
provided for adjacent smoke compartments. 18.3.7.3, 19.3.7.3.  
Hospitals may apply a 6-year damper testing interval conforming  
to NFPA 80 & NFPA 105. All other health care facilities must  
maintain a 4-year damper maintenance interval. 8.3.5

 Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS.

HAZARDOUS AREAS

K29 2000 EXISTING

 One hour fire rated construction (with 3/4 hour fire-rated doors) or  
 an approved automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance  
 with 8.4.1 and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When the  
 approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the  
 areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting  
 partitions and doors. Doors shall be self-closing and non-rated or  
 field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from 
 the bottom of the door are permitted. 19.3.2.1

 Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that 
 are deficient in REMARKS.

 

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A

 a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

 c. Laundries (greater than 100 sq feet)

 d. Repair Shops and Paint Shops

 e. Laboratories (if classified a Severe Hazard - see K31)

 f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 sq feet)

 g. Trash Collection Rooms

 i. Soiled Linen Rooms
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Name of Facility

 2000 NEW
Hazardous areas are protected in accordance with 8.4. The  
areas shall be enclosed with a one hour fire-rated barrier, with a 
3/4 hour fire-rated door, without windows (in accordance with  
8.4). Doors shall be self-closing or automatic closing in  
accordance with 7.2.1.8. Hazardous areas are protected by a  
sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7, 18.3.2.1, 18.3.5.1. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that  
are deficient in REMARKS.

K30 Gift shops shall be protected as hazardous areas when used for 
storage or display of combustibles in quantities considered  
hazardous. Non-rated walls may separate gift shops that are not  
considered hazardous, have separate protected storage and that  
are completely sprinkled. Gift shops may be open to the corridor
if they are not considered hazardous, have separate protected  
storage, are completely sprinklered and do not exceed 500  
square feet. 18.3.2.5, 19.3.2.5

ID
PREFIX MET NOT

MET
N/A REMARKS

 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A
 L. Gift Shop storing hazardous quantities  
  of combustibles

 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A

 a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

 c. Laundries (greater than 100 sq feet)

 d. Repair, Maintenance and Paint Shops

 e. Laboratories (if classified a Severe Hazard - see K31)

 f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces 
  (over 50  and less than 100 sq feet)

 g. Trash Collection Rooms

 i. Soiled Linen Rooms

 m. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 100 sq feet)

               2000 CODE



Form CMS-2786R (02/2013)  Page 12

K211 Where Alcohol Based Hand Rub (ABHR) dispensers are  
 installed:
  The corridor is at least 6 feet wide
  The maximum individual fluid dispenser capacity shall be  
  1.2 liters (2 liters in suites of rooms)
  The dispensers shall have a minimum spacing of 4 ft from  
  each other
  Not more than 10 gallons are used in a single smoke  
  compartment outside a storage cabinet.
  Dispensers are not installed over or adjacent to an ignition  
  source. 
  If the floor is carpeted, the building is fully sprinklered. 
 18.3.2.7, CFR 403.744, 418.110, 460.72, 482.41, 483.70, 485.623

EXITS AND EGRESS

K22 Access to exits shall be marked by approved, readily visible
signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach exit is not
readily apparent to the occupants. Doors, passages or stairways  
that are not a way of exit that are likely to be mistaken for an exit  
have a sign designating “No Exit”.  7.10, 18.2.10.1, 19.2.10.1 

K32 Not less than two exits, remote from each other, are provided for
each floor or fire section of the building. Not less than one exit  
from each floor or fire section shall be a door leading outside,  
stair, smoke-proof enclosure, ramp, or exit passageway. Only  
one of these two exits may be a horizontal exit. Egress shall not  
return through the zone of fire origin. 18.2.4.1, 18.2.4.2, 19.2.4.1,

 19.2.4.2

K33  2000 EXISTING
Exit enclosures (such as stairways) are enclosed with
construction having a fire resistance rating of at least one hour,  
are arranged to provide a continuous path of escape, and provide  
protection against fire or smoke from other parts of the building.  
7.1.3.2, 8.2.5.2, 8.2.5.4, 19.3.1.1

 If all vertical openings are properly enclosed with construction  
 providing at least a two hour fire resistance rating, also check  
 this box. 

 If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and  
 specific location in REMARKS.

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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 2000 NEW

Exit enclosures (such as stairways) in buildings four stories or
more are enclosed with construction having a fire resistance
rating of at least two hours, are arranged to provide a continuous
path of escape, and provide a protection against fire and smoke  
from other parts of the building. In all buildings less than four  
stories, the enclosure is at least one hour. 7.1.3.2, 8.2.5.2,  
8.2.5.4, 18.3.1.1, 18.2.2.3

If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and  
specific location in REMARKS.

K34 Stairways and smokeproof enclosures used as exits are in  
 accordance with 7.2. 18.2.2.3, 18.2.2.4, 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4

K35 The capacity of required mean of egress is based on its width, in  
 accordance with 7.3.

K36 Travel distance (exit access) to exits are measured in  
 accordance with 7.6.

•	 Room door to exit ≤ 100 ft (≤ 150 ft sprinklered)
•	 Point in room or suite to exit ≤ 150 ft (≤ 200 ft sprinklered)
•	 Point in room to room door ≤ 50 ft
•	 Point in suite to suite door ≤ 100 ft

 18.2.6, 19.2.6

K37 2000 EXISTING

 Existing dead-end corridors shall be permitted to be continued to  
 be used if it is impractical and unfeasible to alter them so that  
 exists are accessible in not less than two different directions  
 from all points in aisles, passageways, and corridors. 19.2.5.10

 2000 NEW

Every exit and exit access shall be arranged so that no corridor,  
aisle or passageway has a pocket or dead-end exceeding  
30 feet. 18.2.5.10

K38 Exit access is so arranged that exits are readily accessible at all 
 times in accordance with 7.1. 18.2.1, 19.2.1

K39 2000 EXISTING

Width of aisles or corridors (clear and unobstructed) serving as  
exit access shall be at least 4 feet. 19.2.3.3

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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2000 NEW

Width of aisles or corridors (clear and unobstructed) serving as  
exit access in hospitals and nursing homes shall be at least  
8 feet. In limited care facility and psychiatric hospitals, width of  
aisles or corridors shall be at least 6 feet. 18.2.3.3, 18.2.3.4

K40 2000 EXISTING

 Exit access doors and exit doors used by health care occupants  
 are of the swinging type and are at least 32 inches in clear width.  
  An exception is provided for existing 34-inch doors in existing 

occupancies. 19.2.3.5

 2000 NEW

 Exit access doors and exit doors used by health care occupants  
 are of the swinging type and are at least 41.5 inches in clear width. 
  Doors in exit stairway enclosures shall be no less than 32 inches 

in clear width. In psychiatric hospitals or limited care facilities 
(e.g.,ICF/MD providing medical treatment) doors are at least  
32 inches wide. 18.2.3.5

K41 All sleeping rooms have a door leading to a corridor providing  
 access to an exit or have a door leading directly to grade. One 
 room may intervene in accordance with 18.2.5.1, 19.2.5.1 

If doors lead directly to grade from each room, check this box. 

K42 Any patient sleeping room or suite of rooms of more than  
 1,000 sq. ft. has at least 2 exit access doors remote from each  
 other. 18.2.5.2, 19.2.5.2

K43 Patient room doors are arranged such that the patients can open  
 the door from inside without using a key.

 Special door locking arrangements are permitted in facilities.
 18.2.2.2.4, 18.2.2.2.5, 19.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.5

If door locking arrangement without delay egress is used  
indicate in REMARKS 
18.2.2.2.2, 19.2.2.2.2

K44 Horizontal exits, if used, are in accordance with 7.2.4.  
 18.2.2.5, 19.2.2.5

K47 Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10  
 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency  
 lighting system. 18.2.10.1, 19.2.10.1 

(Indicate N/A in one story existing occupancies with less than  
30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.)

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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K72 Means of egress shall be continuously maintained free of all  
 obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire  
 or other emergency. No furnishings, decorations, or other objects  
 shall obstruct exits, access thereto, egress there from, or visibility  
 thereof shall be in accordance with 7.1.10. 18.2.1, 19.2.1

ILLUMINATION

K45 Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is  
 arranged so that failure of any single lighting fixture will not  
 leave the area in darkness. Lighting system shall be either  
 continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation  
 without manual intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8, 7.8

K46 Emergency lighting of at least 1½ hour duration is provided  
 automatically in accordance with 7.9.
 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1.

K105 2000 NEW (INDICATE N/A FOR EXISTING)

 Buildings equipped with or requiring the use of life support  
 systems (electro-mechanical or inhalation anesthetics) have  
 illumination of means of egress, emergency lighting equipment,  
 exit, and directional signs supplied by the Life Safety Branch of  
 the electrical system described in NFPA 99. 18.2.9.2., 18.2.10.2
 (Indicate N/A if life support equipment is for emergency purposes  
 only).

EMERGENCY PLAN AND FIRE DRILLS

K48 There is a written plan for the protection of all patients and for  
 their evacuation in the event of an emergency. 
 18.7.1.1, 19.7.1.1

K50 Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and  
 simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at  
 unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on  
 each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that  
 drills are part of established routine. Responsibility for planning  
 and conducting drills is assigned only to competent persons who  
 are qualified to exercise leadership. Where drills are conducted  
 between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM a coded announcement may be  
 used instead of audible alarms.
 18.7.1.2, 19.7.1.2

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

K51 A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components  
 approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National  
 Electric Code and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to provide  
 effective warning of fire in any part of the building.  Fire alarm  
 system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for  
 integrity. Initiation of the fire alarm system is by manual means  
 and by any required sprinkler system alarm, detection device, or  
 detection system. Manual alarm boxes are provided in the path  
 of egress near each required exit. Manual alarm boxes in patient  
 sleeping areas shall not be required at exits if manual alarm  
 boxes are located at all nurse’s stations. Occupant notification is  
 provided by audible and visual signals. In critical care areas,  
 visual alarms are sufficient.  The fire alarm system transmits the  
 alarm automatically to notify emergency forces in the event of  
 fire. The fire alarm automatically activates required control  
 functions. System records are maintained and readily available.  
 18.3.4, 19.3.4, 9.6

K52 A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and  
 maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code  
 and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily  
 available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and  
 testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA  
 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, 

K155 Where a required fire alarm system is out of service for more  
 than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority having jurisdiction  
 shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated or an  
 approved fire watch shall be provided for all parties left  
 unprotected by the shutdown until the fire alarm system has  
 been returned to service. 9.6.1.8

K53 2000 EXISTING (INDICATE N/A FOR HOSPITAL AND FULLY  
 SPRINKLERED NURSING HOMES)
 In an existing nursing home, not fully sprinklered, the resident  
 sleeping rooms and public areas (dining rooms, activity rooms,  
 resident meeting rooms, etc) are to be equipped with single  
 station battery-operated smoke detectors. There will be a testing,  
 maintenance and battery replacement program to ensure proper  
 operation. CFR 483.70
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 2000 NEW (NURSING HOME AND EXISTING LIMITED  
 CARE FACILITIES)
 An automatic smoke detection system is installed in all corridors.  
 (As an alternative to the corridor smoke detection system on  
 patient sleeping room floors, smoke detectors may be installed in  
 each patient sleeping room and at smoke barrier or horizontal  
 exit doors in the corridor.) Such detectors are electrically  
 interconnected to the fire alarm system. 18.3.4.5.3

K109 2000 EXISTING LIMITED CARE FACILITIES
 (INDICATE N/A FOR HOSPITALS OR NURSING HOMES)

 An automatic smoke detection system is installed in all corridors  
 with detector spacing no further apart than 30 ft on center in  
 accordance with NFPA 72. (As an alternative to the corridor  
 smoke detection system on patient sleeping room floors, smoke  
 detectors may be installed in each patient sleeping room and at  
 smoke barrier or horizontal exit doors in the corridors.) Such  
 detectors are electrically interconnected to the fire alarm system. 
 19.3.4.5.1

 Smoke Detection System
   Corridors
   Rooms
   Bath

K54 All required smoke detectors, including those activating door 
 hold-open devices, are approved, maintained, inspected and 
 tested in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. 
 9.6.1.3

 Give a brief description, in REMARKS of any smoke detection  
 system which may be installed.

K55 2000 EXISTING

 Every patient sleeping room shall have an outside window or 
 outside door. Except for newborn nurseries and rooms intended  
 for occupancy for less than 24 hours. 19.3.8

 2000 NEW

 Every patient sleeping room shall have an outside window or 
 outside door. The allowable sill height shall not exceed 36 inches  
 (91 cm) above the floor. Windows are not required for recovery  
 rooms, newborn nurseries, emergency rooms, and similar rooms 

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
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 intended for occupancy for less than 24 hours. Window sill height  
 for limited care facilities shall not exceed 44 inches (112 cm)  
 above the floor. 18.3.8

K60 Initiation of the required fire alarm systems shall be by manual  
 fire alarm initiation, automatic detection, or extinguishing system  
 operation. 18.3.4.2, 19.3.4.2, 9.6.2.1

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

K56 2000 EXISTING

Where required by section 19.1.6, Health care facilities shall be  
protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic  
sprinkler system in accordance with section 9.7. Required  
sprinkler systems are equipped with water flow and tamper  
switches which are electrically interconnected to the building fire  
alarm. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection  
measures shall be permitted to be substituted for sprinkler  
protection in specific areas where State or local regulations  
prohibit sprinklers. 19.3.5, 19.3.5.1, NPFA 13

2000 NEW

There is an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance  
with NFPA13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems,  
with approved components, device and equipment, to provide  
complete coverage of all portions of the facility. Systems are  
equipped with waterflow and tamper switches, which are  
connected to the fire alarm system. In Type I and II construction,  
alternative protection measures shall be permitted to be  
substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where State  
or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. 18.3.5, 18.3.5.1.

K154 Where a required automatic sprinkler system is out of service 
 for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority having  
 jurisdiction shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated  
 or an approved fire watch system be provided for all parties left  
 unprotected by the shutdown until the sprinkler system has been  
 returned to service. 9.7.6.1.

 A. Date sprinkler system last checked and necessary
  maintenance provided. _______________________________  
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 B. Show who provided the service. _______________________  

 C. Note the source of water supply for the automatic 
  sprinkler system. ___________________________________

 (Provide, in REMARKS, information on coverage for any 
 non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.)

K61  Automatic sprinkler system supervisory attachments are installed 
and monitored for integrity in accordance with NFPA 72, and  
provide a signal that sounds and is displayed at a continuously 
attended location or approved remote facility when sprinkler  
operation is impaired. 9.7.2.1,  
NFPA 72

K62 Automatic sprinkler systems are continuously maintained  
 in reliable operating condition and are inspected and tested  
 periodically. 18.7.6, 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25, 9.7.5

K63 Required automatic sprinkler systems have an adequate and  
 reliable water supply which provides continuous and automatic  
 pressure. 9.7.1.1, NFPA 13

K64 Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed, inspected, and  
 maintained in all health care occupancies in accordance with  
 9.7.4.1, NFPA 10.
 18.3.5.6, 19.3.5.6

SMOKING REGULATIONS

K66 Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include not less  
 than the following provisions: 18.7.4, 19.7.4, 8-6.4.2 (NFPA 99)

 (1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room, ward, or  
   compartment where flammable liquids, combustible gases,  
    or oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous     

location, and such area shall be posted with signs that     
read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the international   
symbol for no smoking.

  Exception: In facilities where smoking is prohibited and signs are   
prominently placed at all major entrances, secondary signs that    
prohibit smoking in use areas are not required. (Note: This    
exception is not applicable to medical gas storage areas.)    
8-3.1.11.3 (NFPA 99)

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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 (2) Smoking by patients classified as not responsible shall be 
   prohibited, except when under direct supervision.

 (3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design shall  
   be provided in all areas where smoking is permitted.

 (4) Metal containers with self-closing cover devices into which 
   ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily available to all  
   areas where smoking is permitted.

BUILDING SERVICE EQUIPMENT

K67 Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2  
 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s  
 specifications.  
 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2, NFPA 90A, 18.5.2.2, 19.5.2.2

K68 Combustion and ventilation air for boiler, incinerator and heater  
 rooms is taken from and discharged to the outside air.  
 18.5.2.2, 19.5.2.2.

K69 Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3. 
 18.3.2.6, 19.3.2.6, NFPA 96

K70 Portable space heating devices shall be prohibited in all health  
 care occupancies. Except it shall be permitted to be used in  
 non-sleeping staff and employee areas where the heating  
 elements of such devices do not exceed 212°F (100°C).  
 18.7.8, 19.7.8

K71 Rubbish Chutes, Incinerators and Laundry Chutes. 
 18.5.4, 19.5.4, 9.5, 8.4, NFPA 82

 (1) Any existing linen and trash chute, including pneumatic  
   rubbish and linen systems, that opens directly onto any  
   corridor shall be sealed by fire resistive construction to  
   prevent further use or shall be provided with a fire door  
   assembly having a fire protection rating of 1 hour. All new  
   chutes shall comply with 9.5.

 (2) Any rubbish chute or linen chute, including pneumatic  
   rubbish and linen systems, shall be provided with automatic  
   extinguishing protection in accordance with 9.7.

 (3) Any trash chute shall discharge into a trash collection room  
   used for no other purpose and protected in accordance  
   with 8.4.

Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE
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 (4) Existing flue-fed incinerators shall be sealed by fire  
   resistive construction to prevent further use.

K160 2000 EXISTING

 Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are  
 inspected and tested as specified in A17.1, Safety Code for  
 Elevators and Escalators. Fire Fighter’s Service is operated  
 monthly with a written record.

Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code  
for Existing Elevators & Escalators. All existing elevators, having  
a travel distance of 25 ft or more above or below the level that  
best serves the needs of emergency personnel for fire fighting  
purposes, conform with Firefighter’s Service Requirements of  
ASME/ANSI A17.3. 9.4.2, 9.4.3, 19.5.3

(Includes firefighters service phase I key recall and smoke 
detector automatic recall, firefighters service phase II 
emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors,  
and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 

2000 NEW

 Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are  
 inspected and tested as specified in A17.1, Safety Code for  
 Elevators and Escalators. Fire Fighter’s Service is operated  
 monthly with a written record.

New elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.1, Safety Code for  
Elevators and Escalators, including Fire Fighter’s Service  
Requirements. 9.4.2, 9.4.3, 18.5.3

(Includes firefighters service phase I key recall and smoke 
detector automatic recall, firefighters service phase II 
emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors,  
and elevator lobby smoke detectors.)

K161  2000 EXISTING

 Escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks comply with the  
 provisions of 9.4.

 All existing escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks conform  
 to the requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for  
 Existing Elevators and Escalators. 19.5.3, 9.4.2.2
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 (Includes escalator emergency stop buttons and automatic skirt  
 obstruction stop. For power dumbwaiters includes hoistway door  
 locking to keep doors closed except for floor where car is being  
 loaded or unloaded.)

 2000 NEW 

 Escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks comply with the  
 provisions of 9.4.

 All escalators and conveyors comply with ASME/ANSI A17.1,  
 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. 18.5.3, 9.4.2.1

FURNISHINGS AND DECORATIONS

K73 Combustible decorations shall be prohibited unless they are  
 flame-retardant or in such limited quantity that hazard of fire  
 development or spread is not present. 18.7.5.4, 19.7.5.4

K74 Draperies, curtains, including cubicle curtains, and other loosely  
 hanging fabrics and films serving as furnishings or decorations  
 are flame resistant in accordance with NFPA 701 except for  
 shower curtains. Sprinklers in areas where cubical curtains are  
 installed shall be in accordance with NFPA 13 to avoid  
 obstruction of the sprinkler. 10.3.1, 18.3.5.5, 19.3.5.5, 18.7.5.1,  
 19.7.5.1, NFPA 13 

    Newly introduced upholstered furniture shall meet the char  
length and heat release criteria specified when tested in  
accordance with the methods cited in 10.3.2 (2) and 10.3.3,  
18.7.5.2, 19.7.5.2. 

    Newly introduced mattresses shall meet the char length and 
heat release criteria specified when tested in accordance 
with the method cited in 10.3.2 (3) and 10.3.4. 18.7.5.3,  
19.7.5.3 

    Newly introduced upholstered furniture and mattresses means  
purchased since March, 2003.

K75 Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles shall not exceed 32  
 gal (121 L) in capacity. The average density of container capacity  
 in a room or space shall not exceed .5 gal/ft2 (20.4 L/m2). A  
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Name of Facility   

 capacity of 32 gal (121 L) shall not be exceeded within any 64-ft2  
 (5.9-m2) area. Mobile soiled linen or trash collection receptacles  
 with capacities greater than 32 gal (121 L) shall be located in a  
 room protected as a hazardous area when not attended.  
 18.7.5.5, 19.7.5.5

LABORATORIES

K31 Laboratories employing quantities of flammable, combustible, or  
 hazardous materials that are considered a severe hazard shall  
 be protected in accordance with NFPA 99. (Laboratories that are  
 not considered to be severe hazard shall meet the provision of  
 K29.) 18.3.2.2, 19.3.2.2, Chapter 10 (NFPA 99)

K136 Procedures for laboratory emergencies shall be developed. Such  
 procedures shall include alarm actuation, evacuation, and  
 equipment shutdown procedures, and provisions for control of  
 emergencies that could occur in the laboratory, including specific  
 detailed plans for control operations by an emergency control  
 group within the organization or a public fire department in  
 accordance with 10-2.1.3.1 (NFPA 99), 18.3.2.2., 19.3.2.1

K131 Emergency procedures shall be established for controlling  
 chemical spills in accordance with 10-2.1.3.2 (NFPA 99)

K132 Continuing safety education and supervision shall be provided,  
 incidents shall be reviewed monthly, and procedures reviewed  
 annually shall be in accordance with 10-2.1.4.2 (NFPA 99).

K133 Fume hoods shall be in accordance with 5-4.3, 5-6.2 (NFPA 99).

K134 Where the eyes or body of any person can be exposed to  
 injurious corrosive materials, suitable fixed facilities for quick  
 drenching or flushing of the eyes and body shall be provided  
 within the work area for immediate emergency use. Fixed eye  
 baths designed and installed to avoid injurious water pressure  
 shall be in accordance with 10-6 (NFPA 99).

K135 Flammable and combustible liquids shall be used from and
stored in approved containers in accordance with NFPA 30,
Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code, and NFPA 45,
Standard on Fire Protection for Laboratories Using Chemicals.

            2000 CODE
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

Storage cabinets for flammable and combustible liquids shall be
constructed in accordance with NFPA 30, Flammable and
Combustible liquids Code, 4-3 (NFPA 99), 10-7.2.1 (NFPA 99)

MEDICAL GASES AND ANESTHETIZING AREAS

K76 Medical gas storage and administration areas shall be protected  
 in accordance with NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities.
  (a) Oxygen storage locations of greater than 3,000 cu.ft. are
   enclosed by a one-hour separation.
  (b) Locations for supply systems of greater than 3,000 cu.ft. are
   vented to the outside. 

4-3.1.1.2  (NFPA 99), 8-3.1.11.1 (NFPA 99), 18.3.2.4, 19.3.2.4

K77 Piped in medical gas, vacuum and waste anesthetic gas disposal  
 systems comply with NFPA 99, Chapter 4.

K78 Anesthetizing locations shall be protected in accordance with 
 NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities.
  (a) Shutoff valves are located outside each anesthetizing 
   location and arranged so that shutting off one room or   
   location will not affect others.
  (b) Relative humidity is maintained equal to or great 
   than 35%  4-3.1.2.3(n) and 5-4.1.1 (NFPA 99),  
   18.3.2.3, 19.3.2.3
K140  Medical gas warning systems shall be in accordance with   
  NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities.
  (a) Master alarm panels are in two separate locations and   
   have audible and visible signals.
  (b) There are high/low alarms for +/- 20% operating pressure. 
   This section shall be in accordance with NFPA 99, 4-3.1.2.2
  (c) Where a level 2 gas system is used, one alarm panel that  
   complies with 4-3.1.2.2(b)3a,b,c,d and with 4-3.1.2.2(c)2,5  
   shall be permitted. 4-4.1 (NFPA 99) exception No. 4.

   4-3.1.2.2 (NFPA 99)

K141  Medical gas storage areas shall have a precautionary sign, 
readable from a distance of 5 ft, that is conspicuously displayed   
on each door or gate of the storage room or enclosure. The   
sign shall include the following wording as a minimum:

 CAUSION, OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN, NO   
 SMOKING. 18.3.2.4, 19.3.2.4, 8-3.1.11.3 (NFPA 99)

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
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N/A REMARKS

K142 All occupancies containing hyperbaric facilities shall comply with  
 NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities, Chapter 19.

K143 Transferring of liquid oxygen from one container to another shall  
 be accomplished at a location specifically designated for the  
 transferring that is as follows::
  (a) separated from any portion of a facility wherein patients 
   are housed, examined, or treated by a separation of a fire 
   barrier of 1-hour fire-resistive construction; and
  (b) the area that is mechanically ventilated, sprinklered, and  
   has ceramic or concrete flooring; and
  (c) in an area that is posted with signs indicating that
   transferring is occurring, and that smoking in the 
   immediate area is not permitted in accordance with  
   NFPA 99 and Compressed Gas Association. 
   8-6.2.5.2 (NFPA 99)

ELECTRICAL AND EMERGENCY POWER

K106 Hospitals and inpatient hospices with life support  
 equipment have an Type I Essential Electric System, and nursing   
 homes have a Type II ESS that are powered by a generator with   
 a transfer switch and separate power supply in accordance with   
 NFPA 99. 12-3.3.2, 13-3.3.2.1, 16-3.3.2 (NFPA 99)

K107 Required alarm and detection systems are provided with an  
 alternative power supply in accordance with NFPA 72.

9.6.1.4, 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1

K108 2000 NEW (INDICATE N/A FOR EXISTING)

Power for Alarms, emergency communication systems, and  
illumination of generator set locations are in accordance with  
essential electrical system of NFPA 99. 18.5.1.2 

K144 Generators inspected weekly and exercised under load for
30 minutes per month and shall be in accordance with NFPA 99  
and NFPA 110.
3-4.4.1 and 8-4.2 (NFPA 99), Chapter 6 (NFPA 110)

K145 The Type I EES is divided into the critical branch, life safety
branch and the emergency system and Type II EES is divided 
into the emergency and critical systems in accordance with 
3-4.2.2.2, 3-5.2.2 (NFPA 99)
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
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K146 The nursing home/hospice with no life support equipment shall
have an alternate source of power separate and independent  
from the normal source that will be effective for minimum of  
11/2 hour after loss of the normal source 3-6. (NFPA 99)

K147 Electrical wiring and equipment shall be in accordance with  
 National Electrical Code. 9-1.2 (NFPA 99) 18.9.1, 19.9.1

K130 Miscellaneous
 List in the REMARKS sections, any items that are not listed  
 previously, but are deficient. This information, along with the  
 applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should  
 be included on Form CMS-2567.
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

JUSTIFICATIONPROVISION NUMBER(S)

Surveyor (Signature) Title Office Date

Fire Authority Official (Signature) Title Office Date

PART IV RECOMMENDATION FOR WAIVER OF SPECIFIC LIFE SAFETY CODE PROVISIONS

For each item of the Life Safety code recommended for waiver, list the survey report form item number and state the reason for the conclusion that: (a) the 
specific provisions of the code, if rigidly applied, would result in unreasonable hardship on the facility, and (b) the waiver of such unmet provisions will not 
adversely affect the health and safety of the patients. If additional space is required, attach additional sheet(s).

K84
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FIRE SAFETY SURVEY REPORT
CRUCIAL DATA EXTRACT

(TO BE USED WITH CMS-2786 FORMS)

LSC FORM INDICATOR

 

  
* K7         SELECT NUMBER OF FORM USED FROM   ABOVE 

Health Care Form

 12 2786R 2000 EXISTING

 13  2786R 2000 NEW

 

ASC Form

 14 2786U 2000 EXISTING

 15 2786U 2000 NEW

ICF/MR Form

 16 2786V, W, X 2000 EXISTING

 17 2786V, W, X 2000 NEW

PROVIDER NUMBER

K1

FACILITY NAME SURVEY DATE

* K4

K6 DATE OF PLAN   
 APPROVAL

 K3  MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

TOTAL NUMBER OF BUILDINGS ____________

NUMBER OF THIS BUILDING      ____________ 

A  BUILDING   
B  WING
C  FLOOR
D  APARTMENT UNIT

COMPLETE IF ICF/MR IS SURVEYED UNDER CHAPTER 21

SMALL  (16 BEDS OR LESS)

  1 PROMPT

K8:  2 SLOW

  3 IMPRACTICAL  

LARGE   

  4 PROMPT

K8:  5 SLOW

  6 IMPRACTICAL  

APARTMENT HOUSE

  7 PROMPT

K8:  8 SLOW

  9 IMPRACTICAL  

ENTER E – SCORE HERE

   

K5:  e.g. 2.5

     

*K9: FACILITY MEETS LSC BASED ON (Check all that apply)

 A1. A2. A3. A4. A5.

 (COMP. WITH  (ACCEPTABLE POC) (WAIVERS) (FSES) (PERFORMANCE 
 ALL PROVISIONS)    BASED DESIGN)

FACILITY DOES NOT MEET LSC 

 B. 

* MANDATORY

(Check if K29 or K56 are marked as not applicable 
 in the 2786 M, R, T, U, V, W, X and Y.)  

 K29:   K56: 

K0180
 A. B. C.

 FULLY SPRINKLERED PARTIALLY SPRINKLERED NONE
 (All required areas are sprinklered) (Not all required areas are sprinklered) (No sprinkler system)
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX
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MET

N/A REMARKS

K12 2000 NEW

Building construction type and height meets one of the following:
18.1.6.2, 18.1.6.3, 18.3.5.1.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I (443), I (332), II (222) 

III (211) 

II (111) 

V (111)

IV (2HH)

II (000) 

III (200) 

Any height with complete 
automatic sprinkler system

Not over three stories  
with complete automatic 
sprinkler system

Not Permitted

Not over one story with 
complete automatic 
sprinkler system.

Building contains fire treated wood.
Give a brief description, in REMARKS, of the construction, the 
number of stories, including basements, floors on which patients 
are located, location of smoke or fire barriers and dates of 
approval. Complete sketch or attach small floor plan of the 
building as appropriate.

K103 Interior walls and partitions in buildings of Type I or Type II 
construction shall be noncombustible or limited-combustible 
materials. 18.1.6.3, 19.1.6.3

(Indicate N/A for existing buildings using listed fire retardant 
treated wood studs within non-load bearing one-hour rated 
partitions.)

8 V (000) 
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Name of Facility    

INTERIOR FINISH

K14 2000 EXISTING

Interior finish for means of egress, including exposed interior  
surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions,  
columns, and ceilings has a flame spread rating of Class A or  
Class B. Interior finishes existing before December 17, 2010 that  
are applied directly to wall and ceilings with a thickness of less  
than ½8 inch shall be permitted to remain in use without flame  
spread rating documentation. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2,  
NFPA TIA 00-2

 Indicate flame spread rating/s _________

 2000 NEW

Interior finish for means of egress, including exposed interior  
surfaces of buildings such as fixed or movable walls, partitions,  
columns, and ceilings has a flame spread rating of Class A or  
Class B. Lower half of corridor walls, not exceeding 4ft in height,  
may have a Class C flame spread rating. 10.2, 18.3.3.1, 18.3.3.2,  
NFPA TIA 00-2

 Indicate flame spread rating/s_________

K15 2000 EXISTING

Interior finish for rooms and spaces not used for corridors or 
exitways, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such 
as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and ceilings has 
a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. (In fully-sprinklered 
buildings, flame spread rating of Class C may be continued in  
use within rooms separated in accordance with 19.3.6 from the  
exit access corridors.) 19.3.3.1, 19.3.3.2

 Indicate flame spread rating/s_________

 2000 NEW

 Interior finish for rooms and spaces not used for corridors or 
 exitways, including exposed interior surfaces of buildings such 
 as fixed or movable walls, partitions, columns, and ceilings has 
 a flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. (Rooms not over 
 4 persons in capacity may have a flame spread rating of Class A, 
 Class B, or Class C). 18.3.3.1, 18.3.3.2.  
 Indicate flame spread rating/s_________

           2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
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N/A REMARKS
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Name of Facility

K16 2000 EXISTING 

Newly installed interior floor finish complying with 10.2.7 shall be  
permitted in corridors and exits if Class I. 19.3.3.3

In smoke compartments protected throughout by an approved,  
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with  
19.3.5.2, no interior floor finish requirements shall apply.

CORRIDOR WALLS AND DOORS

K17 2000 EXISTING

Corridors are separated from use areas by walls constructed with
at least ½ hour fire resistance rating. In fully sprinklered smoke
compartments, partitions are only required to resist the passage
of smoke. In non-sprinklered buildings, walls extend to the  
underside of the floor or roof deck above the ceiling. (Corridor  
walls may terminate at the underside of ceilings where  
specifically permitted by Code. Charting and clerical stations,  
waiting areas, dining rooms, and activity spaces may be open to  
corridor under certain conditions specified in the Code. Gift  
shops may be separated from corridors by non-fire rated walls  
if the gift shop is fully sprinklered.)
19.3.6.1, 19.3.6.2, 19.3.6.4, 19.3.6.5

 If the walls have a fire resistance rating, give rating _________
 if the walls terminate at the underside of a ceiling, give a brief  
 description in REMARKS, of the ceiling, describing the ceiling  
 throughout the floor area.

 2000 NEW

 Corridor walls shall form a barrier to limit the transfer of smoke.  
 Such walls shall be permitted to terminate at the ceiling where 
 the ceiling is constructed to limit the transfer of smoke. No fire  
 resistance rating is required for the corridor walls. 
 18.3.6.1, 18.3.6.2, 18.3.6.4, 18.3.6.5

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

2000 CODE               
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX
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N/A REMARKS

K18 2000 EXISTING

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required 
enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas shall 
be substantial doors, such as those constructed of 13/4 inch 
solid-bonded core wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 
20 minutes. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering  
is not exceeding 1 inch. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke  
compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke.  
There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open  
devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are  
permitted. Doors shall be provided with a means suitable for  
keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are  
permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or  
other materials in compliance with 8.2.3.2.1. Roller latches are 
prohibited by CMS regulations in all health care facilities. 19.3.6.3

 Show in REMARKS, details of doors, such as fire protection 
 ratings, automatic closing devices, etc.

 2000 NEW

 Doors protecting corridor openings shall be constructed to resist  
 the passage of smoke. Clearance between bottom of door and  
 floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. There is no impediment to  
 the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when  
 the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Doors shall be  
 provided with positive latching hardware. Dutch doors meeting  
 18.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Roller latches shall be prohibited.  
 18.3.6.3

 Show in REMARKS, details of doors, such as fire protection 
 ratings, automatic closing devices, etc.

K19 Vision panels in corridor walls or doors shall be fixed window
assemblies in approved frames. (In fully sprinklered smoke 
compartments, there are no restrictions in the area and fire 
resistance of glass and frames.) In other than smoke  
compartments containing patient bedrooms, miscellaneous  
opening are permitted in vision panels or doors provided the  
aggregate area of the opening per room does not exceed 20 in.2    
and the opening is installed in bottom half of the wall (80 in.2 in  
fully sprinklered buildings).
18.3.6.5, 19.3.6.2.3, 19.3.6.3.8, 19.3.6.5
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Name of Facility

VERTICAL OPENINGS
K20 2000 EXISTING

 Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes,
and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with
construction having a fire resistance rating of at least one hour.
An atrium may be used in accordance with 8.2.5, 8.2.5.6, 19.3.1.1

 If all vertical openings are properly enclosed with construction 
 providing at least a two hour fire resistance rating, also check 
 this box. 
 If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and  
 specific location in REMARKS.

 2000 NEW

 Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes,
and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with
construction having a fire resistance rating of at least two hours
connecting four stories or more. (One hour for single story
building and buildings up to three stories in height.) An atrium  
may be used in accordance with 8.2.5.6, 8.2.5, 18.3.1.1.

 If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and 
 specific location in REMARKS.

K21 Doors in an exit passageway, stairway enclosure, horizontal exit,  
 smoke barrier or hazardous area enclosure are self-closing  
 and kept in the closed position, unless held open by as release  
 device complying with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically closes all such  
 doors throughout the smoke compartment or entire facility upon  
 activation of:
       (a) The required manual fire alarm system and
       (b) Local smoke detectors designed to detect smoke 
   passing through the opening or a required smoke 
     detection system and
       (c) The automatic sprinkler system, if installed 
   18.2.2.2.6, 18.3.1.2, 19.2.2.2.6, 19.3.1.2, 7.2.1.8.2
 Door assemblies in vertical openings are of an approved type  
 with appropriate fire protection rating. 8.2.3.2.3.1

 Boiler rooms, heater rooms, and mechanical equipment rooms  
 doors are kept closed. 

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

2000 CODE               
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ID
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 Describe method used in REMARKS

SMOKE COMPARTMENTATION AND CONTROL

K23 2000 EXISTING

 Smoke barriers shall be provided to form at least two smoke  
 compartments on every sleeping room floor for more than 30  
 patients. 19.3.7.1, 19.3.7.2

 2000 NEW
 Smoke barriers shall be provided to form at least two smoke 
 compartments on every floor used by inpatients for sleeping or  
 treatment, and on every floor with an occupant load of 50 or  
 more persons, regardless of use. Smoke barriers shall also be  
 provided on floors that are usable, but unoccupied. 18.3.7.1, 
 18.3.7.2

K24 The smoke compartments shall not exceed 22,500 square feet and 
 the travel distance to and from any point to reach a door in the  
 required smoke barrier shall not exceed 200 feet. 18.3.7.1, 19.3.7.1

 Detail in REMARKS zone dimensions including length of zones  
 and dead end corridors.

K25 2000 EXISTING

Smoke barriers shall be constructed to provide at least a one  
half hour fire resistance rating and constructed in accordance
with 8.3. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an
atrium wall. Windows shall be protected by fire-rated glazing or
by wired glass panels and steel frames. 8.3, 19.3.7.3, 19.3.7.5

 2000 NEW

 Smoke barriers shall be constructed to provide at least a one  
 hour fire resistance rating and constructed in accordance with

8.3. Smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at an atrium  
wall. Windows shall be protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired  
glass panels in approved frames. 8.3, 18.3.7.3, 18.3.7.5

K26 Space shall be provided on each side of smoke barriers to  
 adequately accommodate the total number of occupants in  
 adjoining compartments. 18.3.7.4, 19.3.7.4
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Name of Facility

K27 2000 EXISTING

 Doors in smoke barriers have at least a 20 minute fire protection  
 rating or are at least 13/4 inch thick solid bonded core wood.  
 Non-rated protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from  
 the bottom of the door are permitted. Horizontal sliding doors  
 comply with 7.2.1.14. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic- 
 closing in accordance with 19.2.2.2.6. Swinging doors are not  
 required to swing with egress and positive latching is not  
 required. 19.3.7.5, 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.7

 2000 NEW

 Doors in smoke barriers have at least a 20 minute fire protection  
 rating or are at least 13/4 inch thick solid bonded core wood. Non- 
 rated protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom  
 of the door are permitted. Horizontal sliding doors comply with  
 7.2.1.14. Swinging doors shall be arranged so that each door swings  
 in an opposite direction. Doors shall be self-closing and rabbets,  
 bevels or astragals are required at the meeting edges. Positive  
 latching is not required. 18.3.7.5, 18.3.7.6, 18.3.7.8

K28 2000 EXISTING

 Door openings in smoke barriers shall provide a minimum clear  
 width of 32 inches (81 cm) for swinging or horizontal doors.
 19.3.7.7

 2000 NEW

 Door openings in smoke barriers are installed as swinging or   
 horizontal doors shall provide a minimum clear width as follows:

 18.3.7.7

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

 Provider Type Swinging Doors Horizontal Sliding Doors

 Hospitals and 41.5 inches 83 inches
 Nursing Facilities (105 cm) (211 cm)

 Psychiatric Hospitals and 32 inches 64 inches
 Limited Care Facilities (81 cm) (163 cm)

2000 CODE               
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Name of Facility 2000 CODE              

K104 Penetrations of smoke barriers by ducts are protected in 
accordance with 8.3.5. Dampers are not required in duct  
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted HVAC systems  
where a sprinkler system in accordance with 18/19.3.5 is  
provided for adjacent smoke compartments. 18.3.7.3, 19.3.7.3.  
Hospitals may apply a 6-year damper testing interval conforming  
to NFPA 80 & NFPA 105. All other health care facilities must  
maintain a 4-year damper maintenance interval. 8.3.5

 Describe any mechanical smoke control system in REMARKS.

HAZARDOUS AREAS

K29 2000 EXISTING

 One hour fire rated construction (with 3/4 hour fire-rated doors) or  
 an approved automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance  
 with 8.4.1 and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When the  
 approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the  
 areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting  
 partitions and doors. Doors shall be self-closing and non-rated or  
 field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from 
 the bottom of the door are permitted. 19.3.2.1

 Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that 
 are deficient in REMARKS.

 

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS

 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A

 a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

 c. Laundries (greater than 100 sq feet)

 d. Repair Shops and Paint Shops

 e. Laboratories (if classified a Severe Hazard - see K31)

 f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 sq feet)

 g. Trash Collection Rooms

 i. Soiled Linen Rooms
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Name of Facility

 2000 NEW
Hazardous areas are protected in accordance with 8.4. The  
areas shall be enclosed with a one hour fire-rated barrier, with a 
3/4 hour fire-rated door, without windows (in accordance with  
8.4). Doors shall be self-closing or automatic closing in  
accordance with 7.2.1.8. Hazardous areas are protected by a  
sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7, 18.3.2.1, 18.3.5.1. 

Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that  
are deficient in REMARKS.

K30 Gift shops shall be protected as hazardous areas when used for 
storage or display of combustibles in quantities considered  
hazardous. Non-rated walls may separate gift shops that are not  
considered hazardous, have separate protected storage and that  
are completely sprinkled. Gift shops may be open to the corridor
if they are not considered hazardous, have separate protected  
storage, are completely sprinklered and do not exceed 500  
square feet. 18.3.2.5, 19.3.2.5

ID
PREFIX MET NOT

MET
N/A REMARKS

 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A
 L. Gift Shop storing hazardous quantities  
  of combustibles

 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A

 a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms

 c. Laundries (greater than 100 sq feet)

 d. Repair, Maintenance and Paint Shops

 e. Laboratories (if classified a Severe Hazard - see K31)

 f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces 
  (over 50  and less than 100 sq feet)

 g. Trash Collection Rooms

 i. Soiled Linen Rooms

 m. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 100 sq feet)

               2000 CODE
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K211 Where Alcohol Based Hand Rub (ABHR) dispensers are  
 installed:
  The corridor is at least 6 feet wide
  The maximum individual fluid dispenser capacity shall be  
  1.2 liters (2 liters in suites of rooms)
  The dispensers shall have a minimum spacing of 4 ft from  
  each other
  Not more than 10 gallons are used in a single smoke  
  compartment outside a storage cabinet.
  Dispensers are not installed over or adjacent to an ignition  
  source. 
  If the floor is carpeted, the building is fully sprinklered. 
 18.3.2.7, CFR 403.744, 418.110, 460.72, 482.41, 483.70, 485.623

EXITS AND EGRESS

K22 Access to exits shall be marked by approved, readily visible
signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach exit is not
readily apparent to the occupants. Doors, passages or stairways  
that are not a way of exit that are likely to be mistaken for an exit  
have a sign designating “No Exit”.  7.10, 18.2.10.1, 19.2.10.1 

K32 Not less than two exits, remote from each other, are provided for
each floor or fire section of the building. Not less than one exit  
from each floor or fire section shall be a door leading outside,  
stair, smoke-proof enclosure, ramp, or exit passageway. Only  
one of these two exits may be a horizontal exit. Egress shall not  
return through the zone of fire origin. 18.2.4.1, 18.2.4.2, 19.2.4.1,

 19.2.4.2

K33  2000 EXISTING
Exit enclosures (such as stairways) are enclosed with
construction having a fire resistance rating of at least one hour,  
are arranged to provide a continuous path of escape, and provide  
protection against fire or smoke from other parts of the building.  
7.1.3.2, 8.2.5.2, 8.2.5.4, 19.3.1.1

 If all vertical openings are properly enclosed with construction  
 providing at least a two hour fire resistance rating, also check  
 this box. 

 If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and  
 specific location in REMARKS.

Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
PREFIX

MET NOT
MET

N/A REMARKS
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 2000 NEW

Exit enclosures (such as stairways) in buildings four stories or
more are enclosed with construction having a fire resistance
rating of at least two hours, are arranged to provide a continuous
path of escape, and provide a protection against fire and smoke  
from other parts of the building. In all buildings less than four  
stories, the enclosure is at least one hour. 7.1.3.2, 8.2.5.2,  
8.2.5.4, 18.3.1.1, 18.2.2.3

If enclosures are less than required, give a brief description and  
specific location in REMARKS.

K34 Stairways and smokeproof enclosures used as exits are in  
 accordance with 7.2. 18.2.2.3, 18.2.2.4, 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4

K35 The capacity of required mean of egress is based on its width, in  
 accordance with 7.3.

K36 Travel distance (exit access) to exits are measured in  
 accordance with 7.6.

•	 Room door to exit ≤ 100 ft (≤ 150 ft sprinklered)
•	 Point in room or suite to exit ≤ 150 ft (≤ 200 ft sprinklered)
•	 Point in room to room door ≤ 50 ft
•	 Point in suite to suite door ≤ 100 ft

 18.2.6, 19.2.6

K37 2000 EXISTING

 Existing dead-end corridors shall be permitted to be continued to  
 be used if it is impractical and unfeasible to alter them so that  
 exists are accessible in not less than two different directions  
 from all points in aisles, passageways, and corridors. 19.2.5.10

 2000 NEW

Every exit and exit access shall be arranged so that no corridor,  
aisle or passageway has a pocket or dead-end exceeding  
30 feet. 18.2.5.10

K38 Exit access is so arranged that exits are readily accessible at all 
 times in accordance with 7.1. 18.2.1, 19.2.1

K39 2000 EXISTING

Width of aisles or corridors (clear and unobstructed) serving as  
exit access shall be at least 4 feet. 19.2.3.3

Name of Facility               2000 CODE

ID
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N/A REMARKS
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2000 NEW

Width of aisles or corridors (clear and unobstructed) serving as  
exit access in hospitals and nursing homes shall be at least  
8 feet. In limited care facility and psychiatric hospitals, width of  
aisles or corridors shall be at least 6 feet. 18.2.3.3, 18.2.3.4

K40 2000 EXISTING

 Exit access doors and exit doors used by health care occupants  
 are of the swinging type and are at least 32 inches in clear width.  
  An exception is provided for existing 34-inch doors in existing 

occupancies. 19.2.3.5

 2000 NEW

 Exit access doors and exit doors used by health care occupants  
 are of the swinging type and are at least 41.5 inches in clear width. 
  Doors in exit stairway enclosures shall be no less than 32 inches 

in clear width. In psychiatric hospitals or limited care facilities 
(e.g.,ICF/MD providing medical treatment) doors are at least  
32 inches wide. 18.2.3.5

K41 All sleeping rooms have a door leading to a corridor providing  
 access to an exit or have a door leading directly to grade. One 
 room may intervene in accordance with 18.2.5.1, 19.2.5.1 

If doors lead directly to grade from each room, check this box. 

K42 Any patient sleeping room or suite of rooms of more than  
 1,000 sq. ft. has at least 2 exit access doors remote from each  
 other. 18.2.5.2, 19.2.5.2

K43 Patient room doors are arranged such that the patients can open  
 the door from inside without using a key.

 Special door locking arrangements are permitted in facilities.
 18.2.2.2.4, 18.2.2.2.5, 19.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.5

If door locking arrangement without delay egress is used  
indicate in REMARKS 
18.2.2.2.2, 19.2.2.2.2

K44 Horizontal exits, if used, are in accordance with 7.2.4.  
 18.2.2.5, 19.2.2.5

K47 Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10  
 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency  
 lighting system. 18.2.10.1, 19.2.10.1 

(Indicate N/A in one story existing occupancies with less than  
30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.)
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K72 Means of egress shall be continuously maintained free of all  
 obstructions or impediments to full instant use in the case of fire  
 or other emergency. No furnishings, decorations, or other objects  
 shall obstruct exits, access thereto, egress there from, or visibility  
 thereof shall be in accordance with 7.1.10. 18.2.1, 19.2.1

ILLUMINATION

K45 Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is  
 arranged so that failure of any single lighting fixture will not  
 leave the area in darkness. Lighting system shall be either  
 continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation  
 without manual intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8, 7.8

K46 Emergency lighting of at least 1½ hour duration is provided  
 automatically in accordance with 7.9.
 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1.

K105 2000 NEW (INDICATE N/A FOR EXISTING)

 Buildings equipped with or requiring the use of life support  
 systems (electro-mechanical or inhalation anesthetics) have  
 illumination of means of egress, emergency lighting equipment,  
 exit, and directional signs supplied by the Life Safety Branch of  
 the electrical system described in NFPA 99. 18.2.9.2., 18.2.10.2
 (Indicate N/A if life support equipment is for emergency purposes  
 only).

EMERGENCY PLAN AND FIRE DRILLS

K48 There is a written plan for the protection of all patients and for  
 their evacuation in the event of an emergency. 
 18.7.1.1, 19.7.1.1

K50 Fire drills include the transmission of a fire alarm signal and  
 simulation of emergency fire conditions. Fire drills are held at  
 unexpected times under varying conditions, at least quarterly on  
 each shift. The staff is familiar with procedures and is aware that  
 drills are part of established routine. Responsibility for planning  
 and conducting drills is assigned only to competent persons who  
 are qualified to exercise leadership. Where drills are conducted  
 between 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM a coded announcement may be  
 used instead of audible alarms.
 18.7.1.2, 19.7.1.2
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FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

K51 A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components  
 approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70, National  
 Electric Code and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code to provide  
 effective warning of fire in any part of the building.  Fire alarm  
 system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for  
 integrity. Initiation of the fire alarm system is by manual means  
 and by any required sprinkler system alarm, detection device, or  
 detection system. Manual alarm boxes are provided in the path  
 of egress near each required exit. Manual alarm boxes in patient  
 sleeping areas shall not be required at exits if manual alarm  
 boxes are located at all nurse’s stations. Occupant notification is  
 provided by audible and visual signals. In critical care areas,  
 visual alarms are sufficient.  The fire alarm system transmits the  
 alarm automatically to notify emergency forces in the event of  
 fire. The fire alarm automatically activates required control  
 functions. System records are maintained and readily available.  
 18.3.4, 19.3.4, 9.6

K52 A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and  
 maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code  
 and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily  
 available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and  
 testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA  
 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, 

K155 Where a required fire alarm system is out of service for more  
 than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority having jurisdiction  
 shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated or an  
 approved fire watch shall be provided for all parties left  
 unprotected by the shutdown until the fire alarm system has  
 been returned to service. 9.6.1.8

K53 2000 EXISTING (INDICATE N/A FOR HOSPITAL AND FULLY  
 SPRINKLERED NURSING HOMES)
 In an existing nursing home, not fully sprinklered, the resident  
 sleeping rooms and public areas (dining rooms, activity rooms,  
 resident meeting rooms, etc) are to be equipped with single  
 station battery-operated smoke detectors. There will be a testing,  
 maintenance and battery replacement program to ensure proper  
 operation. CFR 483.70
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 2000 NEW (NURSING HOME AND EXISTING LIMITED  
 CARE FACILITIES)
 An automatic smoke detection system is installed in all corridors.  
 (As an alternative to the corridor smoke detection system on  
 patient sleeping room floors, smoke detectors may be installed in  
 each patient sleeping room and at smoke barrier or horizontal  
 exit doors in the corridor.) Such detectors are electrically  
 interconnected to the fire alarm system. 18.3.4.5.3

K109 2000 EXISTING LIMITED CARE FACILITIES
 (INDICATE N/A FOR HOSPITALS OR NURSING HOMES)

 An automatic smoke detection system is installed in all corridors  
 with detector spacing no further apart than 30 ft on center in  
 accordance with NFPA 72. (As an alternative to the corridor  
 smoke detection system on patient sleeping room floors, smoke  
 detectors may be installed in each patient sleeping room and at  
 smoke barrier or horizontal exit doors in the corridors.) Such  
 detectors are electrically interconnected to the fire alarm system. 
 19.3.4.5.1

 Smoke Detection System
   Corridors
   Rooms
   Bath

K54 All required smoke detectors, including those activating door 
 hold-open devices, are approved, maintained, inspected and 
 tested in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications. 
 9.6.1.3

 Give a brief description, in REMARKS of any smoke detection  
 system which may be installed.

K55 2000 EXISTING

 Every patient sleeping room shall have an outside window or 
 outside door. Except for newborn nurseries and rooms intended  
 for occupancy for less than 24 hours. 19.3.8

 2000 NEW

 Every patient sleeping room shall have an outside window or 
 outside door. The allowable sill height shall not exceed 36 inches  
 (91 cm) above the floor. Windows are not required for recovery  
 rooms, newborn nurseries, emergency rooms, and similar rooms 
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 intended for occupancy for less than 24 hours. Window sill height  
 for limited care facilities shall not exceed 44 inches (112 cm)  
 above the floor. 18.3.8

K60 Initiation of the required fire alarm systems shall be by manual  
 fire alarm initiation, automatic detection, or extinguishing system  
 operation. 18.3.4.2, 19.3.4.2, 9.6.2.1

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

K56 2000 EXISTING

Where required by section 19.1.6, Health care facilities shall be  
protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic  
sprinkler system in accordance with section 9.7. Required  
sprinkler systems are equipped with water flow and tamper  
switches which are electrically interconnected to the building fire  
alarm. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection  
measures shall be permitted to be substituted for sprinkler  
protection in specific areas where State or local regulations  
prohibit sprinklers. 19.3.5, 19.3.5.1, NPFA 13

2000 NEW

There is an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance  
with NFPA13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems,  
with approved components, device and equipment, to provide  
complete coverage of all portions of the facility. Systems are  
equipped with waterflow and tamper switches, which are  
connected to the fire alarm system. In Type I and II construction,  
alternative protection measures shall be permitted to be  
substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where State  
or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. 18.3.5, 18.3.5.1.

K154 Where a required automatic sprinkler system is out of service 
 for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority having  
 jurisdiction shall be notified, and the building shall be evacuated  
 or an approved fire watch system be provided for all parties left  
 unprotected by the shutdown until the sprinkler system has been  
 returned to service. 9.7.6.1.

 A. Date sprinkler system last checked and necessary
  maintenance provided. _______________________________  
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 B. Show who provided the service. _______________________  

 C. Note the source of water supply for the automatic 
  sprinkler system. ___________________________________

 (Provide, in REMARKS, information on coverage for any 
 non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.)

K61  Automatic sprinkler system supervisory attachments are installed 
and monitored for integrity in accordance with NFPA 72, and  
provide a signal that sounds and is displayed at a continuously 
attended location or approved remote facility when sprinkler  
operation is impaired. 9.7.2.1,  
NFPA 72

K62 Automatic sprinkler systems are continuously maintained  
 in reliable operating condition and are inspected and tested  
 periodically. 18.7.6, 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25, 9.7.5

K63 Required automatic sprinkler systems have an adequate and  
 reliable water supply which provides continuous and automatic  
 pressure. 9.7.1.1, NFPA 13

K64 Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed, inspected, and  
 maintained in all health care occupancies in accordance with  
 9.7.4.1, NFPA 10.
 18.3.5.6, 19.3.5.6

SMOKING REGULATIONS

K66 Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include not less  
 than the following provisions: 18.7.4, 19.7.4, 8-6.4.2 (NFPA 99)

 (1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room, ward, or  
   compartment where flammable liquids, combustible gases,  
    or oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous     

location, and such area shall be posted with signs that     
read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the international   
symbol for no smoking.

  Exception: In facilities where smoking is prohibited and signs are   
prominently placed at all major entrances, secondary signs that    
prohibit smoking in use areas are not required. (Note: This    
exception is not applicable to medical gas storage areas.)    
8-3.1.11.3 (NFPA 99)
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 (2) Smoking by patients classified as not responsible shall be 
   prohibited, except when under direct supervision.

 (3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe design shall  
   be provided in all areas where smoking is permitted.

 (4) Metal containers with self-closing cover devices into which 
   ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily available to all  
   areas where smoking is permitted.

BUILDING SERVICE EQUIPMENT

K67 Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2  
 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s  
 specifications.  
 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2, NFPA 90A, 18.5.2.2, 19.5.2.2

K68 Combustion and ventilation air for boiler, incinerator and heater  
 rooms is taken from and discharged to the outside air.  
 18.5.2.2, 19.5.2.2.

K69 Cooking facilities shall be protected in accordance with 9.2.3. 
 18.3.2.6, 19.3.2.6, NFPA 96

K70 Portable space heating devices shall be prohibited in all health  
 care occupancies. Except it shall be permitted to be used in  
 non-sleeping staff and employee areas where the heating  
 elements of such devices do not exceed 212°F (100°C).  
 18.7.8, 19.7.8

K71 Rubbish Chutes, Incinerators and Laundry Chutes. 
 18.5.4, 19.5.4, 9.5, 8.4, NFPA 82

 (1) Any existing linen and trash chute, including pneumatic  
   rubbish and linen systems, that opens directly onto any  
   corridor shall be sealed by fire resistive construction to  
   prevent further use or shall be provided with a fire door  
   assembly having a fire protection rating of 1 hour. All new  
   chutes shall comply with 9.5.

 (2) Any rubbish chute or linen chute, including pneumatic  
   rubbish and linen systems, shall be provided with automatic  
   extinguishing protection in accordance with 9.7.

 (3) Any trash chute shall discharge into a trash collection room  
   used for no other purpose and protected in accordance  
   with 8.4.
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 (4) Existing flue-fed incinerators shall be sealed by fire  
   resistive construction to prevent further use.

K160 2000 EXISTING

 Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are  
 inspected and tested as specified in A17.1, Safety Code for  
 Elevators and Escalators. Fire Fighter’s Service is operated  
 monthly with a written record.

Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code  
for Existing Elevators & Escalators. All existing elevators, having  
a travel distance of 25 ft or more above or below the level that  
best serves the needs of emergency personnel for fire fighting  
purposes, conform with Firefighter’s Service Requirements of  
ASME/ANSI A17.3. 9.4.2, 9.4.3, 19.5.3

(Includes firefighters service phase I key recall and smoke 
detector automatic recall, firefighters service phase II 
emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors,  
and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 

2000 NEW

 Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are  
 inspected and tested as specified in A17.1, Safety Code for  
 Elevators and Escalators. Fire Fighter’s Service is operated  
 monthly with a written record.

New elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.1, Safety Code for  
Elevators and Escalators, including Fire Fighter’s Service  
Requirements. 9.4.2, 9.4.3, 18.5.3

(Includes firefighters service phase I key recall and smoke 
detector automatic recall, firefighters service phase II 
emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors,  
and elevator lobby smoke detectors.)

K161  2000 EXISTING

 Escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks comply with the  
 provisions of 9.4.

 All existing escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks conform  
 to the requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for  
 Existing Elevators and Escalators. 19.5.3, 9.4.2.2
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 (Includes escalator emergency stop buttons and automatic skirt  
 obstruction stop. For power dumbwaiters includes hoistway door  
 locking to keep doors closed except for floor where car is being  
 loaded or unloaded.)

 2000 NEW 

 Escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks comply with the  
 provisions of 9.4.

 All escalators and conveyors comply with ASME/ANSI A17.1,  
 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. 18.5.3, 9.4.2.1

FURNISHINGS AND DECORATIONS

K73 Combustible decorations shall be prohibited unless they are  
 flame-retardant or in such limited quantity that hazard of fire  
 development or spread is not present. 18.7.5.4, 19.7.5.4

K74 Draperies, curtains, including cubicle curtains, and other loosely  
 hanging fabrics and films serving as furnishings or decorations  
 are flame resistant in accordance with NFPA 701 except for  
 shower curtains. Sprinklers in areas where cubical curtains are  
 installed shall be in accordance with NFPA 13 to avoid  
 obstruction of the sprinkler. 10.3.1, 18.3.5.5, 19.3.5.5, 18.7.5.1,  
 19.7.5.1, NFPA 13 

    Newly introduced upholstered furniture shall meet the char  
length and heat release criteria specified when tested in  
accordance with the methods cited in 10.3.2 (2) and 10.3.3,  
18.7.5.2, 19.7.5.2. 

    Newly introduced mattresses shall meet the char length and 
heat release criteria specified when tested in accordance 
with the method cited in 10.3.2 (3) and 10.3.4. 18.7.5.3,  
19.7.5.3 

    Newly introduced upholstered furniture and mattresses means  
purchased since March, 2003.

K75 Soiled linen or trash collection receptacles shall not exceed 32  
 gal (121 L) in capacity. The average density of container capacity  
 in a room or space shall not exceed .5 gal/ft2 (20.4 L/m2). A  
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Name of Facility   

 capacity of 32 gal (121 L) shall not be exceeded within any 64-ft2  
 (5.9-m2) area. Mobile soiled linen or trash collection receptacles  
 with capacities greater than 32 gal (121 L) shall be located in a  
 room protected as a hazardous area when not attended.  
 18.7.5.5, 19.7.5.5

LABORATORIES

K31 Laboratories employing quantities of flammable, combustible, or  
 hazardous materials that are considered a severe hazard shall  
 be protected in accordance with NFPA 99. (Laboratories that are  
 not considered to be severe hazard shall meet the provision of  
 K29.) 18.3.2.2, 19.3.2.2, Chapter 10 (NFPA 99)

K136 Procedures for laboratory emergencies shall be developed. Such  
 procedures shall include alarm actuation, evacuation, and  
 equipment shutdown procedures, and provisions for control of  
 emergencies that could occur in the laboratory, including specific  
 detailed plans for control operations by an emergency control  
 group within the organization or a public fire department in  
 accordance with 10-2.1.3.1 (NFPA 99), 18.3.2.2., 19.3.2.1

K131 Emergency procedures shall be established for controlling  
 chemical spills in accordance with 10-2.1.3.2 (NFPA 99)

K132 Continuing safety education and supervision shall be provided,  
 incidents shall be reviewed monthly, and procedures reviewed  
 annually shall be in accordance with 10-2.1.4.2 (NFPA 99).

K133 Fume hoods shall be in accordance with 5-4.3, 5-6.2 (NFPA 99).

K134 Where the eyes or body of any person can be exposed to  
 injurious corrosive materials, suitable fixed facilities for quick  
 drenching or flushing of the eyes and body shall be provided  
 within the work area for immediate emergency use. Fixed eye  
 baths designed and installed to avoid injurious water pressure  
 shall be in accordance with 10-6 (NFPA 99).

K135 Flammable and combustible liquids shall be used from and
stored in approved containers in accordance with NFPA 30,
Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code, and NFPA 45,
Standard on Fire Protection for Laboratories Using Chemicals.

            2000 CODE
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

Storage cabinets for flammable and combustible liquids shall be
constructed in accordance with NFPA 30, Flammable and
Combustible liquids Code, 4-3 (NFPA 99), 10-7.2.1 (NFPA 99)

MEDICAL GASES AND ANESTHETIZING AREAS

K76 Medical gas storage and administration areas shall be protected  
 in accordance with NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities.
  (a) Oxygen storage locations of greater than 3,000 cu.ft. are
   enclosed by a one-hour separation.
  (b) Locations for supply systems of greater than 3,000 cu.ft. are
   vented to the outside. 

4-3.1.1.2  (NFPA 99), 8-3.1.11.1 (NFPA 99), 18.3.2.4, 19.3.2.4

K77 Piped in medical gas, vacuum and waste anesthetic gas disposal  
 systems comply with NFPA 99, Chapter 4.

K78 Anesthetizing locations shall be protected in accordance with 
 NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities.
  (a) Shutoff valves are located outside each anesthetizing 
   location and arranged so that shutting off one room or   
   location will not affect others.
  (b) Relative humidity is maintained equal to or great 
   than 35%  4-3.1.2.3(n) and 5-4.1.1 (NFPA 99),  
   18.3.2.3, 19.3.2.3
K140  Medical gas warning systems shall be in accordance with   
  NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities.
  (a) Master alarm panels are in two separate locations and   
   have audible and visible signals.
  (b) There are high/low alarms for +/- 20% operating pressure. 
   This section shall be in accordance with NFPA 99, 4-3.1.2.2
  (c) Where a level 2 gas system is used, one alarm panel that  
   complies with 4-3.1.2.2(b)3a,b,c,d and with 4-3.1.2.2(c)2,5  
   shall be permitted. 4-4.1 (NFPA 99) exception No. 4.

   4-3.1.2.2 (NFPA 99)

K141  Medical gas storage areas shall have a precautionary sign, 
readable from a distance of 5 ft, that is conspicuously displayed   
on each door or gate of the storage room or enclosure. The   
sign shall include the following wording as a minimum:

 CAUSION, OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN, NO   
 SMOKING. 18.3.2.4, 19.3.2.4, 8-3.1.11.3 (NFPA 99)
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K142 All occupancies containing hyperbaric facilities shall comply with  
 NFPA 99, Standard for Health Care Facilities, Chapter 19.

K143 Transferring of liquid oxygen from one container to another shall  
 be accomplished at a location specifically designated for the  
 transferring that is as follows::
  (a) separated from any portion of a facility wherein patients 
   are housed, examined, or treated by a separation of a fire 
   barrier of 1-hour fire-resistive construction; and
  (b) the area that is mechanically ventilated, sprinklered, and  
   has ceramic or concrete flooring; and
  (c) in an area that is posted with signs indicating that
   transferring is occurring, and that smoking in the 
   immediate area is not permitted in accordance with  
   NFPA 99 and Compressed Gas Association. 
   8-6.2.5.2 (NFPA 99)

ELECTRICAL AND EMERGENCY POWER

K106 Hospitals and inpatient hospices with life support  
 equipment have an Type I Essential Electric System, and nursing   
 homes have a Type II ESS that are powered by a generator with   
 a transfer switch and separate power supply in accordance with   
 NFPA 99. 12-3.3.2, 13-3.3.2.1, 16-3.3.2 (NFPA 99)

K107 Required alarm and detection systems are provided with an  
 alternative power supply in accordance with NFPA 72.

9.6.1.4, 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1

K108 2000 NEW (INDICATE N/A FOR EXISTING)

Power for Alarms, emergency communication systems, and  
illumination of generator set locations are in accordance with  
essential electrical system of NFPA 99. 18.5.1.2 

K144 Generators inspected weekly and exercised under load for
30 minutes per month and shall be in accordance with NFPA 99  
and NFPA 110.
3-4.4.1 and 8-4.2 (NFPA 99), Chapter 6 (NFPA 110)

K145 The Type I EES is divided into the critical branch, life safety
branch and the emergency system and Type II EES is divided 
into the emergency and critical systems in accordance with 
3-4.2.2.2, 3-5.2.2 (NFPA 99)
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K146 The nursing home/hospice with no life support equipment shall
have an alternate source of power separate and independent  
from the normal source that will be effective for minimum of  
11/2 hour after loss of the normal source 3-6. (NFPA 99)

K147 Electrical wiring and equipment shall be in accordance with  
 National Electrical Code. 9-1.2 (NFPA 99) 18.9.1, 19.9.1

K130 Miscellaneous
 List in the REMARKS sections, any items that are not listed  
 previously, but are deficient. This information, along with the  
 applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should  
 be included on Form CMS-2567.
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Name of Facility               2000 CODE

JUSTIFICATIONPROVISION NUMBER(S)

Surveyor (Signature) Title Office Date

Fire Authority Official (Signature) Title Office Date

PART IV RECOMMENDATION FOR WAIVER OF SPECIFIC LIFE SAFETY CODE PROVISIONS

For each item of the Life Safety code recommended for waiver, list the survey report form item number and state the reason for the conclusion that: (a) the 
specific provisions of the code, if rigidly applied, would result in unreasonable hardship on the facility, and (b) the waiver of such unmet provisions will not 
adversely affect the health and safety of the patients. If additional space is required, attach additional sheet(s).

K84
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FIRE SAFETY SURVEY REPORT
CRUCIAL DATA EXTRACT

(TO BE USED WITH CMS-2786 FORMS)

LSC FORM INDICATOR

 

  
* K7         SELECT NUMBER OF FORM USED FROM   ABOVE 

Health Care Form

 12 2786R 2000 EXISTING

 13  2786R 2000 NEW

 

ASC Form

 14 2786U 2000 EXISTING

 15 2786U 2000 NEW

ICF/MR Form

 16 2786V, W, X 2000 EXISTING

 17 2786V, W, X 2000 NEW

PROVIDER NUMBER

K1

FACILITY NAME SURVEY DATE

* K4

K6 DATE OF PLAN   
 APPROVAL

 K3  MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

TOTAL NUMBER OF BUILDINGS ____________

NUMBER OF THIS BUILDING      ____________ 

A  BUILDING   
B  WING
C  FLOOR
D  APARTMENT UNIT

COMPLETE IF ICF/MR IS SURVEYED UNDER CHAPTER 21

SMALL  (16 BEDS OR LESS)

  1 PROMPT

K8:  2 SLOW

  3 IMPRACTICAL  

LARGE   

  4 PROMPT

K8:  5 SLOW

  6 IMPRACTICAL  

APARTMENT HOUSE

  7 PROMPT

K8:  8 SLOW

  9 IMPRACTICAL  

ENTER E – SCORE HERE

   

K5:  e.g. 2.5

     

*K9: FACILITY MEETS LSC BASED ON (Check all that apply)

 A1. A2. A3. A4. A5.

 (COMP. WITH  (ACCEPTABLE POC) (WAIVERS) (FSES) (PERFORMANCE 
 ALL PROVISIONS)    BASED DESIGN)

FACILITY DOES NOT MEET LSC 

 B. 

* MANDATORY

(Check if K29 or K56 are marked as not applicable 
 in the 2786 M, R, T, U, V, W, X and Y.)  

 K29:   K56: 

K0180
 A. B. C.

 FULLY SPRINKLERED PARTIALLY SPRINKLERED NONE
 (All required areas are sprinklered) (Not all required areas are sprinklered) (No sprinkler system)



 

 
 
DRAFT





DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00758

ID:   ETLH

X

ANGELS CARE CENTER

300 NORTH DOW STREET

CANNON FALLS, MN

16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE):

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.

(L1)

2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.

(L2)
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not immediate jeopardy (Level F).  In addition, at the time of the November 8, 2013 standard survey the Minnesota Department of 

Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5304018 that was found to be substantiated findings at F241, F312, F353. The 

facility has been given an opportunity to correct before remedies are imposed. Post Certification Revisit to follow.  Refer to the CMS 
2567 for health and life safety code along with the facility's plan of correction.
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Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 6657

December 11, 2013

Ms. Kristina Umberger,  Administrator
Angels Care Center
300 North Dow Street
Cannon Falls, Minnesota  55009

RE: Project Number S5304023, H5304018

Der Ms. Umberger:

On November 8, 2013, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments
of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation
requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or
Medicaid programs.  In addition, at the time of the November 8, 2013 standard survey the Minnesota
Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5304018.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that
constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy
(Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.  A copy of the
Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.  In addition, at the time of the November 8, 2013
standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number
H5304018 that was found to be substantiated findings at F241, F312, F353.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies
or termination of your provider agreement.  Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a
separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses
the following issues:

Opportunity to Correct - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified
deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

Plan of Correction - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be
contained in that document;   
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Remedies - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the   
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not
attained at the time of a revisit;

Potential Consequences - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6
months after the survey date; and

Informal Dispute Resolution - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute
the attached deficiencies.   

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of
this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care
deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor
   Minnesota Department of Health
   18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast

Rochester, Minnesota  55904-5506

Telephone: (507) 206-2731
Fax: (507) 206-2711

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT   - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct
before remedies will  be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey
and also cited at the current survey.   Your facility does not meet this criterion.  Therefore, if your
facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 18, 2013, the Department of Health will
impose the following  remedy:

• State Monitoring.  (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your
facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 18, 2013 the following remedy will be
imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

Angels Care Center
December 11, 2013
Page   2



PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within   ten calendar days of your receipt of this letter.   
Your PoC must:

-   Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have
been affected by the deficient practice;

 - Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected
by the same deficient practice;

 - Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that
the deficient practice will not recur;

 - Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are
  sustained.  The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and   
  sustained.  This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its   
  effectiveness.  The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;

- Include dates when corrective action will be completed.  The corrective action
completion dates must be acceptable to the State.  If the plan of correction is
unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility.  If the plan of correction is
acceptable, the State will notify the facility.  Facilities should be cautioned that they are
ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated
in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made
timely.  The plan of correction will serve as the facility’s allegation of compliance; and,

   
 - Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will
recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

• Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));

• Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility’s Medicare
and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance.  Your
signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of
compliance.  In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC
must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the
Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of

Angels Care Center
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Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if  your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is
acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that
substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.  A
Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved
in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or   
Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed.  Compliance is certified as
of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually
occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction
occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above.
If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed,
we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through
the informal dispute resolution process.  However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed
for original deficiencies not corrected.  If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition   
of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies
be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed.  If the
deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will
recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.  You will be provided the
required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the
imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH
MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 8, 2014 (three months after
the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new
admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and
1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).  This mandatory denial of
payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement

Angels Care Center
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of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies
have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement
of deficiencies was issued.  This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may
still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human
Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 8, 2014 (six months after the identification
of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance.  This action is mandated by
the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR
Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an
informal dispute resolution process.  You are required to send your written request, along with the
specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

   Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process
   Minnesota Department of Health
   Division of Compliance Monitoring   
   P.O. Box 64900
   St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited
deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at:
http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm   

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day
period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department’s informal
dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:
http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates
specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those
preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

   Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor
   Health Care Fire Inspections
   State Fire Marshal Division
   444 Cedar Street, Suite 145
   St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

   Telephone:  (651) 201-7205
   Fax:  (651) 215-0541

Angels Care Center
December 11, 2013
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Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,   

    
Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist
Program Assurance Unit
Licensing and Certification Program
Division of Compliance Monitoring
P.O. Box 64900
St. Paul, Minnesota  55164-0900
Telephone: (651) 201-4118  Fax: (651) 215-9697
Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File         5304s14.rtf
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December 11, 2013
Page   6































































































































 Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 6657

December 11, 2013

Ms. Kristina Umberger,  Administrator
Angels Care Center
300 North Dow Street
Cannon Falls, Minnesota  55009

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5304023, H5304018

Dear Ms. Umberger:

The above facility was surveyed on November 4, 2013 through November 8, 2013 for the purpose of
assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and to investigate
complaint number H5304018. that was found to be substantiated.  At the time of the survey, the survey
team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Compliance Monitoring Division, noted one or more
violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or
Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.  If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies
cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in
accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a “suggested method of correction” has been added.
This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency.   
Please remember that this provision is   only a suggestion and you are not required to follow it.  Failure
to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment.  You are
reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the
established time frame is required.  The “suggested method of correction” is for your information and
assistance only.

The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health order form
(attached).   The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction
Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for
Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag."  The state statute/rule
number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary
Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order.   This
column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule
is not met as evidenced by."   Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction
and the Time Period For Correction.
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PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES,
"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES
ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.   

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF
MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

When all orders are corrected, the order form should be signed and returned to this office at Minnesota
Department of Health, 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904. We urge you to
review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance
with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should
immediately contact GaryNederhoff at (507) 206-2731.   

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders
provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of
assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of
this visit with the President of your facility’s Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,   

    
Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist
Program Assurance Unit
Licensing and Certification Program
Division of Compliance Monitoring
P.O. Box 64900
St. Paul, Minnesota  55164-0900
Telephone: (651) 201-4118  Fax: (651) 215-9697
Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility
      Licensing and Certification File

                                          5304s14lic.rtf
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 2 000 Initial Comments

         *****ATTENTION******

    NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER

In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 

144A.10, this correction order has been issued 

pursuant to a survey.  If, upon reinspection, it is 

found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited 

herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation 

not corrected shall be assessed in accordance 

with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of 

the Minnesota Department of Health.

Determination of whether a violation has been 

corrected requires compliance with all 

requirements of the rule provided at the tag 

number and MN Rule number indicated below.  

When a rule contains several items, failure to 

comply with any of the items will be considered 

lack of compliance.  Lack of compliance upon 

re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will 

result in the assessment of a fine even if the item 

that was violated during the initial inspection was 

corrected. 

You may request a hearing on any assessments 

that may result from non-compliance with these 

orders provided that a written request is made to 

the Department within 15 days of receipt of a 

notice of assessment for non-compliance. 

INITIAL COMMENTS:

 2 000

On November 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, 2013, surveyors of 

this Department's staff visited the above provider 

and the following licensing orders were issued.  

When corrections are completed, please sign and 

date on the bottom of the first page in the line 

marked with "Laboratory Direcor's or 

Provider/Supplier Representattive's signature", 

Minnesota Department of Health is 

documenting the State Licensing 

Correction Orders using federal software. 

Tag numbers have been assigned to 

Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing 

Homes.

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE
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 2 000Continued From page 1 2 000

make a copy of these orders and return the 

original to the address below:

Minnesota Department of Health

18 Wood Lake Drive SE, Rochester, MN 55904.

c/o Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor

507-206-2731

Investigation/s of complaint H5304018 had been 

completed and had been substantiated with 

findings issued at State Licensing Order/s MN 

Rule 4658.0525 subp. 6B, MN Rule 4658.0501 

subp. 1 and  MN State Statutes 144.651 subd. 5.

The assigned tag number appears in the 

far left column entitled  "ID Prefix Tag."  

The state statute/rule out of compliance is 

listed in the "Summary Statement of 

Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To 

Comply" portion of the correction order. 

This column also includes the findings 

which are in violation of the state statute 

after the statement, "This Rule is not met 

as evidence by." Following the surveyors 

findings are the Suggested Method of 

Correction and Time period for Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF 

THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH 

STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF 

CORRECTION."  THIS APPLIES TO 

FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS 

WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. 

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO 

SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR 

VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE 

STATUTES/RULES. 

 2 565 MN Rule 4658.0405 Subp. 3 Comprehensive 

Plan of Care; Use

Subp. 3.  Use.  A comprehensive plan of care 

must be used by all personnel involved in the 

care of the resident.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 2 565

Based on observation, interview and document 

review, the facility failed to provide eating 
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assistance as assessed and care planned for 1 of 

3 residents (R21) reviewed for nutritional 

services.

Findings include: R21 had not been assisted with 

meals or snacks according to R21's plan of care.

R21 had been admitted on 8/22/13 with 

diagnoses that included but not limited to 

diabetes, protein-calorie malnutrition.  R21 ' s 

admission  Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 

8/29/13, indicated R21 had a brief interview for 

mental status (BIMS) score of five, which is 

severe cognitive impairment. 

R21's care plan revision dated 11/1/13, indicated: 

nutrition alteration per cognitive changes, need 

for consistency altered meats, one assist with 

meals and interventions: diet per physician 

orders, eating one assist to eat all meals. 

R21's physician orders dated 10/30/13, indicated 

snacks three times daily between meals to 

prevent weight loss.

Document review of R21's dietary progress note 

dated 10/24/13, indicated weight loss, 

carbohydrate controlled diet, and meats are 

ground, between meal snacks. R21 to be 

encouraged to consume.

During observation on 11/6/13, at 11:58 a.m., R21 

had been sitting in dining room located across the 

hall/lobby area from dining room located by 

kitchen and R21 had been independently eating 

lunch. Dietary staff approached R21 once and 

asked R21 if doing ok and R21 had replied  " 

Yeah. "   R21 had Tater Tot Hotdish and green 

beans on a plate, a dish with cake and one eight 

ounce glass of juice. R21 consumed one half of 
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Tater Tot Hotdish, bites out of cake, and drank 

approximately three quarters of juice. No staff 

person had sat with R21 during entire meal to 

assist or cue R21 to complete the meal. 

During observation on 11/7/13, at 7:19 a.m., R21 

had been sitting in dining room located across 

hall/lobby area from dining room located by 

kitchen independently eating breakfast. R21 had 

an eight ounce glass of juice, cereal bowl of 

malt-o-meal. R21 had stated at 7:29 a.m., I have 

to go to the bathroom and left dining room. R21 

had consumed approximately three quarters of 

juice and eaten three quarters of malt-o-meal. 

Dietary staff person had asked R21 if finished 

with breakfast before exciting dining room and 

R21 had stated I guess so. No staff person had 

sat with R21 during entire meal to assist or 

encourage R21 to eat entire meal. 

During observation on 11/7/13, 12:09 p.m., an 

unopened container of vanilla flavored ice cream 

with a date of 11/7/13 on top had been on R21 ' s 

night stand, R21 had been in bed sleeping at this 

time. At 12:57 p.m., the ice cream remained on 

R21 ' s night stand unopened. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 12:57 p.m., 

nursing assistant (NA)-E stated he had not 

offered ice cream to R21.

During interview on 11/7/13, at 12:57 p.m., 

licensed practical nurse (LPN)-C stated kitchen 

staff pass out the snacks but do not assist 

resident ' s to eat  the food, nursing staff  are to 

assist resident ' s to eat snacks. LPN-C stated 

R21 ' s ice cream had been passed out by dietary 

staff between 10:00 a.m. and 10:15 a.m. LPN-C 

stated she had not offered ice cream to R21 

either.
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During interview on 11/7/13, at 1:11 p.m., NA-D 

stated he had not offered ice cream to R21. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 2:16 p.m., director 

of nursing stated she had heard at report that 

R21 needs more assistance lately, had not been 

aware of R21 ' s weight loss only decline in 

health. Director of nursing looked at R21's care 

plan and verified the care plan read assist of one 

with meals and made the comment that someone 

should have assisted R21 to eat the snacks and 

meals. 

Document review of facility CARE PLAN POLICY 

AND PROCEDURE dated 8/2010, read, "Policy: It 

is the policy of Volunteers of America to provide a 

temporary care plan within 24 hours of admission 

(Admission Individual Care Plan) and a complete 

and comprehensive care plan by the resident ' s 

21st day of admission. The care plan will ensure 

the resident  ' s highest level of practicable 

function possible."

Document review of facility FEEDING A 

RESIDENT dated 2006, read,  " Policy 1. 

Residents who need assistance will be fed a 

well-balanced meal, by RN, LPN, or CAN [NA]. 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:

The director of nursing or designee could monitor 

meal service to determine and establish staffing 

needs. The director of nursing or designee could 

monitor for compliance. 

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.
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 2 570 MN Rule 4658.0405 Subp. 4 Comprehensive 

Plan of Care; Revision

 Subp. 4.  Revision.  A comprehensive plan of 

care must be reviewed and revised by an 

interdisciplinary team that includes the attending 

physician, a registered nurse with responsibility 

for the resident, and other appropriate staff in 

disciplines as determined by the resident's needs, 

and, to the extent  practicable, with the 

participation of the resident, the  resident's legal 

guardian or chosen representative at least 

quarterly and within seven days of the revision of 

the comprehensive resident assessment required 

by part 4658.0400,  subpart 3, item B.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 2 570

Based on observation, interview and document 

review, the facility failed to update the care plan 

interventions related to falls for 1 of 3 residents 

(R56) reviewed for falls and failed to develop care 

plan interventions to address non-English 

speaking communication needs for 1 of 1 

resident (R78) who only understood Spanish.

Findings include:  R56 had frequent falls and the 

facility had assessed that family (F)-A had been 

assisting R56 when the falls had occurred. 

However, the intervention to remind F-A to seek 

staff help if R56 needed to be transferred had not 

been included in the care plan for staff to be 

aware of this concern and intervention. 

On 11/6/13 at 8:00 a.m. R56's F-A had been 

observed to push R56 in the wheelchair while 

visit.  

R56 had diagnoses that included dementia, 
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history of rib fracture, femur fractures, and 

vertebra fractures.  

Incident in notes dated 9/25/13 read that R56 was 

found on floor on knees holding the bed.  

Predisposing factors included gait imbalance and 

impaired memory. No injury was noted.

Incident in notes dated 10/13/13 R56 was found 

on floor next to the bed.  R56 complained of right 

hip pain, but had no difficulty with range of 

motion.

The quarterly Minimum Data Set dated 10/22/13 

indicated R56 was severally cognitively impaired 

and required extensive assistance with transfers, 

bed mobility and did not walk.  Fall Risk 

Assessment dated 7/19/13 indicated R56 was at 

moderate risk for falls related to cognitive deficits, 

poor decision making, urinary incontinence, a 

history of pain with weight bearing, medications, 

and a history of agitated behaviors.

R56 ' s care plan undated identified a problem of 

impaired mobility with risk for falls related to 

dementia, hypertension, osteoarthritis, 

self-transfers as evidenced by a history of falls, 

decreased safety awareness, need assist with 

mobility. The care plan lacked an intervention or 

reminding the spouse not to help the resident 

transfer.  

Nursing Assistant (NA)-B was interviewed on 

11/8/13 at 9:49 a.m.  NA-B stated she thought 

that sometimes F-A had been trying to transfer 

R56.  Staff then tries to intervene if they see this 

happen.  NA-B stated she has never seen R56 

attempt to transfer self.

Clinical Manager (CM)-B was interviewed at 

11:00 a.m. on 11/8/13.  CM-B stated R56 had 
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been falling a lot, but now that F-A had not been 

transferring R56 alone as much, R56 was not 

falling.  CM-B stated F-A liked to help C56 as 

much as possible and needed reminders by staff 

not to help transfer R56 alone as R56 falls when 

this occurs. 

During an interview on 11/8/13 at 12:20 p.m. the 

director of nursing verified R56 ' s care plan did 

not include an intervention related to reminding 

F-A not to transfer R56 and get help if R56 needs 

to be moved or transferred. 

R78 had been assessed to not understand 

English as a spoken language or as a written 

language as they only understood Spanish. 

R78 had been admitted on 6/4/13. R78 had 

diagnoses that included but not limited to anoxic 

brain damage, aphasia. R78's significant change 

Minimal Data Set (MDS) dated 10/15/13 identified 

preferred language Spanish, no speech, 

rarely/never understood. R78's care area 

assessment (CAA) worksheet dated 10/21/13, 

identified nature of the problem/condition: 

essentially non-verbal related to anoxic brain 

damage, aphasia, primary language Spanish and 

characteristics of the communication impairment.

R78's care plan review date 10/22/13, identified 

vulnerable adult as depends on staff for all cares 

and is unable to communicate with only 

intervention of use interpreter.  R78's care plan 

had no other interventions to promote 

communication needs. 

R78's therapeutic recreation summary dated 

10/15/13 identified primary language Spanish. 

During observation on 11/4/13, at 1:09 p.m., 
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activities-A had been in R78's room talking to R78 

in English and had stated to surveyor R78 does 

not speak English, R78 looks at you but does not 

talk. She had stated R78's language was 

Spanish. The television had been on in R78's 

room and had been on the Spanish channel for 

R78 to watch.

During interview on 11/7/13, at 8:44 a.m., social 

service person stated R78 does not speak 

English, is non-verbal and speech therapy had 

not worked with R78 regarding language barrier 

and communication. Social service stated she 

had talked about interpreter with family, not sure 

what they want to do. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 12:55 p.m., 

nursing assistant (NA)-E stated I do not speak 

Spanish.  NA-E stated I talk to R78 in English and 

use hand gestures. NA-E stated staff 

development gave a sheet with some simple 

English words converted to Spanish for us to use. 

However, this was not used routinely and not part 

of the care plan. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 2:00 p.m., speech 

therapist stated she provided swallow therapy 

only for R78. Speech therapist stated she had 

tried some communication in Spanish with R78 

and there was no response. Speech therapist 

verified there is no documentation in therapy 

notes regarding communication and had not 

given anything to staff to use for communication. 

Speech therapist verified R78 understands and 

speaks Spanish only.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 11:10 a.m., 

director of nursing verified R78 understands and 

speaks Spanish only. Director of nursing stated 

she would expect interpreter to help 
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communicate and involve family to communicate. 

Director of nursing stated she would expect 

communication to be care planned. 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: 

The director of nursing or designee could educate 

staff related to the need to evaluate and update 

care plans and monitor for compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 2 800 MN Rule 4658.0510 Subp. 1 Nursing Personnel; 

Staffing requirements

Subpart 1.  Staffing requirements.  A nursing 

home must have on duty at all times a sufficient 

number of qualified  nursing personnel, including 

registered nurses, licensed  practical nurses, and 

nursing assistants to meet the needs of  the 

residents at all nurses' stations, on all floors, and 

in all buildings if more than one building is 

involved.  This includes  relief duty, weekends, 

and vacation replacements.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 2 800

Based on observation, interview, and document 

review, the facility failed to ensure sufficient 

staffing to meet the needs for 17 of 17 residents 

on the dementia unit and 59 total residents in the 

facility at the time of the survey.

Findings include: R66, R63, R65, R68, R37, R73 

did not receive timely assistance during meals. 

The memory care unit was observed during the 

noon meals of 11/4/13 and 11/6/13.
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On 11/4/13 during the noon meal 16 residents 

were in the memory care dining room.  It was 

observed at the start of the meal that no resident 

had their hands washed before meals were 

served to the residents and several of the 

residents used their fingers to eat their foods.  

On 11/6/2013 at 12:29 p.m.  16 residents were in 

the memory care dining room with one nursing 

assistant to supervise, cue, and feed.  A nursing 

assistant was in a resident room to feed that 

resident.  The licensed practical nurse assisted 

residents to eat.  

R66 had not been assisted to eat. On 11/4/13 

R66 was not assisted to eat while other residents 

at the table ate independent.  R66 sat with food 

on table and not assistance for a total of 37 

minutes. On 11/6/2013 R66 again received a food 

tray at 12:15 p.m. and made no attempt to eat 

and soon fell asleep in the wheelchair.  No staff 

encouraged or assisted R66 to eat until 12:43 

p.m. which had been 28 minutes  A Quarterly 

Minimum Data Set assessment dated 8/12/2013 

identified R66 as severely cognitively impaired 

and required extensive assist of one for eating. 

R63 had not been cued to eat, not to eat cake 

with fingers verses using a fork and foods were 

not checked for coldness after setting for 38 

minutes from the time the food was delivered to 

the unit and when R63 began to eat the food.  On 

11/6/13 R63 received a meal tray at 12:15 p.m. 

R63 ' s food tray had been uncovered but not 

served to them for 20 minutes prior to this. R63 

was observed to be sleeping from the time the 

food was placed in front of her until she awoke at 

12:33 p.m. R63 took the milk and started drinking 

some after this R63  dumped the piece of cake 

unto the plate and grabbed the cake with her 

fingers. There was no staff cueing to encourage 
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R63 to eat the meal when it was set in front of her 

or to use a fork to eat the cake.  A quarterly MDS 

dated 9/6/2013 identified resident as severely 

cognitively impaired and required supervision and 

cueing after set up of meal.  

R65 had been observed to hold dentures in her 

hand during the meal and no staff attempted to 

encourage her to wear the lower denture.  R65 

was observed during the noon meal on 11/6/13 to 

use a fork to eat while clutching her dentures, eat 

with her fingers, take food out of her mouth and 

place it back on the plate.  During the entire meal 

form 12:01 p.m. to 12:27 p.m. R65 had not been 

encouraged by staff to use her bottom denture to 

eat the meal nor had they encouraged her to use 

the fork to eat the foods provided.  During an 

interview on 11/7/13 at 8:30 a.m. licensed 

practical nurse (LPN)-D stated staff was to 

encourage R65 to wear the dentures while eating.  

At breakfast that morning, R65 was again 

observed to have the denture in her hand. When 

asked by LPN-D to place the dentures in the 

mouth, R65 allowed LPN-D to do so and did not 

remove the dentures for the rest of the meal.

R38 was not assisted during dining in a timely 

manner. On 11/4/13 at 12:25 p.m. R38 was 

provided the meal that had arrived on the unit 13 

minutes earlier.   The resident made no attempt 

to eat and no staff assisted the resident for 17 

minutes.  During that time the resident played 

with the clothing protector while other residents at 

the table ate. A quarterly minimum data set 

assessment dated 10/6/2013 identified resident 

as severely cognitively impaired and required 

limited assist of one staff for eating.  

R37 was not consistently cued nor assisted to eat 

during the noon meal on 11/6/13.  The food plate 
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sat in front of her for 21 minutes before staff sat 

to assist her to eat. A quarterly MDS dated 

9/5/2013 identified the resident as moderately 

cognitively impaired and required supervision and 

cueing of one staff for eating

R73 was not assisted in a timely manner during 

the noon meal on 11/4/13.  R73 received her food 

30 minutes after it arrived on the unit.  During this 

30 minutes (12:12 to 12:45 p.m.) R73 was 

observed to propel the wheelchair about the 

dining room as the other residents ate.  Residents 

R82 and R56 were noted to yell at R73 and then 

pound on the table for extended periods of time. 

On 11/4/2013 at 1:45 p.m. and again on 

11/7/2013 at 9:00 a.m., LPN-D was interviewed 

regarding dining observations on 11/4/13 at noon.  

LPN-D stated it had been normal for some of the 

residents to wait to eat because of the short 

staffing.  LPN-D said that they usually staffed one 

nursing assistant and one nurse during the day 

shift for 17 residents who needed quite a bit of 

assistance. The residents are assisted to eat as 

soon as they can get around to them.   LPN-D 

said that the staff had ' t always been able to cue 

the residents to eat as they should have been nor 

had staff been able to monitor resident behaviors 

closely during dining because it was too busy 

during the dining meal to just get residents 

assisted to eat.   

LACK OF ASSISTANCE WITH GROOMING AND 

NAIL CARE: 

See F312 for example of R47, R56, R65 had not 

received finger nail care as they all three had long 

and dirty nails that had not been cleaned nor 

trimmed. 
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FAMILY MEMBERS CONCERNS WITH LACK 

OF CARES FOR LOVED ONES ON THE 

MEMORY CARE UNIT: 

R56's family member (F)-A on 11/5/13 at 6:04 

p.m. stated care was getting worse. Now only 

have one staff, sometimes two to get R56 ready 

for bed and R56 goes to bed later as a result of 

reduced staff to help residents. 

R47's F-B filed a complaint with the Office of 

Health Facility Complaints (OHFC) dated 

10/10/2013 with the complaint as written,  "It is 

alleged that the facility did not provide adequate 

Staff to monitor and safety and hygiene of the 

residents [R47]."   The following was found 

concerning F-B ' s complaint on investigation 

during the survey: 

On 9/21/13 F-B indicated residents other than 

R47 had long dirty fingernails and that the nurse 

had said she would take care of it according to 

complaint written by F-B and given to the facility.  

On 9/29/13 F-B documented the director of 

nursing indicated there should be a minimum of 3  

staff to meet the needs of the residents on the 

memory care unit but the DON said,  "We need to 

pull them [nursing assistants] for other areas of 

the NH [nursing home]."    F-B stated that at 

12:00 noon on 9/29/13 she was in the unit with 16 

residents waiting for their meals as the food tray 

cart had been in the dining room.  There were two 

staff members helping another resident get to the 

table, so the food was not served to the residents 

until 12:30 p.m. On 9/30/13 F-B stated she had 

been with R47 all day from 10:15 a.m. to 4:30 

p.m., and that R47 had not had their incontinence 

brief changed this entire time and when the staff 

did change the pad it had some bowel movement 

in the brief.  F-B reported this incident to the DON 

Minnesota Department of Health
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at which time the DON said the long time 

employees were quitting and new staff are 

learning what to do. 

The licensed social worker (LSW)  was 

interviewed on 11/8/13 at 1:50 p.m. LSW 

indicated she was aware of F-B ' s family 

concerns about inadequate cares being done for 

R47 and had a couple meetings with F-B to 

resolve the concerns.  LSW stated she had had 

concerns voiced by several other families related 

to short staffing and cares not getting done for 

residents. 

The clinical manager (CM)-B was interviewed on 

11/8/13 at 11:00 a.m.  She indicated the unit 

required a minimum staffing level of 2 nursing 

assistants on days and evening to meet the 

needs of the residents and provide for their 

safety.  CM-B stated it had been "Awful" due to all 

the unmet cares that residents don ' t get and that 

nurses were not always available to help either.  

CM-B said that the residents who need two staff 

for bathing may not get a bath as there is only 

one staff on that day. Also the residents who 

need assistance to eat may have to wait long 

periods of time to be assisted. CM-B stated she 

felt that the number of falls have increased and 

some more serious because of the low staffing on 

the unit.   

Employee-A (who requested not to be identified 

as they were afraid of being fired or retaliated 

against, so date and time of interview was not 

included) said that they had been told if the floor 

is short of staff they are to pull one from the 

Memory care unit shorting the memory care 

staffing and the staff on the memory care are told 

that they don ' t need to do bathing or showers for 

residents as it is low priority. E-A said this occurs 
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frequently that staff is pulled from the Memory 

care unit and resident don ' t receive baths often.  

The administrator and director of nursing were 

interviewed on 11/8/13 at 2:30 p.m.   They both 

said that they had identified the same concern 

with staffing level in the facility.  They both said 

that it was also discussed at the Quality 

Assessment and Assurance Committee.  The 

director of nursing indicated they had identified 

during meals and getting residents up in the a.m. 

and ready for bed was the most difficult to get 

done related to short staffing. 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The administrator, director of nursing, and/or 

designees could evaluate the services needed by 

residents in the dementia unit to determine 

staffing levels  and monitor for compliance.  

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 2 895 MN Rule 4658.0525 Subp. 2.B Rehab - Range of 

Motion

Subp. 2.  Range of motion.  A supportive program 

that is directed toward prevention of deformities 

through positioning and range of motion must be 

implemented and maintained.  Based on the 

comprehensive resident assessment, the director 

of nursing services must coordinate the 

development of a nursing care plan which 

provides that: 

 

    B.  a resident with a limited range of motion 

receives appropriate treatment and services to 

increase range of motion and to prevent further 

decrease in range of motion.  

 2 895
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This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

Based on observation, interview, and document 

review, the facility failed to provide range of 

motion services (ROM) as recommended by the 

physical therapist for 1 of 3 residents (R52) 

reviewed for range of motion services.

Findings include:

R52 did not receive the range of motion services 

or use the hand/finger splint as recommended by 

the physical therapist. 

R52 was observed on 11/4/13 at 2; 45 p.m. lying 

in bed and on 11/05/2013 at 02:47 p.m. R47 was 

observed sitting in the wheelchair.  When asked 

to open right hand, R57 was unable to straighten 

out fingers on right hand. No splint had been 

present.  During observations on 11/7/13 from 

8:30 a.m. to 9:00 a.m., R52 was observed during 

morning cares receiving assistance with personal 

hygiene and dressing.  R52 could move all upper 

extremity joints to some extent and was able to 

transfer with the E-Stand lift.  R52 did not utilize a 

right hand splint and no range of motion was 

provided or offered during this time.

During an interview on 11/7/13 at 11:12 a.m. R52 

stated no range of motion to contracted right 

hand had been done by staff.  R52 stated that 

staff had done range of motion to leg as R52 

moved right leg back and forth.   

During an interview on 11/7/13 at 11:15 a.m. 

nursing assistant (NA)-A stated that the 

contracted hand should be washed with morning 

cares, but no range of motion is done because 
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therapy would do it.  NA-A then said they don ' t 

use a splint because they had used a rolled up 

rag.

R52 ' s ROM documentation indicated staff was 

to document amount of minutes they provide 

ROM.  Restorative Passive Range of Motion right 

upper extremity 10 repetitions twice a day.   

Documentation of ROM provided to R52 from 

10/9/13 through 11/6/13 was provided and it had 

been done inconsistently during this time.  

The Therapy to Nursing Communication dated 

4/2/13 indicated passive range of motion right 

arms twice a day and lower extremity stretches 

twice a day.  Right hand contracture splint on at 

bedtime and off in morning. 

Clinical Manager (CM)-A was interviewed on 

11/7/13 at 12:30 p.m.    CM-A stated she had 

found a computer problem with the range of 

motion documentation.  On 4/2/13 physical 

therapy had ordered upper extremity and lower 

extremity range of motion and a hand contracture 

splint to be worn on the right hand/fingers.  This 

information had not been transferred to R52 ' s 

care plan.  Therefore only the upper extremity 

had ROM completed. 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The director of nursing or designee could review 

transcription of physical therapist 

recommendations, evaluate staff provision of 

range of motion services, and monitor for 

compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.
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 2 920 MN Rule 4658.0525 Subp. 6  B Rehab - ADLs

Subp. 6.  Activities of daily living.  Based on the 

comprehensive resident assessment, a nursing 

home must ensure that:  

  B.  a resident who is unable to carry out 

activities of daily living receives the necessary 

services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, 

and personal and oral hygiene. 

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 2 920

Based on observation, interview, and document 

review, the facility failed to ensure each resident 

received grooming assistance as needed for 4 of 

4 residents (R47, R56, R65 and R21) reviewed 

for activities of daily living (ADLs.)

Findings include:  R47 lacked assistance for 

trimming and cleaning of finger nails.  

On 10/10/13 R47's  family (F)-A provided a 

written complaint to the Minnesota Department of 

Health related to lack of care F-A felt R47 had 

received during stay at the nursing home.   The 

written complaint indicated that on 8/29/13 R47 ' s 

had long and dirty fingernails and F-A had spoken 

with the director of nursing.  The written complaint 

noted that again on 9/21/13 R47 again had long 

and dirty fingernails.  The complaint also noted 

that other residents in the special care unit had 

long dirty fingernails.

R47 was admitted to the facility in 2010 and 

resided on the special care unit for residents with 

dementia.   The quarterly Minimum Data Set 

dated 9/12/13 indicated R47 was severely 

cognitively impaired and required extensive 

assistance with all ADLs including personal 
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hygiene.   The care area assessment (CAA) 

dated 6/19/13 indicated R47 lived on the memory 

unit and had diagnoses that included dementia, 

anxiety, depression, osteoarthritis and history of 

hip fracture.  The CAA noted R47 needed 

assistance with ADLs.  The care plan dated 

10/3/13 noted an intervention of  " nail care after 

bathing as needed."

The director of nursing (DON) was interviewed on 

11/8/13 at 2:50 p.m.  DON stated she was aware 

of F-A ' s concerns which were reported this last 

summer.  DON stated she remembered concerns 

were about R47 ' s finger nails.  DON stated they 

had been disappointed that F-A had the same 

concern a couple months later. R47 had been 

transferred to another home after F-A had 

complained of R47 not getting adequate cares.

R56 lacked trimming and cleaning of finger nails.

R56 was observed on 11/4/13 at 12:11 p.m.  R56 

was noted to have long and dark colored fingers 

nails on both hands. On 11/6/13 at 8:00 a.m. R56 

was observed in the wheelchair.  R56 ' s fingers 

nails were observed to remain long and soiled 

under nails on both hands. 

The quarterly MDS dated 10/22/13 was reviewed.  

The MDS indicated R56 was severely cognitively 

impaired and required extensive assistance of 

one for personal grooming and bathing.

The care plan provided 11/6/13 identified a 

problem of self-care deficit in dressing, bathing, 

and grooming related to dementia and 

Alzheimer's evidenced by needs assistance to 

complete ADL's. 

Nursing assistant (NA)-B had been interviewed 

on 11/8/13 at 9:49 a.m. and stated that cutting 

R56 ' s nails sometimes takes two staff  as R56 
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had been difficult to trim nails in the past. 

Clinical Manager (CM)-B was interviewed on 

11/8/13 at 11:00 a.m.  She indicated that staffing 

had been an issue for meeting the needs of the 

residents.  Sometimes R56 refused cares, but 

CM-B had not been told about need for nails to 

be cleaned and trimmed.  

R65 lacked personal hygiene related to 

fingernails.

The resident has had a bath documented on 9/11 

and 10/2 on skin audit forms and nothing was 

written for fingernail care either time. 

Documentation for 10/9, 10/16, 10/23, 10/30, and 

11/6/2013 identify the resident had a bath and 

was totally dependent.  Skin check areas noted 

none found and there was no documentation 

regarding trimming of fingernails, shaving, etc.  

On 11/5/2013 at 3:00 p.m., R65 had long 

fingernails approximately 1/2 inch long and dirty 

underneath nails. On 11/6/2013 during the noon 

meal time at 12:12 p.m., R65 was observed 

eating cake with long dirty looking finger nails. On 

11/7/2013 at 1:30 p.m., R65 gain had been 

observed with long dirty fingernails.  On 

11/8/2013 at 9:00 a.m., R65 again was observed 

while eating breakfast eating with long dirty 

fingernails.    

R65's care plan dated 10/28/2013 was reviewed.  

It noted: Self-care-deficit in dressing, bathing, and 

grooming due to dementia evidenced by need for 

assistance to complete ADL's. Interventions:  

Bathing: 1 assist to complete. Encourage 

independence with upper body. Nail care after 

bathing as needed. Report any changes to the 

nurse. PERSONAL HYGIENE: 1 assist to 

complete, cue/encourage independence with 
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upper body. 

R65's MDS dated 10/11/2013 identified resident 

as severely cognitively impaired and required 

extensive assist of one staff for personal hygiene 

activities of daily living. 

On 11/7/2013 at 1:15 p.m., nurse aide (NA) - G 

stated they were to do resident nails on bath days 

which were weekly.

On 11/8/2013 at 10:40 a.m., a clinical nurse 

manager (CNM)-B stated the staff should be 

checking finger nails every bath day and trim if 

needed.      

The policy entitled Nails Care of (Finger and Toe) 

dated 2006 noted the purpose as to provide 

cleanliness, prevent spread of infection, comfort, 

to prevent skin problems.  The procedure did not 

include the frequency of nail care.  The facility 

policies entitled Bath (partial) dated 2006 and  

Bath (bed) dated 2006,  directed staff to "care of 

fingernails and toenails is part of the bath."

R21 had not been assisted with meals or snacks 

according to R21's plan of care.

R21 had been admitted on 8/22/13 with 

diagnoses that included but not limited to 

diabetes, protein-calorie malnutrition, and 

carcinoma of prostate. R21's admission Minimum 

Data Set (MDS) dated 8/29/13, indicated R21 had 

a brief interview for mental status (BIMS) score of 

five, severe cognitive impairment. 

R21's care plan revision dated 11/1/13, indicated 

focus: nutrition alteration per cognitive changes, 

need for consistency altered meats, one assist 

with meals and interventions: diet per physician 

orders, eating one assists to eat all meals. 
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R21 ' s physician orders dated 10/30/13, 

indicated snacks three times daily between meals 

to prevent weight loss.

Document review of R21 ' s dietary progress note 

dated 10/24/13, indicated weight loss, carb 

controlled diet, and meats are ground, between 

meal snacks. R21 to be encouraged to consume.

During observation on 11/6/13, at 11:58 a.m., R21 

had been sitting in dining room located across 

hall/lobby area from dining room located by 

kitchen independently eating lunch. Dietary staff 

approached R21 once and asked R21 if doing ok 

and R21 had replied yeah, good. R21 had 

Tater-Tot Hotdish and green beans on a plate, a 

dish with cake and one eight ounce glass of juice. 

R21 consumed one half of Tater-Tot Hotdish, 

bites out of cake, and drank approximately three 

quarters of juice. No staff person had sat with 

R21 during entire meal to assist R21. 

During observation on 11/7/13, at 7:19 a.m., R21 

had been sitting in dining room located across 

hall/lobby area from dining room located by 

kitchen independently eating breakfast. R21 had 

an eight ounce glass of juice, cereal bowl of 

malt-o-meal. R21 had stated at 7:29 a.m., I have 

to go to the bathroom and left dining room. R21 

had drunk approximately three quarters of juice 

and eaten three quarters of malt-o-meal. Dietary 

staff person had asked R21 if finished with 

breakfast before exciting dining room and R21 

had stated I guess so. No staff person had sat 

with R21 during entire meal to assist R21. 

During observation on 11/7/13, 12:09 p.m., an 

unopened container of vanilla flavored ice cream 

with a date of 11/7/13 on top had been on R21's 
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night stand, R21 had been in bed sleeping. At 

12:57 p.m., the ice cream remained on R21's 

night stand unopened. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 12:57 p.m., 

nursing assistant (NA)-E stated he had not 

offered ice cream to R21.

During interview on 11/7/13, at 12:57 p.m., 

licensed practical nurse (LPN)-C stated kitchen 

staff pass out the snacks but do not assist 

resident's to eat, nursing staff assist resident's to 

eat snacks. LPN-C stated R21's ice cream had 

been passed out by dietary staff between 10:00 

a.m. and 10:15 a.m. LPN-C stated she had not 

offered ice cream to R21.

During interview on 11/7/13, at 1:11 p.m., NA-D 

stated he had not offered ice cream to R21. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 2:16 p.m., director 

of nursing stated she had heard at report that 

R21 needs assistance lately, not aware of weight 

loss only decline in status. Director of nursing 

looked at R21 ' s care plan and verified care plan 

read assist of one with meals and stated so yes, 

someone should be assisting with snacks and 

meals. 

Document review of facility FEEDING A 

RESIDENT dated 2006, read "Policy 1. Residents 

who need assistance will be fed a well-balanced 

meal, by RN, LPN, or CNA. Procedure 8. Tell the 

resident that you are going to be seated during 

the feeding, staff to position chair where it will be 

convenient for both them and the resident." 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The director of nursing could monitor personal 

cares provided to residents to determine 
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resident/staffing needs, educate staff, and 

monitor for compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 21015 MN Rule 4658.0610 Subp. 7 Dietary Staff 

Requirements-  Sanitary conditi

 Subp. 7.  Sanitary conditions.  Sanitary 

procedures and conditions must be maintained in 

the operation of the dietary department at all 

times.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 21015

Based on observation, interview, and document 

review, the facility failed to maintain a sanitary 

environment to prevent the spread of food borne 

illness which included food handling practices, 

equipment cleaning, and sanitizing, drying and 

storage of dishes for resident food use. This had 

the potential to affect 57 of 57 residents in the 

facility that had been provided food prepared and 

distributed from the facility kitchen.

Findings include: During initial tour of kitchen on 

11/4/13, at 9:10 a.m., with dietary director 

observation revealed a fan attached to wall with a 

layer of dust build up and was blowing directly 

onto clean dishes. Also there had been a stand 

fan with a layer of dust build up sitting directly 

beside clean dishes. 

Sanitation of dishes was compromised due to 

dishwasher temperature had not reached the 

range of 120 degrees Fahrenheit.
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During observation on 11/6/13, at 9:18 a.m., cook 

helper (CH)-C had been observed washing a load 

of dishes and verified with surveyor at the time 

the temperature of wash cycle had reached 115 

degrees Fahrenheit. CH-C pushed the load of 

dishes out of dishwasher and proceeded to start 

another load of dishes and again verified with 

surveyor at the time the temperature of wash 

cycle had reached 111 degrees Fahrenheit. 

During interview on 11/6/13, at 9:32 a.m., dietary 

director stated she would expect staff to stop 

washing dishes in the dishwasher if the water had 

not reached appropriate temperature, use three 

compartment sink instead of dish washer to 

sanitize dishes and staff is to notify her that the 

dishwasher was not working and she would call 

ECO lab company. Dietary director washed a 

load of dishes at this time and verified the 

dishwasher temperature had only reached 110 

degrees Fahrenheit, not 120 degrees Fahrenheit 

as required to sanitize the dishes. Dietary director 

then said she would call ECO Lab Company 

immediately.  

Document review of facility Cleaning Dishes/Dish 

Machine dated 2010, read  " Policy: All flatware, 

serving dishes, and cookware will be washed, 

rinsed, and sanitized after each use. Dish 

Machines will be checked prior to meals to 

assure proper functioning and appropriate 

temperatures for cleaning and sanitation. 

Procedure: Prior to use, run the machine until 

verification of proper temperatures and machine 

function is made. Verify the soap and rinse 

dispensers are filled and have enough cleaning 

product for the shift. "

The facility had not maintained sanitary conditions 

when serving food.
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During the taking of food temperatures on 

11/7/13, at 11:05 a.m., cook (C)-A had been 

holding utensils in hands and held utensils up 

against uniform/apron before laying them down 

on a towel in front of steam table containers. C-A 

had put thermometer in chicken to check 

temperature and had not cleaned the 

thermometer prior to using it. C-A had gloves on 

and had touched a door handle to open door of 

closet, grabbed a wipe with same pair of gloves 

and proceeded to use the wipe to clean 

thermometer between checking different foods 

temperatures. While taking the food temperatures 

in steam table containers cook-A had been 

observed leaning over utensils and touching 

utensils with apron. 

On 11/7/13, at 11:19 a.m., CH-B had been 

observed to grab thermometer out of pencil 

holder which had just been used to check food 

temperatures from the steam table by C-A and 

placed the un-cleaned thermometer into pudding 

to check temperature . CH-C verified she had not 

cleaned the thermometer prior to putting in the 

pudding that was to be served to the resident.  

During meal service observation on 11/7/13, at 

11:29 a.m., dietary director was observed picking 

up lettuce and tomatoes out of containers with 

soiled gloved hands and placing them on a plate 

with the same pair of gloves on that had touched 

handles of a drawer and refrigerator. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 11; 46 a.m., 

dietary director verified they had grabbed lettuce 

and tomatoes out of food containers with same 

pair of soiled gloves that had touched handle of 

drawer and refrigerator with. 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 1:55 p.m., dietary 

director stated she expected staff to not touch 

utensils with uniform, should wash thermometer 

before use and not store thermometer with dirty 

items and expected gloves to be changed when 
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soiled. 

Document review of facility Bare Hand Contact 

with Food and Use of Plastic Gloves dated 2010, 

read  " Procedure: 6. Remember gloves are just 

like hands. They get soiled. Anytime a 

contaminated surface is touched, the gloves must 

be changed."

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The administrator and dietary manager could 

educate staff related to dietary sanitation and 

monitor for compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 21375 MN Rule 4658.0800 Subp. 1 Infection Control; 

Program

 Subpart 1.  Infection control program.  A nursing 

home must establish and maintain an infection 

control program designed to provide a safe and 

sanitary environment. 

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 21375

Based on observation, interview, and document 

review, the facility failed to implement procedures 

to prevent the possible spread of blood borne 

infections during blood glucose monitoring 

performed for 1 of 1 resident (R42) who had 

blood sugars readings taken with the use of a 

glucose machine.

Findings include: R42 ' s glucometer had been 

sanitized with an anti-microbial agent but should 

have been sanitized with an agent that kills blood 

borne infections. Also the nurse had not used 

gloves or a barrier when sanitizing a soiled 
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glucometer and had been at risk to come in 

contact with blood borne diseases. 

R42 was observed to have blood drawn on 

11/4/2013 at 11:45 a.m., for a blood glucose level 

test by licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D. LPN-D 

was observed to  remove the test strip which had 

a drop of blood on it and disposed it by having 

had rolled up in a glove. Upon returning to the 

medication cart, LPN-D used PDI Sani Hands 

wipes to wipe the glucometer but had not used 

any barrier but used bare hands to wipe the 

glucometer that had come in contact with the 

resident ' s blood. Once the glucometer was 

wiped, LPN-D immediately put the glucometer in 

the medication cart and had not allowed the two 

minute drying time to properly sanitize the 

glucometer.  

The Material Safety Data Sheet for PDI product 

identified the hand wipes as antimicrobial alcohol 

wipes.  It has alcohol as the active ingredient.  

On 11/8/2013 at 4:00 p.m., the director of nursing 

was interviewed regarding products to use for 

cleansing of glucometer equipment.  She   

verified the staff should be using the cleanser that 

required gloves and was the most stringent.  The 

PDI cleanser (alcohol based) is not the one to be 

used.   Some staff may not be educated well 

enough.    

Document review of the facility Cleaning and 

Disinfecting Blood Glucose Meters from Pathway 

Health Services Infection control manual 2010 

was provided by the facility.  15.  the Sani-cloth 

wipes have a 2- minute time for disinfecting HIV, 

HBV, HBC, diseases which are approved by the 

manufacture guidelines.  16.  Sani-cloth wipes is 

an approved product on the CDC list for 
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disinfecting equipment for blood borne 

pathogens.  17.  gloves must be worn per MSDS 

sheet when using the Sani-Cloth wipes.  

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The director of nursing or designee could educate 

staff on the appropriate cleaning of multiple 

patient use equipment to prevent cross 

contamination and then monitor for compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 21426 MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 4 Tuberculosis 

Prevention And Control

(a) A nursing home provider must establish and 

maintain a comprehensive tuberculosis

infection control program according to the most 

current tuberculosis infection control guidelines 

issued by the United States Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention (CDC), Division of 

Tuberculosis Elimination, as published in CDC's 

Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR). 

This program must include a tuberculosis 

infection control plan that covers all paid and 

unpaid employees, contractors, students, 

residents, and volunteers. The Department of 

Health shall provide technical assistance 

regarding implementation of the guidelines.

(b) Written compliance with this subdivision must 

be maintained by the nursing home.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

 21426
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by:

Based on interview and document review the 

facility failed to complete a Tuberculosis (TB) risk 

assessment according to the current Centers for 

Disease Control (CDC) guidelines for preventing 

the transmission of Tuberculosis.  

Findings include: The facility lacked an updated 

Tuberculosis Risk Assessment Worksheet. 

The facility TB risk assessment had been 

completed September 2011 and had been hand 

written due 2016. 

The TB Risk Assessment information dated April 

10, 2012, revealed the assessment should be 

reviewed and updated periodically. MDH 

recommends that medium-risk health care 

settings update their risk assessment worksheet 

yearly and low-risk health care settings update 

their worksheet every other year.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 11:03 a.m. the 

director of nursing (DON) verified the TB risk 

assessment was completed in September 2011 

and due 2016 according to the worksheet. The 

DON verified was not sure when a new TB risk 

assessment needed to be completed. 

SUGGESTED METHOD FOR CORRECTION:   

The Director of Nursing would ensure the TB risk 

assessment would be completed according to the 

CDC recommendations.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION:   Ten (10) 

days.

 

 21530 MN Rule 4658.1310 A.B.C Drug Regimen Review  21530
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 A.  The drug regimen of each resident must be 

reviewed at least monthly by a pharmacist 

currently licensed by the Board of Pharmacy.  

This review must be done in accordance with  

Appendix N of the State Operations Manual, 

Surveyor Procedures for Pharmaceutical Service 

Requirements in Long-Term Care,  published by 

the Department of Health and Human Services, 

Health Care Financing Administration, April 1992.  

This standard is  incorporated by reference.  It is 

available through the Minitex  interlibrary loan 

system.  It is not subject to frequent change. 

      B.  The pharmacist must report any 

irregularities to the director of nursing services 

and the attending physician, and these reports 

must be acted upon by the time of the next  

physician visit, or sooner, if indicated by the 

pharmacist.  For purposes of this part, "acted 

upon" means the acceptance or rejection of the 

report and the signing or initialing by the  director 

of nursing services and the attending physician. 

      C.  If the attending physician does not concur 

with the pharmacist's recommendation, or does 

not provide adequate justification, and the 

pharmacist believes the resident's quality of life is 

being adversely affected, the pharmacist must 

refer the matter to the medical director for review 

if the medical director is not the attending 

physician.  If the medical director determines that 

the attending physician does not have adequate 

justification for the order and if the attending  

physician does not change the order, the matter 

must be referred for review to the quality 

assessment and assurance committee required 

by part 4658.0070.  If the attending physician is 

the  medical director, the consulting pharmacist 

must refer the matter directly to the quality 

assessment and assurance committee.  
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This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

Based on interview and record review the facility 

failed to ensure the consultant pharmacist 

identified irregularities and reported them to the 

director of nursing and physician for use of 

non-pharmacological interventions before the 

administration of PRN pain medications for 1 of 5 

residents ( R8) and failed to assess for sleep 

disturbance for 1 of 5 residents (R8) reviewed for 

unnecessary medications.

Findings include: 

R8 received as needed (PRN) pain medications 

(Tylenol and oxycodone) without first attempting 

non-pharmacological measures. R8 received 

antidepressant medication (Trazodone) for 

insomnia without being assessed for sleep 

quality. 

R8 had been admitted on 2/18/13. R8 had 

diagnoses that included but not limited to 

dementia, osteoarthrosis, depressive disorder, 

chronic pain. The quarterly Minimum Data Set 

(MDS) dated 8/20/13, indicated R8 had no trouble 

sleeping, received scheduled pain medication, 

received PRN medication, received 

non-medication interventions for pain, frequent 

pain and pain intensity score of 10. R8's brief 

interview of mental status (BIMS) had been 9 out 

of 15 on the MDS and indicated moderate 

cognitive impairment.

During review of R8's current physician orders 

dated 10/30/13, revealed an order for oxycodone 

5 milligrams (mg) every six hours PRN for 

breakthrough pain, Tylenol  650 mg every four 

hours PRN for pain and Trazodone 50 mg at 
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bedtime for depression with insomnia. 

During review of R8's care plan review date 

9/24/13, identified problem of impaired comfort  

and directed nurses to offer non-med 

interventions such as warm packs, cool packs, 

repositioning, distraction techniques PRN. At risk 

for interrupted sleep and directed staff to 

encourage activities and activeness during day, 

limit caffeine intake after three p.m. and provide 

quiet sleep environment. Diagnosis of insomnia 

and use of antidepressant medication for sleep 

had not been addressed on the care plan.

During review of R8's medication administration 

record and progress notes of PRN medication 

documentation sheets the following had been 

noted from the dates of 10/4/13 through 10/31/13: 

R8 had had received a total of four doses of PRN 

Tylenol with no documentation of 

non-pharmacological interventions attempted 

prior to administration and two doses of PRN 

oxycodone with no documentation of 

non-pharmacological interventions attempted 

prior to administration for one of two doses. 

Review from the dates of 11/1/13 through 

11/7/13: R8 had received a total of two doses of 

PRN Tylenol with no documentation of 

non-pharmacological interventions attempted 

prior to administration for one of two doses and 

four doses of PRN oxycodone with no 

documentation of non-pharmacological 

interventions attempted for three of four doses.

During interview on 11/7/13, at 8:38 a.m., 

registered nurse (RN)-C stated should monitor 

hours of sleep for diagnosis of insomnia and 

when a medication is started for sleep. RN-C 

verified no sleep monitoring had been done for 

R8.
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During interview on 11/8/13, at 10:38 a.m., RN-C 

stated should offer repositioning at minimum for 

non-pharmacological intervention prior to giving 

PRN pain medication. RN-C verified not charting 

non-pharmacological interventions.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 11:07 a.m., 

director of nursing stated she expected sleep 

assessment to be done when receiving 

medication for sleep and non-pharmacological 

interventions to be tried prior to administering 

PRN pain medication and to document the 

non-pharmacological interventions.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 1:03 p.m., facility 

consulting pharmacist stated expected sleep to 

be done if resident not able to sleep and when 

reviewing charts routinely does not look for 

non-pharmacological interventions tried before 

giving PRN pain medication.

Document review of facility policy Medication 

Regimen Review dated 12/1/07, read  " 

Procedure: 3. Facility should independently 

review each resident ' s medication regimen 

directly from the resident ' s medical chart and 

with Interdisciplinary Care Team members, 

resident or Responsible Party, as needed. "  

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:  

The director of nursing and pharmacist could  

monitor the use of non-pharmacological 

interventions before use of as needed 

medications, educate staff, and ensure the 

findings are reported to the director of nursing 

and physician.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.
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 21535 MN Rule4658.1315 Subp.1 ABCD Unnecessary 

Drug Usage; General

 Subpart 1.  General.  A resident's drug regimen 

must be free from unnecessary drugs.  An 

unnecessary drug is any drug when used: 

      A.  in excessive dose, including duplicate drug 

therapy; 

      B.  for excessive duration; 

      C.  without adequate indications for its use; or 

      D.  in the presence of adverse consequences 

which indicate the dose should be reduced or 

discontinued.  

 In addition to the drug regimen review required in 

part  4658.1310, the nursing home must comply 

with provisions in the Interpretive Guidelines for 

Code of Federal Regulations, title  42, section 

483.25 (1) found in Appendix P of the State 

Operations Manual, Guidance to Surveyors for 

Long-Term Care Facilities, published by the 

Department of Health and Human  Services, 

Health Care Financing Administration, April 1992.  

This standard is incorporated by reference.  It is 

available through the Minitex interlibrary loan 

system and the State Law  Library.  It is not 

subject to frequent change.    

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 21535

Based on interview and record review, the facility 

failed to ensure use of non-pharmacological 

interventions had been attempted before the 

administration of as needed antianxiety 

medications and pain medications for 2 of 5 

residents (R8, R56) and failed to assess for sleep 

disturbance for 1 of 5 residents (R8) reviewed for 

unnecessary medications.

Findings include:  R8 received as needed (PRN) 
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pain medications (Tylenol and oxycodone) without 

first attempting non-pharmacological measures. 

R8 received antidepressant medication 

(Trazodone) for insomnia without being assessed 

for sleep quality. 

R8 had been admitted on 2/18/13. R8 had 

diagnoses that included but not limited to 

dementia, osteoarthrosis, depressive disorder, 

chronic pain. The quarterly Minimum Data Set 

(MDS) dated 8/20/13, indicated R8 had no trouble 

sleeping, received scheduled pain medication, 

received PRN medication, received 

non-medication interventions for pain, frequent 

pain and pain intensity score of 10. R8's brief 

interview of mental status (BIMS) had been 9 out 

of 15 on the MDS and indicated moderate 

cognitive impairment.

During review of R8's current physician orders 

dated 10/30/13, revealed an order for oxycodone 

5 milligrams (mg) every six hours PRN for 

breakthrough pain, Tylenol  650 mg every four 

hours PRN for pain and Trazodone 50 mg at 

bedtime for depression with insomnia. 

During review of R8's care plan review date 

9/24/13, identified problem of impaired comfort 

and directed nurses to offer non-medication (or 

non-pharmacological) interventions such as warm 

packs, cool packs, repositioning, distraction 

techniques PRN. At risk for interrupted sleep and 

directed staff to encourage activities and 

activeness during day, limit caffeine intake after 

three p.m. and provide quiet sleep environment. 

Diagnosis of insomnia and use of antidepressant 

medication for sleep had not been addressed on 

the care plan. 

During review of R8's medication administration 
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record and progress notes of PRN medication 

documentation sheets the following had been 

noted from the dates of 10/4/13 through 10/31/13: 

R8 had had received a total of four doses of PRN 

Tylenol with no documentation of 

non-pharmacological interventions attempted 

prior to administration and two doses of PRN 

oxycodone with no documentation of 

non-pharmacological interventions attempted 

prior to administration for one of two doses. 

Review from the dates of 11/1/13 through 

11/7/13: R8 had received a total of two doses of 

PRN Tylenol with no documentation of 

non-pharmacological interventions attempted 

prior to administration for one of two doses and 

four doses of PRN oxycodone with no 

documentation of non-pharmacological 

interventions attempted for three of four doses.

During interview on 11/7/13, at 8:38 a.m., 

registered nurse (RN)-C stated should monitor 

hours of sleep for diagnosis of insomnia and 

when a medication is started for sleep. RN-C 

verified no sleep monitoring had been done for 

R8.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 10:38 a.m., RN-C 

stated should offer repositioning at minimum for 

non-pharmacological intervention prior to giving 

PRN pain medication. RN-C verified not charting 

non-pharmacological interventions.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 11:07 a.m., 

director of nursing stated she expected sleep 

assessment to be done when receiving 

medication for sleep and non-pharmacological 

interventions to be tried prior to administering 

PRN pain medication and to document the 

non-pharmacological interventions.
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Document review of facility PAIN EVALUATION 

AND MANAGEMENT dated 2010, read "POLICY 

It is the policy for Volunteers of America (VOA) 

that all residents have the right for appropriate 

pain assessment and pain management. All 

residents will be evaluated for indicators or a 

history of pain for the MDS 3.0 on admission, 

quarterly, with a significant change in status, and 

with new onset of potential pain or discomfort. 

Data will be collected through resident interviews, 

staff interviews and observations."

Surveyor had requested from facility a policy for 

sleep, none had been provided.

R56 received antianxiety medications as needed 

without documentation of the use  of 

non-pharmacological interventions.

R56 resided in the memory care unit and had 

diagnoses that included Alzheimer ' s disease and 

dementia with behavioral disturbances.

R56 had a physician ' s order for Ativan 0.5 mg 

give 1 tablet  by mouth every 4 hours as needed 

for anxiety and restlessness and lorazepam 

solution 2 mg/ml give 0.5 mg by mouth every 4 

hours as needed for agitation and restlessness.  

The physician orders lacked symptoms of 

agitation and restlessness for which the 

antianxiety medication was to be given and 

lacked directions related to non-pharmacological 

interventions to be attempted first.

The care plan provided 11/7/13 identified a 

problem of alteration in thought process related to 

dementia with behaviors.  The target behaviors 

were identified as confusion, looking for "dad", 

wanders in others rooms at times, may refuse 

medications and cares, may have verbal 
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outbursts, statements of being afraid, anxiety, 

accusatory statements towards others, agitation, 

paranoia, tearfulness, physical abuse towards 

staff, delusion  The interventions did not identify 

non-pharmacological interventions to try prior to 

using the as needed medication.  Additional 

interventions listed in the care plan included : 

re-approach, 1:1, redirection, reassurance, 

validation PRN, allow resident time to express her 

feeling, frustrations, and sadness.

In October R56 received 4 doses of as needed 

Ativan.  Re view of the behavior documentation 

and nursing progress notes for October did not 

reveal the behavior or non-pharmacological 

interventions used prior to the as needed 

anti-anxiety medications.

During an interview on 11/8/13 at 1:20 p.m. 

Clinical Manager (CM)-A stated staff  should 

document non- pharmacological interventions on 

the progress notes.

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The director of nursing or designee could 

evaluate the use of non-pharmacological 

interventions used with as needed psychotropic 

and pain medications and monitor compliance 

with the use of these medications.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 21630 MN Rule 4658.1350 Subp. 2 A.B. Disposition of 

Medications; Destruction

Subp. 2.  Destruction of medications.  

      A.  Unused portions of controlled substances 

remaining in the nursing home after death or 

 21630
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discharge of a resident for whom they were 

prescribed, or any controlled substance  

discontinued permanently must be destroyed in a 

manner recommended by the Board of Pharmacy 

or the consultant pharmacist.  The board or the 

pharmacist must furnish the  necessary 

instructions and forms, a copy of which must be 

kept on file in the nursing home for two years. 

      B.  Unused portions of other prescription 

drugs remaining in the nursing home after the 

death or discharge of the resident for whom they 

were prescribed or any prescriptions  

discontinued permanently, must be destroyed 

according to part  6800.6500, subpart 3, or must 

be returned to the pharmacy according to part 

6800.2700, subpart 2.  A notation of the  

destruction listing the date, quantity, name of 

medication, prescription number, signature of the 

person destroying the drugs, and signature of the 

witness to the destruction must be  recorded on 

the clinical record.  

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

Based on observation, interview and 

documentation review, the facility failed to 

document destruction of fentanyl patches (a 

narcotic used for moderate to severe pain) for 3 

of 3 medication rooms. This practice could 

encourage diversion of pain medications by staff , 

residents and/or visitors. 

Findings include: During medication storage tour 

on 11/8/13, at 8:40 a.m. licensed practical nurse 

(LPN)-C indicated the process for destruction of 

fentanyl patches had been  to fold the patch up 

then placed into the sharps container (A sharps 

container is a term for a specially-made container 

that is predominantly used for medical needles 

and any other sharp medical instruments. It is 
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also a secured enclosed system that deters 

removal of content easily or safely.)  LPN-C 

confirmed fentanyl patch destruction had not 

included co-signatures of another nurse.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 12:45 p.m. 

registered nurse (RN)-C verified the used fentanyl 

patches were placed in the sharps containers but 

indicated they had not had another nurse sign 

disposal of the patch.

During interview on 11/8/13, at 12:51 p.m. the 

Director of Nursing (DON) indicated the process 

of disposal of fentanyl patches included fold the 

patch over and placed the used patch in the 

sharps container and ideally two staff would initial 

the destruction. The DON confirmed the 

expectation would be that two staff would cosign 

the disposal of the fentanyl patch. The DON 

verified the fentanyl patch was a narcotic but 

identified not sure if that process was being 

performed. Requested a copy of fentanyl patch 

destruction policy however; none had been 

provided. 

During interview on 11/8/13, at 12:58 p.m. the 

facility consultant pharmacy verified  " best 

practice "  would have been for two nurses '  sign 

a form that the fentanyl patch was destroyed 

once removed from the resident.

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The director of nursing and pharmacist could 

educate staff in the disposal of controlled 

medications and monitor for compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.
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 21685 MN Rule 4658.1415 Subp. 2 Plant 

Housekeeping, Operation, & Maintenance

Subp. 2.  Physical plant.  The physical plant, 

including walls, floors, ceilings, all furnishings, 

systems, and equipment must be kept in a 

continuous state of good repair and operation  

with regard to the health, comfort, safety, and 

well-being of  the residents according to a written 

routine maintenance and repair program.

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 21685

Based on observation and interview, the facility 

had not maintained a sanitary environment in the 

kitchen where food was stored, cooked and 

served to 57 of 57 residents in the facility. 

Findings include: 

During initial tour of kitchen on 11/4/13, at 9:10 

a.m., with dietary director, observation revealed 

the wall in the kitchen located behind the ovens 

had dust build up, grease spots and one of the 

ovens had a visible layer of food build up. Dietary 

director stated the ovens get cleaned once a 

month and between this cleaning if there are food 

spills they should be cleaned immediately. 

 

During interview on 11/7/13, at 11:22 a.m., dietary 

director stated she had no policy regarding the 

general cleaning schedule of kitchen environment 

which includes appliances, walls, etc. 

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The administrator could in-service employees 

who do cleaning of ovens and kitchen equipment 

on the need to keep it clean and sanitary. 
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TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.

 21805 MN St. Statute 144.651 Subd. 5 Patients & 

Residents of HC Fac.Bill of Rights

Subd. 5.    Courteous treatment.  Patients and 

residents have the right to be treated with 

courtesy and respect for their individuality by 

employees of or persons providing service in a  

health care facility.  

This MN Requirement  is not met as evidenced 

by:

 21805

Based on observation, interview, and document 

review, the facility failed to promote a dignified 

dining experience in the secured unit (Memory 

Lane) for 8 of 16 residents (R66, R63, R65, R38, 

R37, R73, R82 and R56) observed during a meal. 

Findings include:  R66 was not assisted to eat 

while other residents at the table ate 

independently and when assisted to eat the food 

was not checked for warmth as it sat in the food 

cart and in front of R66 for a total of 37 minutes.   

R66 was admitted 6/24/2011 with a diagnosis of 

dementia, hallucinations, dementia with 

behavioral disturbance, esophageal reflux, legal 

blindness, panic disorder and depressive 

disorder. 

A Quarterly Minimum Data Set assessment dated 

8/12/2013 identified R66 as severely cognitively 

impaired and required extensive assist of one for 

eating.  

On 11/4/2013 12:12 p.m., the food cart arrived in 
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the unit from kitchen. At 12:35 p.m., R66 received 

their food tray which had been uncovered. There 

were three other residents at this table and all 

three began to eat as soon as the meal was 

provided. R66 just watched the others eat until 

R66 picked up a plastic covered piece of bread 

and started chewing on it as the nurse had not 

removed the plastic from the sandwich when 

meal was set before R66. After the nurse had 

removed the plastic from the sandwich R66 make 

no attempt to eat independently. At 12:42 p.m., 

nurse manger (NM)-A sat next to R66 and began 

to assist R66 to eat. However, the food that had 

been delivered thirty minutes ago and sat 

uncovered for seven minutes was not warmed for 

the resident.  

On 11/6/2013, food trays arrived at 11:55 a.m. in 

the unit, R66 again received a tray uncovered at 

12:15 p.m. and made no attempt to eat and soon 

fell asleep in the wheelchair.  No staff 

encouraged or assisted R66 to eat until nursing 

assistant (NA)-F sat next to R66 at 12:43 p.m. 

Again the food sat on the table uncovered for 28 

minutes and had been in the food cart for 20 

minutes prior to being set in front of R66. On 

questioning NA-F at 12:43 in regards to the food 

being cool NA-F said that she felt the food was 

still warm and made no attempt to test the food 

for temperature or warm the food for R66. 

R63 was not cued to eat, not to eat cake with 

fingers verses using a fork and foods were not 

checked for coldness after setting for 38 minutes 

from the time the food was delivered to the unit 

and when R63 began to eat the food. 

Admitted: 5/6/2011 with diagnoses this included 

but not limited to:  senile dementia.

A quarterly MDS dated 9/6/2013 identified 

resident as severely cognitively impaired and 
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required supervision and cueing after set up of 

meal.  

On 11/6/2013 at 11:55 a.m., the food cart had 

arrived from the kitchen.  The menu was Tater Tot 

Hotdish, rutabagas and chocolate chip dessert.  

At 12:15 p.m., R63 received a meal tray that had 

been uncovered. R63 was observed to be 

sleeping from the time the food was placed in 

front of her until she awoke at 12:33 p.m. R63 

took the milk and started drinking some after this 

R63  dumped the piece of cake unto the plate 

and grabbed the cake with her fingers. There was 

no staff cueing to encourage R63 to eat the meal 

when it was set in front of her or to use a fork to 

eat the cake. R63 began to eat the foods after 38 

minutes when it was delivered to the unit. No staff 

checked the foods to determine if the food was 

warm at the time R63 began to eat the foods. 

During the entire meal service for R63 there was 

a nursing assistant seated at the same table 

helping R37 to eat their meal. 

R65 had been observed to not wear lower 

denture during meal and no staff attempted to 

encourage her to do so. R65 held the denture in 

her hand while attempting to use fork with the 

same hand. 

R65 had diagnoses which included: senile 

dementia, altered mental status and depressive 

disorder. 

R65's annual MDS assessment dated 10/11/2013 

identified R65 as severely cognitively impaired 

and required supervision and cueing of one staff 

for eating.  

On 11/6/2013 at 11:55 a.m., the food cart arrived 

to the dining area of memory lane.  The menu 

was Tater tot Hotdish and rutabagas and 
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chocolate chip dessert.  At 12:01 p.m. R65 

received a food tray of regular textured food. The 

resident used a fork and started to eat with the 

left hand.  The resident was observed to be 

clutching their lower dentures in the left hand 

while holding the fork to eat.     At 12:12 p.m., 

R65 started eating the cake using her fingers.  At 

12:21 p.m., R65 use her fingers to remove some 

of the cake she just put into her mouth and 

placed it back in the bowl. At 12:27 p.m., R65 

was done eating and was still holding the bottom 

dentures which she had during the entire meal. 

During the entire meal for R65 no staff 

encouraged her to use her bottom denture to eat 

the meal nor had they encouraged her to use the 

fork to eat the foods provided. R65 was not noted 

to have a problem with coughing while eating the 

few bites of food she took. 

On 11/7/2013 at 8:30 a.m., a licensed practical 

nurse  (LPN)-D was interviewed regarding R65 ' s  

not using the bottom dentures while eating the 

meal on 11/6/13 at noon.  LPN-D indicated R65 

would take dentures out of mouth and put them in 

when the resident wanted.  LPN-D said that staff 

is to encourage R65 to wear dentures while 

eating.  R65 was observed at 8:30 to be eating 

while holding denture in her left hand. After 

informing LPN-D of R65 holding onto denture 

LPN-D approached R65 and asked her put her 

denture back in her mouth. R65 nodded yes and 

LPN-D put the denture in R65 ' s mouth and R65 

made no attempt to remove the denture for the 

rest of the meal. 

R38 was not assisted during dining in a timely 

manner.

A quarterly minimum data set assessment dated 

10/6/2013 identified resident as severely 

cognitively impaired and required limited assist of 

one staff for eating.  The resident had diagnoses 
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which included: Alzheimer's dementia, aphasia, 

and depression.  

On 11/4/2013 at 12:12 p.m., the food cart arrived 

on memory lane unit from the kitchen.

At 12:25 p.m., R 38 was given a tray of food 

uncovered and the resident started playing with 

the bib in the food. The resident made no attempt 

to eat and no staff assisted the resident.  At 12:42 

p.m., a nurse manger (NM)-A sat down by R38 

and assisted the resident to eat.   The resident ' s 

food sat on the food cart for 13 minutes and then 

sat on the table another 17 minutes before the 

resident was fed or assisted to start to eat.  

During that time, the resident continued to play 

with the bib in the food. Other residents at the 

table were eating. 

R37 was not consistently cued nor assisted to eat 

until 21 minutes after food plate had been put in 

front of her and staff sat to assist her to eat. Also 

the food had not been checked for temperature 

before NA-C began assisting her to eat. 

A quarterly MDS dated 9/5/2013 identified the 

resident as moderately cognitively impaired and 

required supervision and cueing of one staff for 

eating.  Diagnoses included: malnutrition, 

depression, dementia, and stroke.  

On 11/6/2013 at 11:55 a.m., the food cart arrived 

in the memory lane unit. R37 received a meal tray 

of food uncovered at 12:07 p.m.  R37 was 

observed to be asleep in the wheelchair when the 

food arrived.  NA-C went over to cue R37 to eat a 

couple of times, but the resident would doze off 

as soon as NA-C left.  At 12:28 p.m., NA-C sat 

next to R37 and began to assist R37 to eat. This 

was 33 minutes after the food trays arrived in the 

unit and 21 minutes after R37 ' s food was placed 

uncovered in front of her. NA-C had not checked 
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the food for temperatures and made no attempt 

to warm the foods. 

R73 was not assisted in a timely manner during 

dining. 

On 11/4/2013 at 12:12 p.m., the food cart arrived 

on the memory lane unit from the kitchen.  

At 12:42 p.m., R73 had a tray of food put in front 

of her and it was uncovered. The food had been 

in the food cart for thirty minutes and had not 

been checked for temperature before serving to 

R73. 

During dining observation on 11/4/2013 from 

12:12 p.m. until 12:45 p.m., R73 was in a 

wheelchair with lap buddy on wheeling self 

around the dining room as other residents were 

eating or waiting to be assisted to eat. R73 was 

singing loudly and for long periods of time until 

she was assisted to a table and encouraged to 

eat her meal at 12/42 p.m. During this time R82 

was yelling at R73 to  " Shut up! Shut up! "   Then 

R56 would add to the yelling by saying,  " Hello! 

Hello! "  then R56 used her spoon to pound it 

loudly on the table. There were no staff 

interventions for any of these disruptive behaviors 

from residents making an unpleasant and 

disruptive dining experience for 16 of the 17 

residents living on the unit as one resident at in 

the privacy of their bedroom. It was also observed 

at the start of the meal that no resident had their 

hands washed even though several had used 

their fingers to eat their foods.  

On 11/4/2013 at 1:45 p.m. and again on 

11/7/2013 at 9:00 a.m., LPN-D was interviewed 

regarding dining observations on 11/4/13 at noon.  

LPN-D stated it had been normal for some of the 
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residents to wait to eat because of the short 

staffing.  LPN-D said that they usually staffed one 

nursing assistant and one nurse during the day 

shift for 17 residents who needed quite a bit of 

assistance. The residents are assisted to eat as 

soon as they can get around to them and the food 

is not always reheated for the residents who sat a 

long time waiting to be assisted to eat.  LPN-D 

said that the staff wasn ' t always able to cue the 

residents as they should have been to eat their 

meal or to be able to monitor behaviors closely 

during dining because it was too busy during the 

dining meal to just get residents assisted to eat.   

SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:   

The administrator, director or nursing or designee 

could provide staff education related to dignified 

dining services and monitor for compliance

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty One 

(21) days.
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